FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DoOckEeT No. 73-78
DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY, ET AL.
[2)

TRANSAMERICAN TRAILER TRANSPORT, INC.

ADOPTION OF INITIAL DECISION
Feb. 3, 1975

This case was instituted by complaint of eight Philadelphia area
parties ! alleging that Transamerican Trailer Transport, Inc. (TTT), by
soliciting and encouraging shippers located in the Port of Philadelphia
(the Port) area to move their cargo through other ports of exit or entry,
specifically Baltimore and New York, has in the past and is continuing
to divert cargo-illegally from the Port.

Specifically, Complainants allege that such actions of diversion or

attempted diversion of “naturally tributary” cargo are unlawful and
illegal under sections 16 and 17 of the Shipping Act, 1916 {the Act),
and section 8 of the Merchant Marine Act of 1920 (the MMA). Com-
plainants further contend that any cargo diversions on the part of TTT
are detrimental to commerce and the general public interest, and
unfair, unjust, discriminatory,-and unduly prejudicial to the Port and
to the individuals and business concerns which are interested in and
dependent upon said Port.
_ This proceeding is now before the Commission on exceptions tc the
Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge John Marshall in which
he found that solicitation by TTT, without mdre, of sdid Philadelphia
‘area cargo is not in violation of the Act or the MMA.

Exceptions to the Initial Decision filed by Gomplaints generally
constitute nothing more than a rearguritent ‘of ‘contentions already

!Cémiplainants dre the Delawara River Port Autharity, the:Commonivealth 6f Pennsylvania, the City of Philadel-
phie, the Philadelphia Port Carporation, the International Longshorerfien’s Association, Philadelphia District Coun-
cil, the'Philadelphia Matine Trade Association, the Port of Philadelphia Marine Terminal Association, and the
‘Greaber Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce.

234

O T AA



DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY 235

briefed by Complainants and considered by the Administrative Law
Judge. Upon thorough consideration of the entire record in this pro-
ceeding, we are of the opinion that Judge Marshall’s findings and
conclusions with respect thereto were proper and well founded, and
we adopt them as our own. However, without disturbing any of these
findings and conclusions, there are certain procedural matters raised
by Complainants in their exceptions which we believe warrant some
further discussion.

The overriding issue in this proceeding is whether the Administra-
tive Law Judge was correct in deciding, as a matter of law, that the
mere solicitation of cargo, without more, was not violative of the
shipping statutes, for from this challenge raised by Complainants
flowed virtually all other exceptions. We believe that Judge Marshall’s
assessment was legally correct, and accordingly we also agree with his
decision to forego an evidentiary hearing. To find otherwise would be
stretching both the naturally tributary concept and arguments of dis-
crimination and prejudice to an intolerable extreme and wreak havoc
on the shipping industry.

We are convinced that throughout the course of this proceeding
Complainants were offered every procedural safeguard as required by
both our own rules and the Administrative Procedure Act. Upon ad-
mission by Respondent of the facts in dispute at the prehearing confer-
ence, Judge Marshall was most solicitous in offering Complainants the
opportunity to amend their Complaint to address additional issues
related to absorption and equalization not addressed in the Complaint
as filed. Complainants, after requesting time to do so, chose not to
amend the Complaint. In granting oral argument we offered Com-
plainants even further opportunity to present any legal arguments in
their own behalf, and upon conclusion of argument even took the
extraordinary if not unprecedented step of granting Complainants
fifteen days to supply us with additional affidavits of fact and memo-
randa of law in support of their position as delineated in the original
Complaint. Instead, Complainants submitted a response which failed
to address itself in any way to the issue of law at hand, and instead
requested consolidation with either of two other ongoing Commission
proceedings, Docket Nos. 73-35-Intermodal Service of Containers
and Barges at the Port of Philadelphia; Possible Violations of the
Shipping Act, 1916 and the Intercoastal Shipping Act, 1933, and
74-44-Agreement Between Puerto Rico Maritime Shipping Authority
and Puerto Rico Marine Management, Inc./Puerto Rico Marine Oper-
ating Company, Inc.

We address ourselves now to one other area of exception raised by
Complainants. Their contention that Judge Marshall somehow erred

18 FM.C.



236 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSICN

in mentioning the decision of the Court of Appeals for the Third
Circuit in the injunction proceeding in Delaware River Port Authority
et al. v. TTT, U.S.C.A. 3d Cir. No. 74-1214, 7/30/74, carries no weight
when viewed in the context of its inclusion in the Initial Decision.
Complainants suggest that any “reliance” by the Administrative Law
Judge on that Court of Appeals decision is improper because the
Commission’s General Counsel submitted an amicus brief in that pro-
ceeding. This argument is totally without merit. Complainants’ sug-
gestion that the General Counsel’s limited intervention in the injunc-
tion appeal proceeding was “clearly improper” and demonstrated
that he had “prejudged the merits of this proceeding” thereby taint-
ing it is wholly unwarranted and unsupported.

First, the amicus brief filed by the General Counsel addressed itself
solely to the propriety of an injunction in view of the probable Com-
mission resolution of the mere solicitation issue on the basis of its prior
decisions in the general field of cargo diversion. Second, we would
remind Complainants that such briefs filed in court proceedings by
the General Counsel are filed on behalf of the Commission, and we
recognize no prejudice to any party’s case in pending or subsequent
proceedings before the Commission. It is our duty as Commissioners
to render a fair decision and we accept that duty in this case as in
others brought before us.

In conclusion, we would emphasize that the Commission has made
every effort to insure that due process requirements were met
throughout this proceeding. There was no need for evidentiary hear-
ing, as Respondent stipulated and admitted the facts and allegations
that it does solicit cargo in Philadelphia and that it does not intend to
call there for cargo. Quite simply, Complainants failed to meet their
burden of proof on the legal issue at hand. Their attempt at this time
to again raise the issue of consolidation, which was previously carefully
and definitively denied at all stages of the proceeding, strikes us as
nothing less than an attempt to forestall a decision on the main issue
raised here and to illegitimately marry the issues of mere solicitation
and overland cost absorption through consolidation.

The time has long since passed for this case to be put to rest. We
therefore adopt the Initial Decision in full as the decision of the Com-
mission and dismiss the Complaint.

By the Commission

[SEAL] {S) Francis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 FM.C,



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

No. 73-78
DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY, ET AL.
U.

TRANSAMERICAN TRAILER TRANSPORT, INC.

Transamerican Trailer Transport, Inc., solicitation, without more, of Philadelphia area
cargo for movement through ports of Baltimore and New York found not in
violation of the Shipping Act, 1916, or the Merchant Marine Act of 1920,

Martin A. Heckscher for complainant Delaware River Port Author-
ity.

Israel Packel and Gordon MacDougall for complainant Common-
wealth of Pennsylvania.

Martin Weinberg and Herbert Smolen for complainant City of Phil-
adelphia.

M. Carton Dittmann, Jr., for complainant Philadelphia Port Corpo-
ration.

Abraham E. Freedman for complainant International Longshore-
men’s Association, Philadelphia District Council.

Francis A. Scanlan for complainants Philadelphia Marine Trade
Association and Port of Philadelphia Marine Terminal Association.

Thomas V. Lefevre for complainant Greater Philadelphia Chamber
of Commerce.

Amy Klein and Olga Boikess for respondent Transamerican Trailer
Transport, Inc.

Eldered N. Bell, Jr., for intervenor Maryland Port Administration.

INITIAL DEGCISION OF JOHN MARSHALL, ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE !

Complainants consist of six parties concerned with the welfare of
the Port of Philadelphia. Respondent, Transamerican Trailer Trans-
port, Inc. (TTT), operates a common carrier steamship service, twice

This decision became the decision of the Commission 2/3/75.

237

10 WAL 7



238 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

weekly between New York and San Juan and once weekly between
Baltimore and San Juan. It does not call at the Port of Philadelphia.

There are no disputed issues of fact. TTT agrees to complainants’
only substantive allegation which is that TTT has, by means of adver-
tising and personal visits, successfully solicited Puerto Rican cargo,
both inbound and outbound, in the Port of Philadelphia area for move-
ment through the ports of Baltimore and New York.? This action,
complainants allege, constitutes “illegal diversionary solicitation”
.. . illegal because they consider it to be detrimental to commerce and
the general public interest; unfair, unjust, discriminatory and unduly
prejudicial to the Port of Philadelphia and to individual business con-
cerns. They further urge that it permits TTT, solely for its own benefit,
unlawfully to encourage and persuade shippers and consignees not to
move their cargo via the normal port of exit or entry; results in the
disruption of long established patterns of commerce by diverting
cargo away from the natural direction of its flow through the Port of
Philadelphia; enables respondent to draw away from the Port of Phila-
delphia traffic which originates or terminates in areas naturally tribu-
tary to its port and that it will unduly concentrate shipping services
in one or two areas in the North Atlantic range of ports contrary to the
policies of Congress as set forth in its various acts, including, inter alia,
the Shipping Act of 1916 and the Merchant Marine Act of 1920, all of
which, they emphasize, are intended to encourage the development
of ports and transportation facilities adequate to handle interstate and
foreign commerce in peace time and to enhance the security of the
United States in times of national emergency.

Complainants do not suggest that TTT has engaged in absorption,
equalization or other means of offsetting or payment of inland
charges.® Under trucking tariffs on file with the Interstate Commerce
Commission it appears that all such charges are payable by the ship-
per.* Therefore, the only issue in this case is an issue of law. May a
common carrier offshore steamship service, while offering no mone-
tary or other added inducement, lawfully solicit cargo for movement
through ports in adjacent areasP Data sought by complainants to re-
flect tonnages and revenues of cargo carried, the availability of other

*See order antitled Briefing Schedule, dated April 9, 1974, and Commission order, dated May 3, 1974, denying
appeal. In view of the specific findings and repeated rulings that this praceeding is limited to an issue of law, i.e,
the matters of law asserted im the complaint, the request for findings of fact contwined in complainants’ brief is
patenitly out of arder and requires no response,

*Complainants were granted but later rejected leave to amend the complaint to include whatever charges there
might be, if any, bearing on such practices.

*See Delaware River Port Authoriiy o. TT'T., No. 73-2830, Dist. Court for the Eastern Dist. of Pa,, mimeo
opinion, Findings of Fact, Discussions and Conclusions of Law, dated February 4, 1974, Finding of Fact No. 6. The
zecord of this proeeeding is citer] in the hrief of complainants herein. For subsequent decision on appeal, reversing
the Dlist. Caurt, see slip decision No. 74-1214, USCA, 3d Cir., July 30, 1974,

18 FM.C.



DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY 239

services, the coverage of respondent’s solicitation and the impact on
the Port of Philadelphia would be without relevancy. On this record,?
the solicitation in question is either illegal as a matter of law or it is
not illegal. As noted above, complainants charge that it violates sec-
tions 16 and 17 of the Shipping Act, 1916, and section 8 of the Mer-
chant Marine Act of 1920.

The portions of these acts as cited in the complaint and referenced
by complainants on brief are as follows:

Section 16 (46 USC 815):

It shall be unlawful for any common carrier by water, or other person subject to this
chapter, either alone or in conjunction with any other person, directly or indirectly—

First. To make or give any undue or unreasonable preference or advantage to any
particular person, locality, or description of traffic in any respect whatsoever, or to
subject any particular person, locality, or description of traffic to any undue or unreason-
able prejudice or disadvantage in any respect whatsoever.

Section 17 (46 USC 816):

No common carrier by water in foreign commerce ? shall demand, charge, or collect
any rate, fare, or charge which is unjustly discriminatory between shippers or ports, or
unjustly prejudicial to exporters of the United States as compared with their foreign
competitors. . . .

Every such carrier and every other person subject to this chapter shall establish,
observe, and enforce just and reasonable regulations and practices relating to or con-
nected with the receiving, handling, storing, or delivering of property. Whenever the
Board finds that any such regulation or practice is unjust or unreasonable it may deter-
mine, prescribe, and order enforced a just and reasonable regulation or practice.

Section 8 (46 USC 867):

It shall be the duty of the Secretary of Commerce, in cooperation with the Secretary
of the Army, with the object of promoting, encouraging, and developing ports and
transportation facilities in connection with water commerce over which he has jurisdic-
tion, to investigate territorial regions and zones tributary to such ports, taking into
consideration the economies of transportation by rail, water, and highway and the
natural direction of the flow of commerce; to investigate the causes of the congestion
of commerce at ports and the remedies applicable thereto; . . . and to investigate any
other matter that may tend to promote and encourage the use by vessels of ports
adequate to care for the freight which would naturally pass through such ports: . . .

In briefer, statutory language, complainants’ charge is that TTT s
solicitation alters the natural direction of the flow of commerce by
diverting cargo which is naturally tributary to the Port of Philadel-
phia, thus violating the promotional mandate of section 8 of the 1920

*Consisting of the complaint, answers thereto, opening briefs and reply briefs. Complainants, however, did not

chaose to file a reply brief.
“Complainants’ brief also refers to sections 15 and 18 of the Shipping Act, 1916, 46 USC 814 and 17 but the

complaint makes no mention of either.
“TTT’s mainland-Puerto Rico service is actually in so-called domestic offshore commerce rather than foreign

commerce.

18 FM.C.



240 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Act requiring consideration of “the natural direction of the flow of
commerce” and the prohibitions of sections 16 and 17 of the 1916 Act
outlawing discriminatory and otherwise unjust or unreasonable prac-
tices by common carriers by water.

While section 8§ is not specifically administered by the Commission
the policies therein set forth have been given weight in applying
relevant sections of the 1916 Act.® In Reduced Rates on Machinery
and Tractors to Puerto Rico, 9 F.M.C. 465, 476 (1966), the Commission
summed up its treattment of section 8 as follows:

This right [the right of a port or carrier serving -that port to.cargo from naturally
tributary areas] is codified in section 8 of the Merchant Marine Act, 1920, which, as a
statemnent of congressional policy, although not one specifically appearing in the statutes
we administer, should be, and has been, followed by this Commission whenever possi-
ble.

Port of New York Authority v. FM.C., 429 F. 2d 663, 668 (5th Cir.
1970), is cited by complainants in support of their reliance on the
“natural tributary rule™:

Section 8 of the Merchant Marine Act, supra, is a policy statement designed to promote
and encourage the use of ports by vessels for the handling of freight which would
naturally pass through such ports. This is the basis of the natural tributary argument.®

Complainants then seek to draw upon the Commission’s recent
decision in Intermodal Service to Portland, Oregon, Docket No. 70—
19, 14 SRR 107 (1973), to support their contention that it is “the
fundamental federal policy to protect the right of a port to all cargo
which would naturally flow through it,” and that any action by anyone
contrary to that policy, including solicitation in any form, constitutes
illegal diversion. This is the real heart of complainants’ case. As a
clear-cut issue, it is without precedent.

Under the above-quoted statutes, the “diversionary solicitation™
here in question may be found to be illegal only if, under the circum-
stances, it subjects the port of Philadelphia to undue, unjust or unrea-
sonable prejudice or disadvantage in some respect. And so the right
of the port of Philadelphia to cargo from otherwise naturally tributary
areas is violated only if the means of diversion can be found to consti-
tute an undue, unjust or unreasonable practice. No basis is found in
this record or elsewhere for concluding that advertising and/or direct
customer solicitation, without concessions or other added inducement
of some kind, is illegal.

Service to Portland, supra, involved the carriers serving Portland

*Functions under section § are now vested in the Maritime Administration, Department of Commerce,
®See also Pacific Far East Line, Inc. v. US, et al, 246 F. 2d, 711, 716 (D. C. Cir. Y987) and Intermodal Service
o Partland, Oragan, Docket No. 70-18, 14 SRR 107, 110 (1973).

18 FM.C.



DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY 241

indirectly through Seattle under a conference agreement provision
whereby the carriers absorbed the inland transportation costs. The
issue there which is cited by complainants as relevant to this case
actually went not to the lawfulness of the indirect service as such but
rather to the indirect service as induced by the absorption of the
inland costs.!® Absent the issue of absorption, which is not in this case,
there might not have been a Service to Portland case. At the outset
of its decision in that case, the Commission emphasized the restricted
scope of the proceeding as having to do with . . . the establishment
of regular service to Portland, Oregon, from Far Eastern ports under
which cargo destined to Portland is discharged from a vessel at Seattle,
Washington, and transported by inland carrier to Portland, Oregon,
at ocean carriers’ expense. . . .” Id. at 109.

The remaining decisions relied on by complainants are also misap-
plied as in each instance the diversion was accompanied by and pre-
sumably encouraged by monetary inducements termed “absorptions”
or “equalizations.” !* Complainants’ contention that, the cargo being
naturally tributary to Philadelphia, any effort or device, called solicita-
tion or anything else, and whether or not accompanied by monetary
inducement, “. . . is a clear violation of the statutes” is without merit.

This case does not involve questions relating to the present ade-
quacy, or any foreseeable reduction, of direct service to Philadelphia.
TTT does not call at Philadelphia and has indicated no intention to do
so. In urging the use of the Port of Philadelphia by local shippers,
complainants contend that presently available direct service between
Philadelphia and Puerto Rico is adequate. There is no suggestion to
the contrary.

TTT, in offering indirect routings, merely makes known its services.
As noted above, it does so through conventional means of advertising
and personal visits. No record is found to indicate that the Commission
has ever even considered imposing a ban on this form of soliciting by
carriers. All carriers everywhere solicit cargo. They endeavor, by ad-
vertising and talking to shippers, to encourage the use of their ser-
vices, whether direct or indirect. Unless there are improper conces-
sions, rules or practices, there are no grounds for charges of illegal
conduct. Solicitation by itself is not illegal. Shippers in the Philadel-

18As this is not a section 15 agreement case, policies and standards sometimes locked to in disapproving agree-
ments found to be detrimental to the commerce of the United States or contrary to the public interest are not
applicable.

1 Port of New York Authority v. FMC, 429 F. 2d 663 (5th Cir. 1970), “absorption of inland differentials”; Pacific
Far East Line, Inc. v. US. etal, 246 F. 2d 711 (D.C. Cir. 1957), “"equalization practices’’; Beaumont Port Commission
o, Seatrain Lines, Inc, 2 U.S.M.C. 500 (1941), “equalization by abscrption”; Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. 8. Atlantic &
Caribbean Line, 9 FM.C, 338 {1936), “port equalization™; City of Portland v. Pacific Westbound Conference, 4 FM.C.
664 (1855), “equalization practices”; and City of Mobile v. Baltimore Insular Line, 2 U.SM.C. 474 (1941}, “equaliza-
tion rates.”

18 FM.C.



249 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

phia area who choose to ship via TTT out of Baltimore or New York
undoubtedly do so for valid business reasons other than comparative
costs. Such reasons may include schedule frequencies, overall transit
tines, or the configuration of a particular vessel.

This is not to say that the offering of indirect services accompanied
by monetary inducements is intrinsically unlawful. Each case of this
nature must be judged in its entirety. The Commission must take into
consideration all of the material facts. In Beaumont Port Commission
v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.,, 2 U.SM.C. 500, 504 (1941), the Comrnission
stated that the practice of equalization is not condemned as a general
principle but that it is condemned when it creates an undue advan-
tage. Along the same line, the Commission in Service to Portland,
supra, at 130, stated, in substance, that it is not indirect service which
may be unlawful but rather absorption and that only to the extent that
it subjects a port to undue prejudice or unjust discrimination.

Complainants’ contention that “a water carrier may not handle a
port’s local cargo by any means other than direct water service to that
port” (brief fn. at 18) is not accurate.

TTT argues that to grant the relief requested by complainants
would be to Balkanize the shipping industry and bestow feifdom rights
to Philadelphia port interests, thereby foreclosing competition among
ports and carriers and needlessly restricting shippers’ access to ship-
ping services, all clearly contrary to anyone’s definition of individual
rights and the public interest. The principle, if adopted, could equally
well support litigation by the Ports of New York and Baltimore seeking
to expel Philadelphia solicitors from their claimed tributary areas.
Many ports maintain trade solicitation offices throughout the world.

CONCLUSION

Neither the “naturally tributary concept” of section 8 of the 1920
Merchant Marine Act, nor the proscriptions of sections 16 and 17 of
the 1916 Shipping Act relating to unjust, unreasonable, or discrimina-
tory actions, vest a port with a monopoly over local cargo. These
provisions simply mean that improper rate making devices may not
be employed to channel the flow of cargo elsewhere. Unless barred by
restrictions not here in issue, all carriers and all ports have a right to
fairly compete far all cargo.!?

It is accordingly found and concluded that there is no basis in law
for restricting TTT from soliciting cargo, by means of advertising and
mbourse, basic constitutional freedoms which are rélevant but nsed not be given detailed-considera-
tion in thisinstanée. Shippers-have & right to transport thelr property by whatever lawful means thay may choose,

_Atticle I, secticn 8,-Regulation of Commerce. No préfere'nce may he given to ports of any state, Article I, section
9. Carriers ahd ports have & right to inform shippets of- lawful sebviees offered, First Afentment,

18 FM.C.



DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY 243

personal visits, from shippers in the Philadelphia area even though

TTT does not bring its ships into the Port of Philadelphia.
The relief requested is denied and the complaint dismissed.

(S) JOHN MARSHALL,
Administrative Law Judge.
WASHINGTON, D. C,,
August 28, 1974,

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET Nos. 303(F) AND 304(F)
JOHNSON & JOHNSON INTERNATIONAL
v.

PRUDENTIAL-GRACE LINES, INC,

Reparation granted.

Axel O, Velden for Complainant.
Anthony R. Maio for Respondent.

REPORT
Decided Feb. 3, 1975.

By THE ComMIssION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman and James V.
Day, Vice Chairman)

The complaints in these consolidated proceedings were filed by John-
son & Johnson International (J & J), alleging overcharges on shipments
of products via vessels of Respondent Prudential-Grace Lines, Inc.
(Grace). Administrative Law Judge Norman D. Kline has issued an
Initial Decision awarding reparation in the amount of $397.01. Excep-
tions to that decision have been filed by J & J, to which Grace has
replied.

FACTS

Grace transported the shipments involved here pursuant to the
terms of the United States Atlantic and Gulf/Venezuela and Nether-
lands Antilles Conference Freight Tariff, F.M.C. No. 2, and the East
Coast Colombia Conference Freight Tariff, F.M.C. No. 1. Both tariffs
contain a rule which provides as follows:

Bills of lading describing articles by trade name are not acceptable for the commodity
rating. . . . Bills of lading reflecting only trade names will be automatically subject to
application of the rate specified herein for Cargo, N.O.S. as minimum,

244 18 FM.C.



JOHNSON & JOHNSON v. PRUDENTIAL-GRACE LINES 245

On September 29 and October 27, 1972, ] & ] shipped cargoes of
its product “ALIPAL” from New York, New York, to Puerto Cabello,
Venezuela, on Grace’s vessels and subject to the terms, conditions and
rates of the Venezuela and Netherlands Antilles tariff. In the case of
each shipment, the cargo was described on the bill of lading merely
as “ALIPAL”. To one of these shipments Grace applied the “Cargo,
N.O.5.” rate of $93.50 per 40 cubic feet. To the second of these ship-
ments Grace applied the “Chemical, N.O.S.” rate of $77.00 per 40
cubic feet.! As to both of these shipments, Complainant alleges that
the proper rate to be applied was “Detergent, N.O.S.” at $43.50 per
40 cubic feet. Since this lower commodity rate was not applied, Com-
plainant alleges that it has been overcharged in the amount of $286.74
on these shipments of ALIPAL.

On September 19, 1972, Complainant also made a shipment of the
product “Compound T.L.” from New York, New York, to Barran-
quilla, Colombia, aboard Grace’s vessel. This cargo was shipped sub-
ject to the terms, conditions and rates of the East Coast Colombia tariff
described above. To this cargo, described as “Compound T.L.” on the
bill of lading, Grace applied the “Chemical, N.O.S.” rate of $96.80
W/M.2 Complainant alleges that the correct rate to have been applied
was $61.80 W/M applicable to “Detergents, washing: Liquid” and that
Grace’s failure to apply this rate resulted in an overcharge of $110.27
on the shipment of “Compound T.L.”

In defense of its application of the “Cargo, N.O.S.” and “Chemical,
N.O.8.” rates, Grace relied upon its adherence to its tariff rule quoted
above and maintains that it applied the provisions of its tariffs prop-
erly, based upon the cargo description information supplied by Com-
plainant.

THE INITIAL DECISION
In his Initial Decision, Judge Kline stated:

There are essentially two issues raised . . . : (1) whether a claim based upon alleged
misclassification by a carrier can be valid despite the fact that claimant furnished the
carrier an improper or incomplete description of the commodity shipped on a bill of
lading at the time of shipment in apparent noncompliance with the carrier’s tariff rules,
on which description the carrier relied in determining the applicable rate; and (2) if
such a claim is valid, whether claimant has shown that the commodities involved in the
shipment in question, described as “Alipal” and “Compound T.L.” on the pertinent bills
of lading, are in fact detergents, thereby qualifying for the rates published in respon-

It is not clear why Grace applied the Chemical, N.O.S. rate to the second cargo rather than an “automatic”
application of the Cargo, N.O.S. rate as provided in its tariffs.

2Again, it is unclear why the Cargo, N.O.S. rate was not applied here. However, in the case of this shipment, at
the time of shipment the Cargo, N.O.S. rate was $87.00 per 40 cubic feet, while the Chemical, N.Q.S. rate was $96.80
W/M.

18 FM.C,



246 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

dent’s tariffs under the designations “Detergent N.O.S.” and “Detergents, Washing:
Liguid” respectively.

As to the first issue, Judge Kline concluded that numerous previous
Commission decisions hold that such a claim is valid provided the
appropriate burden of proof is sustained by the Complainant.

As to the second issue, Judge Kline concluded that Complainant
had sustained its burden of proving that the commodities actually
transported were detergents and should have been assessed the tariff
rates applicable to detergents.? Further, citing Abbott Laboratories v.
Prudential-Grace Lines, Informal Docket No. 262(I), Order on Re-
view of Initial Decision, November 12, 1973, Judge Kline concluded
that Complainant’s failure to comply with Respondent’s tariff rule
could not bar recovery for an overcharge should Complainant sustain
its burden of proof regarding the character of the commodity. Judge
Kline, therefore, awarded reparation as requested by Complainant in
the amount of $397.01.

In its exceptions, Respondent argues that Judge Kline's “. . . finding
was improper as Complainant did not comply with the provisions of
a mandatory tariff regulation.” Further, Respondent contends that to
sustain the holding of Judge Kline would be discriminatory since it
imposes no responsibility upon the shipper to describe his goods accu-
rately while leaving the carrier open to later claims against which he
may be unable to defend.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

We have reviewed this proceeding in light of our recent decisions
in Kraft Foods v. Moore McCormack Lines, Inc. (Docket No. 7344,
report served March 26, 1974), and Ocean Freight Consultants v.
Royal Netherlands Steamship Company (Docket No. 72-39, report
served January 30, 1975). In this instance, we wish to reiterate that a
claim such as here under consideration may not be shown to fall within
the ambit of Kraft Foods. We emphasize that we are constrained to
limit the Kraft Foods holding strictly within its purposely narrowed
limits,

In the case before us, we conclude that the ultimate holding of the
Administrative Law Judge allowing reparation must be permitted to
stand in light of our decision in Docket No. 72-39, supra. In that case,
while we indicated our favorable disposition toward a mandatory

“trade name” rule, we disallowed reliance by the carrier on a rule
*The record as to the character of the commadity shipped consists primarily of definitional materials which show
ALIPAL and “Compound T.L.” to be, in fact, detergents. In its material offered to establish the identity of “Com-

pound T.L.”, Complainant also furnished & statement from the menufacturer which corraborates its characteristics
as & detergent.

18 F.M.C.



JOHNSON & JOHNSON v. PRUDENTIAL-GRACE LINES 247

which allowed discretion in the application of rates and which, there-
fore, opened a door to discriminatory treatment of shippers by carri-
ers.

The rule sought to be relied on here contains the same discretionary
deficiency we found in Docket No. 72-39.

We are of the opinion that the case before us is indistinguishable in
any material way from the facts of Docket 72-39. That being so, we
hold as we did there that reparation is warranted and is hereby
granted.

Commissioner George H. Hearn, concurring and dissenting.

I concur in the grant of reparation in this case, but I dissent from
the reasoning of Chairman Bentley and Commissioner Day.

The reasons for my decision are sufficiently set forth in my separate
opinion in Kraft Foods v. Moore McCormack Lines, Inc. (14 SRR 603,
606 (1974)) and OFC v. Royal Netherlands SS Co. (Docket No. 72-39,
report served January 30, 1975) which I incorporate herein by refer-
ence,

Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, dissenting.

We would deny the granting of reparations in these cases for the
same reasons expressed in detail earlier in our opinion in Ocean
Freight Consultants, Inc., v. Royal Netherlands Steamship Company
(Docket No. 72-39, Report served January 30, 1975). The legal issue
is indistinguishable in each of these cases and should be resolved
similarly.

[SEAL] (S) Francis C. HURNEY,

Secretary.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DockeT No. 74-37
AMF INCORPORATED
U

AMERICAN PRESIDENT LINES

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF INITIAL DECISION
Feb 4 1975

The Initial Decision of the Administrative Law Judge in this pro-
ceeding was served January 10, 1975. No exceptions have been filed
to the Initial Decision. In view of the ultimate decision reached by the
Administrative Law Judge, the Commission has determined not to
review the Initial Decision denying reparations. Accordingly, notice
is hereby given that such Initial Decision became the decision of the
Commission on February 10, 1975.

Therefore, it is ordered, That the proceeding is discontinued.

By the Commission.

[SEAL] (S) Francis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

248 18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

No. 74-37

AMF INCORPORATED
0.

AMERICAN PRESIDENT LINES

Reparation denied.

Rauf Bessolt and Cesar Garcia, Export Traffic Manager and Man-
ager Purchasing and Transportation International, respectively, of
AMF Incorporated for the complainant.

James H. Seymour, for respondent. (W. H. Williams, Vice President
of respondent, filed Request for Extension of Time to Reply to Com-
plaint),

INITIAL DECISION ON COMPLAINT FOR REPARATION OF
WILLIAM BEASLEY HARRIS, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE !

This proceeding was conducted under the Shortened Procedure
provided for in Rule 11(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, 46 CFR 502.181. AMF Incorporated (AMF) in its com-
plaint served September 5, 1974, had requested the conducting of the
proceeding under the Shortened Procedure. The respondent, Ameri-
can President Lines, Ltd. (APL), in its answer filed October 24, 1974
(the time to reply having been extended to October 25, 1974, by
Notice served September 25, 1974), did not respond to the request for
use of the shortened procedure. The Presiding Administrative Law
Judge, on October 25, 1974, served notice of a prehearing conference
to be held December 3, 1974. However, on November 22, 1974, APL
filed a letter, dated November 15, 1974, in which it stated agreeable-
ness to the Shortened Procedure and requested dismissal of the pre-
hearing conference. The parties having agreed to the Shortened Pro-
cedure, the Presiding Administrative Law Judge, in a notice served
November 25, 1974, granted approval of the use of the Shortened

This decision became the decision of the Commission 2/4/75

18 FM.C. 249



250 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Procedure, cancelled the prehearing conference and issued the fol-
lowing procedural schedule:

AMF to present facts and arguments within 10 days of the date of
the notice; APL to present facts and arguments within 10 days of
AMF’s service above, and AMF to reply within 10 days of APL’s
service above.

In an affirmative defense attached to its answer to the complaint,
APL stated it had corrected the freight charges payable in the ship-
ments to $29,862.71 and in support attached as Exhibit “A” a cor-
rected copy of the aforesaid bill of lading dated August 31, 1972, and
as Exhibit “B” a copy of the record of the deposit on October 10, 1972,
of those sums in the bank attributable to the shipments in the amount
of $23,161,72 for item bill of lading No. 0053 and $6,700.99 for item
bill of lading No. 0023, a total of $29,862.71. On December 11, 1974,
AMF filed a letter dated December 3, 1974, signed by its Manager of
Purchasing and Transportation International, in which AMF admits
that the figure of $29,862.71 is the correct amount paid rather than
the $33,352.68 listed by oversight in the complaint. Thus AMF revised
the amount sought on reparation from $11,015.37 to $7,525.40. (The
said letter also contains AMF’s contention that Rule le of the tariff in
question is discriminatory, and that APL’s defense is unreasonable and
self-serving.) Therefore, hereinafter the above corrected figures only
are used. Besides the above letter, the pleadings filed herein are the
complaint, containing arguments, and the answer of APL containing
its affirmative defense, on which the record is closed for decision.

FACTS

AMF, a New Jersey corporation, whose principal business is the
marketing of various types of sporting goods, machinery and bowling
alley flooring, etc., shipped 15 containers and 10 skids of bowling alley
flooring, bowling machines and pins, measuring 8,635 cubic feet and
37,912 MBM, weighing 228,129 lbs., on board APL’s vessel President
Hayes. The port of loading was Baltimore/New York, The single bill
of lading was numbered for Baltimore as 0053, and for New York as
0023, dated at New York August 31, 1972. The shipment’s destination
was Naha, Okinawa. The total charged and collected by APL for trans-
portation of the freight was $29,862.71. APL, a common carrier by
water engaged in transportation of cargo between the United States
Atlantic and Gulf Ports and Far East ports operated under the Far
East Conference Tariff No. 25-FMC No. 5, and APL is a member of
that conference. AMF alleges that APL’s charge of $29,862.71 for
transportation of the freight was greater than those in effect in the said

18 FM.C.



AMF INCORPORATED v. AMERICAN PRESIDENT LINES 251

tariff, in violation of section 18(b)(3) of the Shipping Act, 1916. APL
denies any such violation.

AMF contends that the correct total freight for the shipment should
have been $22.337.31, because the port of discharge was Naha,
Okinawa, and APL instead of applying the regular rates as it did,
should have applied the special rates provided under tariff items 424
and 1625, and a differential of $6.50 should have been added in special
rate rather than regular rate provided for Nagoya, Yokohama, Kobe
and Osaka. Further AMF contends that APL failed to give discount for
the commodities moved in 15 House to House containers, and refers
to tariff rule 21.14, page 120. And, it was in its argument that AMF
inserted information about APL having rejected the claim for refund
as time-barred and AMF’s argument that the tariff rule is self-serving
and would defeat the two year statute of limitation in section 22 of the
Shipping Act, 1916.

APL specifically denies that an overcharge in the amount of
$7,525.40 or any other amount was made with respect to the ship-
ments. In the section of its answer entitled Affirmative Defense, APL
states that Rule le of the tariff which APL alleges to be applicable to
the shipments provides in effect that “special rates” apply only “to the
port for which the special rate is named,” and that the rates which
AMF claims to be applicable to the shipments are “special rates”
which are not named for the destination of shipments, Naha, Okinawa;
and that waiver of the Cargo Administration Charge of $3.00 per ton,
as provided in Rule 21(B)(14) of the tariff is not permitted because the
waiver was permitted only to “Japan ports” and at the time Okinawa,
the destination of the shipment, was in control of the United States
and was not a “Japan port.”

AMF in its December 3, 1974, letter contending that Rule le of the
tariff is discriminatory also states that it would be unfair that the
carrier charges 118% additional freight on item 1625 just for moving
the cargo from a Japanese base port to Okinawa. AMF would also have
a comparison of Rule 1 and rates in question, applicable at the time
the shipment moved, with Pacific Westbound Conference in support
of its contention that port differential rate of $6.50 for Okinawa be
added in special rates.

DISCUSSION

AMF, granted the opportunity to present facts and arguments, re-
sorted to comparing Rule 1 of the tariff and rates in question, applica-
ble at the time the shipment moved, with Pacific Westbound Confer-
ence tariff, but not indicating thereby that APL violated any provision

18 FM.C.



252 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

of the applicable tariff or of the Shipping Act, 1916. Further AMF cites
no authority permitting or requiring that any action be taken by this
Commission because of the comparison, lacking any proof of violation
of tariff or law by APL.

As to the conflict between the two year statute of limitations pro-
vided in section 22 of the Shipping Act, 1916, and a lesser period of
time provided in a tariff, it is rather obvious that the Act prevails, but
since no violation of the tariff or law has been shown it is not necessary
to pursue the matter.

Despite AMF’s claim that the defense by APL is unreasonable and
self-serving and since there is no apparent need to deal herein with
time limitations in a tariff versus the time limitations of the Act or to
act after comparing the tariff with that of another conference and in
view of APL’s reference to the specific applicable section of the tariff
used herein, there is no reason given that would preclude the use of
the specific tariff section and having those sections prevail over gen-
eral arguments as to fairness in the absence of proof of any violation
of tariff or law by the carrier.

Upon consideration of the record herein, the pleadings and the
arguments, it is concluded that AMF has not proved that APL has
violated the provisions of the applicable tariff or of the Shipping Act,
1916. Therefore, in addition to the findings and conclusions heretofore
stated, it is found and concluded that AMF is not entitled to repara-
tion, and the claim should be denied.

Wherefore, it is ordered that the claim of AMF for reparation, be
and hereby is denied.

(S) WILLIAM BEASLEY HARRIS,
Administrative Law Judge.
WASHINGTON, D. C,,
January 10, 1975.

18 F.M.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

No. 74-52
McCDONNELL DouGLAS CORPORATION
.

THE HAPAG-LLOYD NORTH ATLANTIC
SERVICE STEAMSHIP COMPANY

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF INITIAL DECISION
Feb 19 1975

No exceptions having been filed to the initial decision in this pro-
ceeding and the Commission having determined not to review same,
notice is hereby given that the initial decision became the decision of
the Commission on February 19, 1975, with the modification noted
hereafter.

On page five of the initial decision the rate of interest to be added
in the event of untimely payment of reparation is reduced to six
percent, the rate traditionally awarded by this agency.

By the Commission.

ISEAL] (S) Francis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

253

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

No. 74-52
McDoNNELL DoucLAS CORPORATION
v.

THE HAPAG-LLOYD NORTH ATLANTIC
SERVICE STEAMSHIP COMPANY

Reparation awarded.

Melvin D. McKinney, Complainant’s Manager—Traffic and Trans-
portation, for the complainant.

Francis J. Barry, Senior Vice President-Traffic, United States Navi-
gation, Inc., Agents of the Respondent for the Respondent.

INITIAL DECISION OF WILLIAM BEASLEY HARRIS,
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE,! ON CLAIM FOR
REPARATION

This proceeding was conducted under the Shortened Procedure as
provided in Rule 11(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, 46 CFR 502.181. The respondent, Hapag-Lloyd North
Atlantic Service Steamship Company (Hapag-Lloyd) by and through
its Agent, United States Navigation, Inc., first sought to have this
matter adjudicated under Subpart S (46 CFR 502,301} Small Claims.
However, the claim herein exceeds the $1,000 jurisdictional amount
under Small Claims, and the request was denied by notice served
December 12, 1974. Hapag-Lloyd on December 20, 1974, filed its
answer to the complaint and requested the use of the Shortened Pro-
cedure. The complainant, on January 6, 1975, filed its consent thereto.
Approval so to proceed was served January 7, 1975, including a
procedural schedule granting the parties the right to submit within 10
days of that date any other facts and arguments each may wish to
present. In a notice served December 27, 1974, on the request of
Hapag-Lloyd to proceed under the shortened procedure, each party

'This decision became the decision of the Commission 2/19/75

254

18 FM.C.



MCDONNELL DOUGLAS CORP. v. THE HAPAG-LLOYD $S. CO. 235

also had been given 10 days to present any other facts and arguments.
No one has presented under either of the above sections any other
facts and arguments, so the facts and arguments are as hereinafter
indicated.

FACTS

McDonnell Douglas Corporation (McDonnell) a Maryland Corpora-
tion, with its principal office in St. Louis, Missouri, in its complaint
herein, served December 3, 1974, seeks reparation from Hapag-Lloyd
in the amount of $2,303.83, its request for refund of which having
been rejected by the respondent. Hapag-Lloyd, in a letter dated De-
cember 9, 1974, filed December 11, 1974, confirmed that the declina-
tion of the claims was based on North Atlantic Continental Freight
Conference No. (29) FMC-4 Rule 8, which requires, énter alia the
claims for freight charges to be presented within 6 months after date
of shipment, adding that similar claims presented within the six-
month period had been honored. Hapag-Lloyd in its reply filed De-
cember 20, 1974, to the complaint also admits having received
McDonnell’s claim for $2,303.83 for substantiated overcharges of
freight, and again Hapag-Lloyd says the claims were submitted more
than six (6) months after shipment and Hapag-Lloyd could not honor
such claims as to have done so would have been a violation of the
Tariff's((29) FMC 4) Rule 8. Hapag-Lloyd’s reply also states that
McDonnell’s statement of the facts are not disputed and the facts
include that Hapag-Lloyd is a common carrier by water engaged in
transportation between New York, New York and Bremerhaven, West
Germany and is subject to the provisions of the Shipping Act, 1916,
as amended.

By bill of lading No. C0015 dated March 30, 1973, issued by Cope-
land Shipping, Inc., McDonnell shipped on April 2, 1973, on board the
vessel Alster Express from New York to Bremen, West Germany, 1
container, HL.CU4250386, containing 15 skids, pallets, platforms or
skids, knocked down, iron or steel, 1,311.6 cubic feet, 9500 pounds.
Rated from item 6989112001 of North Atlantic Continental Freight
Conference Tariff Number (29) FMC-4 at factor of 32.8000 rate $62.25
charge $2,041.80. Corrected description furnished was, Shipping
Rates, Iron or Steel, Used, Returned. Rate should be from item
6922101755 of Tariff at factor of 18.75 rate $42.50 charge $796.87. On
January 4, 1974, McDonnel! filed claim (74.7 claimant’s number) with
Hapag-Lloyd for refund of $1,244.93 overcharge.

Bill of lading number C0003 dated May 25, 1973, issued by Cope-
land Shipping, Inc., McDonnell shipped on May 31, 1973 on board

18 FM.C.



256 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

vessell Alster Express, from New York to Bremer, West Germany——1
container, HLCU 2107000 containing 6 units pallets, platform or
skids, knocked down, iron or steel, 835.8 cubic feet 4000 pounds.
Rated from item 6989112001 of Tariff at factor 23.4000 rate $62.25
charge $1,456.65. Corrected description furnished was, Shipping
Racks, Iron or Steel, Used, Returned. Rate should be from Item
6922101755 of Tariff at factor of 12.053 rate $33.00 charge $397.95.
On January 4, 1974 McDonnell filed claim (74-8 claimant’s number)
with Hapag-Lloyd for refund of $1,058.90 overcharge—McDonnell
alleges that Copeland Shipping, Inc. has subjected McDonnell to the
payment of rates which were when exacted and still are unjust and
unreasonable in violation of Section 18 of the Shipping Act, 19186,
Reparation of $2,303.83 is sought.

DISCUSSION

It is clear, and also admitted, that the requests for refunds of
$2,303.83, first made of the respondent on January 4, 1974 for over-
charges on shipments of freight on April 2, 1973 and May 31, 1873,
were made later than six (6) months after shipment. It is admitted that
the overcharges are substantiated, but payment of the refund was
denied by the respondent who claims that to honor such claims would
have been a violation of the North Atlantic Continental Freight Con-
ference Tariff (20), FMC-4, Rule 8’s six (6) months statute of limita-
tions. McDonnell filed its complaint herein, December 2, 1974 (served
December 3, 1974), well within the two (2) year statute of limitations
provided in Section 22 of the Shipping Act, 1916.

Under the circumstances of the instant case, the Commission’s rul-
ing must prevail that a conference rule providing that claims for
adjustment of freight charges must be presented within six (6) months
after shipment date, cannot bar recovery in a complaint case brought
under Section 22 of the Act. Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing
Company v. American Export Isbrandtsen Lines, Inc. 12 FMC 11
(1968); United States of America v. American Export Isbrandtsen
Lines, Inc., 11 FMC 298 (1968); Kraft Foods v. Prudential Grace
Lines, 16 FMC 405 (1973).

Upon consideration of the record herein, the pleadings and the
arguments, it is concluded that McDonnell is entitled to an award of
reparation in the amount of $2,303.83. Therefore in addition to the
findings and conclusions heretofore stated, it is found and concluded:

(1) Reparation should be awarded to McDonnell.

(2) Hapag-Lloyd collected from McDonnell the sum of $2,303.83
more than was properly due for the services rendered in the transpor-

18 FM.C.



MCDONNELL DOUGLAS CORP. v. THE, HAPAG-LLOYD S.S. cO. 257

tation of complainant’s freight, and in violation of Section 18(b)(3) of
the Shipping Act, 1916.

(3) McDonnell is entitled to and is hereby awarded as full reparation
the amount of $2,303.83 with interest at the rate of seven (7) percent
per annum to be added if the reparation is not paid within 30 days.

Wherefore, it is ordered,

(A) McDonnell be and hereby is awarded reparation in the amount
of $2,303.83 from Hapag-Lloyd.

(B) Hapag-Lloyd is hereby directed to make such payment within
30 days after the Commission’s final decision herein. To the said
amount the respondent shall add interest at seven (7) percent per
annum for the time (if any) elapsing between the date hereinabove set
for payment and payment of the actual sum of $2,303.83.

(S) WILLIAM BEASLEY HARRIS,
Administrative Law Judge.
WASHINGTON, D.C,,
January 20, 1975.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET NoO. 314(])

WiLLIAM K. MAK,
d/b/a GENERAL COMMODITIES COMPANY

[ 23

THOR ECKERT & CO., INC.,, GENERAL AGENT
FOR ORIENTAL OVERSEAS LINES

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION NOT TO REVIEW
Mar 6 1975

Notice is hereby given that the Commission on March 7, 1975 deter-
mined not to review the decision of the Settlement Officer in this
proceeding served February 25, 1975. By the Commission.

[SEAL] (S) Francis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

258
18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

INFORMAL DoOCKET No. 314(I)

WILLIAM K. MaK,
d/b/a GENERAL COMMODITIES COMPANY

.

THOR ECKERT & Co., INC., GENERAL AGENT
¥OR ORIENTAL OVERSEAS LINES

Reparation denied.

DECISION OF JAMES S. ONETO, SETTLEMENT OFFICER !

This informal complaint alleges that unwarranted storage charges
were assessed against the complainant because of respondent’s delay
in sending an arrival notice. Violations of sections 17, 18(a), and
18(b)(2) of the Shipping Act, 1916, are alleged and reparation in the
amount of $80.28 plus 6% interest from the date of payment is sought.

Complainant is an importer of foodstuffs from the Far East to the
United States. Respondent is a common carrier by water between Far
East and United States Atlantic ports. Involved is a shipment of three
hundred cartons of bamboo shoots loaded at Keelung, Taiwan, and
carried to Baltimore on the respondent’s vessel, the Oriental Warrior.
The bill of lading dated September 24, 1971, is marked “freight collect
at destination.” The shipment was scheduled to arrive at Baltimore in
November. However, due to a dock strike in Baltimore at that time,
the cargo was diverted to Charleston, South Carolina. The Oriental
Warrior arrived there November 8. The respondent, it is alleged,
delayed giving notice of the ship’s arrival to the complainant until
January 5, 1972, a lapse of fifty-seven days. The January 5 notice,
which is erroneously dated 1971, is the only one that appears in the
attachments to the complaint. However, the statement, “As per notifi-

'Both parties having consented to the informal procedure of Rule 19 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure (46 CFR 502.301-304), this decision will be final unless the Cornmission elects to review it within 15 days
from the date of service thereof.

259

IR E R



260 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

cation originally dispatched, the vessel discharged at Columbus Street
Terminal . ..”, appears in that notice. Respondent counters that arrival
notices were sent seasonably by regular mail to all consignees, and
offers as evidence thereof a printed copy of the arrival notice. That
notice states the Oriental Warrior arrived at Charleston on November
8, 1971, was discharged November 13, and is dated November 18,

Procedurally, section 22 of the Shipping Act, 1916, 46 U.S.C. 821,
requires that complaints must be filed within two years from the time
the cause of action accrues in order to enter an award of reparation.?
The cause of action accrues only when the freight is paid.® A cause of
action accrues at the time of shipment or payment of the freight,
whichever is later.¢ The complaint states the freight was paid January
14, 1972, and this is not disputed by the respondent. Hence the com-
plaint filed January 2, 1974, was within lirnitations.

Substantively, the only precedent appears to be Joseph and Sibyl
James v. South Atlantic & Caribbean Line, Inc., Informal Docket No.
99(I), 14 F.M.C. 300 (1970). There the consignee/complainants re-
ceived both the bill of lading and an invoice. The invoice, in English,
had no entry after “arrival date.” The bill of lading, which also was in
English, bore an arrival notice in Spanish stamped faintly on the bot-
tom corner and barely legible. This was determined to be an unreason-
able practice in violation of section 18(a) of the Shipping Act, in that
it failed to give adequate notice to consignee/complainants of the
arrival of their shipment. Adequacy of notice therefore depends on
reasonableness under the circumstances. The circumstances sur-
rounding the tender of the arrival notice in this instance are support-
ive of a finding of its adequacy or reasonableness. As noted before, the
Oriental Warrior arrived at Charleston on November 8, 1971, was
discharged November 13, and the arrival notice was sent November
18. Complainant contends the January 5, 1972, letter is the first notice
it received. Again, as noted before, that notice referred to “notifica-
tion originally dispatched.” This is corroborative of the respondent’s
contention that notice was mailed on November 18, 1971. Therefore
there is no showing of unjustness or unreasonableness in any regula-
tion or practice of the respondent which would be violative of section
17 of the Shipping Act, 1918.

Section 18(a) of the Shipping Act, 1916, is inapplicable as it applies
to interstate commerce.

There is no showing of a change in charges in violation of section
18(b)(2) of the Shipping Act, 1916, because the bill of lading expressly

Reliance Motor Car Co. 0. G.L.T.C, 1 US.M.C. 784, 797 (1938).
3Ajeutian Homas, Inc. v. Coastwise Line et al, 5 F.M.B. 602, 611 (1958),
“Rohm ¢&» Haas Co. v, Seatrain Lines, Inc, Docket No. 73-51, Order 10/16/73.

18 FM.C.



WILLIAM MAK v. THOR ECKERT & CO. 261

provides for the assessment of additional costs where a deviation from
an anticipated route is required.®
Accordingly, the request for reparation is denied.

(S) JAMES S. ONETO,
Settlement Officer.

*C. fl. Leavell & Company v. Hellenic Lines, Limited, 13 F.M.C. 76, 85 (1969). See also Overseas Freight and
Terminal Corp. (All Cargo Line)—Extra Charges Due to Delay in Unloading Caused by Longshoreruen Strike, 8
F.M.C. 435, 445 (1965).

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DockET No. 73-36
ABBOTT L.ABORATORIES

v,

UNITED STATES LINES, INC.

Respondent’s adherence to a tarriff rule which precludes its consideration of a claim for
adjustment of freight charges not presented in writing to respondent within six
months of date of shipment does not foreclose complainant’s remedy before this
Commission.

Reparation denied on the basis of complainant’s failure to sustain its burden of proof
to substantiate ity claim.

R. W. Puder for complainant Abbott Laboratories.
Russel Weil and James P. Moore for respondent United States Lines,
Inc.

REPORT
Decided Mar 18 1975

By THE COMMISSION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman, James V.
Day, Vice Chairman)

This proceeding was initiated by complaint of Abbott Laboratories
(Abbott) against United States Lines, Inc. (USL), alleging that on six
separate shipments of complainant’s cargo on respondent’s vessels
from Baltimere, Maryland, to London, England, respondent had as-
sessed improper freight rates in violation of section 18(h)(3) of the
Shipping Act, 1916 (the Act). As a result of these alleged erroneous
assessments, complainant seeks reparation in a total sum of $402.74.

Administrative Law Judge James Francis Reilly issued his Initial
Decision in which he concluded that complainant had substantiated
its claim and was, accordingly, entitled to reparation in the amount
sought. The proceeding is now before us on our own motion to review
Judge Reilly’s Initial Decision.

262 18 FM.C.



ABBOTT LABORATORIES v. UNITED STATES LINES, INC. 263
FACTS

Complainant Abbott Laboratories is an {llinois corporation engaged
in the manufacture and distribution of certain chemicals, drugs, medi-
cines, pharmaceuticals and related products.

Respondent USL is a common carrier by water operating a liner
service between North Atlantic ports of the United States and ports
in England, Scotland, Wales, Northern Ireland and the Republic of
Treland. USL serves this trade as a member of the North Atlantic
United Kingdom Freight Conference (Conference) and is therefore
bound to observe the provisions of that conference tariff (Tariff
No. (47) FMC-2) in effect and on file with the Commission.

As noted above, Abbott filed its complaint alleging that USL had
assessed a rate on certain cargoes higher than that properly applicable.
More specifically, Abbott claimed that USL had erroneously applied
its Cargo, N.O.S. rate to six shipments of “Intravenous Solution Sets”,!
all transported during the period June 23, 1971 through September
18, 1971. Abbott claimed that the proper rate to have been applied
was, rather, that applicable to “Sets, Parenteral Administration,
Empty” ? and that by its failure to assess this latter rate, USL had
overcharged Abbott by $402.74.

Abbott initially filed these claims with USL through Abbott’s agent,
QOcean Freight Consultants, Inc., on November 1, 1972 (five claims)
and November 3, 1972 (one claim). These claims were all rejected by
USL on the basis of its Tariff Rule 22. That rule provides, in pertinent
part:

All. .. claims [other than those based on alleged errors in weight or measurement] for
adjustment of freight charges must be presented to the Carrier in writing within six (6)
months after date of shipment.®

In its argument before the Administrative Law Judge, however,
USL did not rely merely on the six-month limitation on claims. In its
memorandum, USL raised two further issues in its defense. USL stated
that the weight and measure entries on the various bills of lading
involved here disclose widely varying weights and measures, although
the cargoes are uniformly described as intravenous solution sets.
While USL admits that some were cartons and others “bundles”, even
similarly packaged items varied considerably in their characteristics.
“Cartons” varied from an average weight of 17.5 pounds per carton

to 25.8 pounds per carton. Cubic foot measures were equally diverse,
1The description appearing uniformly on all applicable bills of lading.
2ftem No. 8060, 2nd rev. page 174 (effective date 2/11/71), and 3rd rev. page 174 (effective date 9/1/71), North

Atlantic United Kingdom Freight Conference Tariff No. (47) FMC-2.
aNorth Atlantic United Kingdom Freight Conferance Tariff No. (47) FMC-2, Rule 22(a), page 21.

18 F.M.C.



264 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

USL cites this lack of correlation as to weights and measures as a factor
which:

... makes one wonder . . . whether they were, in fact, empty as now claimed, whether
they included solution bottles, whether they might be covered by [another] tariff
item ..., etc.

USL maintains that these inconsistencies must be resolved by com-
plainant in order to sustain its contention that these items were in fact,
“Sets, Parenteral Administration, Empty” (emphasis added). In fur-
ther support of this position, USL relies on its Tariff Rule 12 and on
this Commission’s own rules. USL, maintains that since the description
of the goods on the bill of lading does not match any published com-
modity rate, its Rule 12 of the tariff must apply. That rule states:

All cargo not specifically listed in the tariff and which is not dangerous . . . , will be
assessed the General Cargo rate.

Additionally, the Commission’s own General Order 13 (46 CFR
536.5(i) ) is cited for its provision that:

When commodity rates are established, the description of the commeodity must be
specific. Rates may not be applied to analogous articles.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

In his initial decision, Judge Reilly awarded reparation, concluding
that Abbott had sustained its case by showing that what it described
as Intravenous Solution Sets were in fact Empty Parenteral Adminis-
tration Sets. This conclusion was based, apparently, upon the Random
House dictionary definition of “parenteral” as:

1. Taken into the body in a manner other than through the digestive canal. 2. Not within
the intestine; not intestinal.

We are not completely persuaded by complainant’s proffered proof
that the cargo was, in fact, empty parenteral administration sets and
therefore should have been rated as such. While we may concede that,
in general, a parenteral administration set is the same device as an
intravenous solution set, we are not willing to concede that the sets in
question here have been proven to have been empty. The variations
in weight, measurement and other packing characteristics do, in fact,
raise serious questions as to the actual contents of these shipments.
These questions have not been satisfactorily resolved by complainant;
it was incumbent upon complainant to have resolved such questions.
It seems apparent to us that any given quantities of an identical item
would be of uniform average weight. Deviations of the sort here
shown on the various bills of lading raise serious doubts that these

18 FM.C.



ABBOTT LABORATORIES v. UNITED STATES LINES, INC. 265

items shipped were all identical—that is, empty parenteral adminis-
tration sets. We have consistently demanded in cases such as this that
complainant meet a heavy burden of proof. Complainant here has
failed to do so.

We are constrained to emphasize that this case does not fall within
the scope of our recent decisions in Kraft Foods v. Moore McCormack
Lines, Docket No. 73-44, decision served March 24, 1974, and its
progeny. Cases such as Kraft inveolve sustaining a carrier’s reliance on
a reasonable, well-grounded tariff rule which would preclude consid-
eration of overcharge claims based on alleged errors in weights or
measurements filed after the cargo has left the custody of the carrier.
This case does not involve such a claim. This case involves a misde-
seription of goods only, or, rather, an inadequate description of goods.
We do not here permit the carrier to rely on a six-month time limit
imposed by its applicable tariff on such claims. We here decide only
that complainant, on the record, has not adequately resolved our
doubts as to the nature of the cargo and therefore respondent was
justified in applying the general cargo rate to the inadequately de-
scribed commodities. Reparation denied.

Commissioner George H. Hearn, concurring;:

I concur in the denial of reparation on the basis that the complainant
failed to meet the burden of proof.

There is need for further comment, however, because of the rela-
tionship of this case to Kraft Foods v. Moore McCormack Lines, Inc.
(14 SRR 603 (1974) Petition for Reconsideration denied December 13,
1974} and OFC v. Royal Netherlands SS Co. (Docket No. 72-39, Deci-
sion Served January 30, 1975).

In this case the majority fails to adhere to the guidelines it set forth
in those cases. Here USL based its defense in part on a tariff rule which
meets the standard of the majority Kraft decision; and although the
present rule does not involve a trade name description, it is indistin-
guishable from the type of rule considered acceptable by the majority
in Royal Netherlands.?

The separate opinions of the Chairman and Vice Chairman Day
and of Commissioner Barrett and Commissioner Morse, through diff-
erent reasoning, both base their conclusion on the failure of com-
plainant to meet the burden of proving what was actually shipped,
and the majority therein constituted is inconsistent with its views
in Kraft and Royal Netherlands. The reasoning of the combined

“Commissioners Barrett and Morse differed with Chairman Bentley and Commissioner Day only as to the clarity
of the rule but they all agreed as to the substantive effect of the rule.

18 FM.C.



266 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

majority view in those cases is not carried to its logical conclusion.

Given the cargo description in the bill of lading, USL should be
bound to implement its rule requiring application of the General
Cargo rate. The majority view in Kraft and Royal Netherlands does
not require the carrier to look further than the bill of lading for the
“proper” cargo description; and the tariff rule here applies to “All
cargo not specifically listed in the tariff”". It does not provide an excep-
tion for some cargo “almost exactly” listed in the tariff, as the majority
applies the rule.

With this distinction now being created by the majority among tariff
rules, the result of the line of decisions beginning with Kraft is confu-
sion as to when certain tariff rules will be allowed as a complete
defense. The situation regarding overcharge claims will now certainly
be clouded by the difficulties, uncertainties and inconsistencies which
I found to be the outgrowth of the majority Kraft decision.®

Consequently, I concur in the denial of reparation and find the
result consistent with my views in Kraft and Royal Netherlands.

Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, concurring
and dissenting.

In his Initial Decision, Administrative Law Judge Reilly awarded
reparation, concluding that Abbott had sustained its case by showing
that what it described as “Intravenous Solution Sets” was in fact “Sets,
Parenteral Administration, Empty”. This conclusion was based, appar-
ently, upon the Random House dictionary definition of “parenteral”
as:

1. Taken into the body in a manner other than through the digestive canal.
2. Not within the intestine; not intestinal.

We view this matter differently.

Tariff Rule 12 states that “All cargo not specifically listed in the tariff
and which is not dangerous . . . , will be assessed the General Cargo
rate.” Hence, under the principles announced in Kraft Foods v. Moore
McCormack Lines, Inc., Docket No. 73-44, served March 26, 1974, 14
SRR 603, rehearing denied, December 13, 1974, the General Cargo
rate must be applied unless the bill of lading description of the com-
modity shipped fits the commodity rate description.®

Here, there is no tariff commodity description for “Intravenous

314 SRR 603, 606.

This is not a claim based on a controlling tariff rule such as that discussed in Kraft cavering claims for asserted
freight avercharge based on alleged errors in weight or measurement. Rather, this {s 2 case where there is no
cantrolling tariff rule but ane which Invalves only the question whether the shipper’s description of the commodity
adequately conformed to the tariff commodity description.

18 F.M.C.



ABBOTT LABORATORIES v. UNITED STATES LINES, INC. 267

Solution Sets”. Therefore, the issue is whether the bill of lading de-
scription “Intravenous Solution Sets” meets the tariff commodity de-
scription “Sets, Parenteral Administration, Empty”. We conclude it
does not. The bill of lading description is deficient not only in failing
to indicate that the shipment consisted of “empty” sets 7, but it was
deficient in failing to describe the shipment as “Sets, Parenteral Ad-
ministration” as well. We need look no further.

As indicated in Kraft and subsequent cases, Tariff Rule 12 is the
“legal” rule applicable to this matter and may not be ignored, nor may
it be held to be unlawful absent a finding of unlawfulness in a proper
proceeding. 5 U.S.C. 551 et seq. The rule is not inherently or “pat-
ently” unlawful.® The rule constitutes a reasonable and lawful attempt
on the part of common carriers to assure that shippers declare their
shipments with such degree of particularity as necessary to enable a
rating clerk to properly rate the shipments according to tariff com-
modity description and without need to resort to specialists, technical
dictionaries, or the like. The shipper is the expert in terminology with
regard to this product, and is charged with knowledge of the tariff
rates, rules, and regulations. It should be a simple task for the shipper,
or its ocean freight forwarder, knowing the tariff commodity descrip-
tions and the true nature of the commodity shipped, to align its de-
scription of the commodity to the tariff commodity description. We do
not require that only the verbatim tariff commodity description, with-
out any deviation or omission, is acceptable to avoid application of the
General Cargo rate under Tariff Rule 12. We do require, however,
that within a zone of reasonableness the commodity description given
by the shipper be sufficiently precise and synonymous with the tariff
commodity description as to clearly and unqualifiedly disclose to the
rating clerk that the shipper-given description can only be read to
mean a commodity item as defined in the tariff, without necessity of
resorting to specialists, technical dictionaries, or the like. Our views
are fortified by our own General Order 13, 46 CFR 536.5(i), which
provides:

(i) When commodity rates are established, the description of the commodity must be
specific. Rates may not be applied to analogous articles.

We conclude, therefore, that the shipper failed to describe the
shipment in the particularity required by the tariff, and the carrier

"Even if we accepted complainant’s contentions, which we do not, the variations in weight, measurement, and
other packing characteristics raise serious doubts that these items shipped were ali identical empty parenteral
administration sets.

See Municipal Light Board of Reading & Wakefield, Mass. v. Federal Power Commission, 450 F.2d 1341 (D.C.
Cir. 1971). See also our concurring and dissenting opinion in Economics Laboratory, Inc. v. Prudential Grace Lines,
Informal Docket No. 301(F), served March 20, 1975.

18 FM.C.



268 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

was obligated to assess the General Cargo rate under Tariff Rule 12.°

Because of our resolution of this matter, we find it unnecessary to
discuss the issue raised by Answer, whether in a “freight collect” bill
of lading the proper parties complainant have been named. See South-
ern Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Co., 245 U.S. 531 (1918); Coligate
Paimolive Co. v. Grace Line, Inc., FMC Informal Docket No, 127(]),
11 SRR 982 (1970).

[SEAL] (S) Francis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

*This case is but one example of inadequaoy in the shipper's documentation. Since a large propartion of our
exparts are handled by ocean freight forwarders who profess to be experts in this feld, we belleve such instances
of Inadequacies might be reduced or eliminsted if opean frelght forwarders were to be held responsible for the proper
preparation of documents, ta the end that the shipper receives the proper and lowest tariff rate. In Equality Plastics,
Inc., et al., FMC Docket Ma. 71-84, November 29, 1873, 14 SBR 217, 228, we stated:

“We are persuaded that an investigation should be Instituted to determine the feasibility of astablishing a general
standard of conduct for persons in the situation of Leading; a standard heretofore lacking.™

This the Commission has falled to do, and we renew our request that such investigation be initiated.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 301(F)
EcONOMICS LABORATORY, INCORPORATED
L.

PRUDENTIAL-GRACE LINES

Reparation denied.

M. E. Parker for Complainant.
A. R. Maio for Respondent.

ADOPTION OF INITIAL DECISION
Mar 18 1975

By THE COMMISSION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman; James V.,
Day, Vice Chairman)

This proceeding was initiated as a result of a complaint filed by Eco-
nomics Laboratory, Inc. (ELI), alleging that Prudential-Grace Line
(Grace) subjected it to the payment of an overcharge with respect to
a shipment of chemical products from New York, New York, to Santo
Domingo, Dominican Republic, for which ELI seeks reparation in the
amount of $227.59, plus interest. While this proceeding was originally
assigned to a settlement officer pursuant to the Commission’s informal
procedure, Grace subsequently notified the Commission that it did
not consent to such procedure but rather elected to have this proceed-
ing adjudicated under the formal procedure for small claims. Adminis-
trative Law Judge Norman D. Kline issued his Initial Decision denying
reparation. The proceeding is now before the Commission upon its
own motion to review.

18 FM.C. 269



270 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
FACTS

Respondent, Grace, transported the cargo at issue from New York,
New York, to Santo Domingo on its vessel SANTA MARIANA, under
bill of lading dated September 23, 1971, and in accordance with the
terms of United States Atlantic and Gulf/Santo Domingo Conference
Freight Tariff, FMC No. 1. The shipment involved was described on
the bill of lading as “75 drums, Industrial Chemical Products”, to
which Grace applied its tariff rate of $48.00 per 40 cubic feet, the rate
applicable to “Chemicals, N.O.8.” !

Complainant alleges that the cargo actually shipped was a product
known as “Briteklenz” (allegedly not a trade name), which is a type
of detergent alkylate. Therefore, ELI contends that the rate which
should have been applied was that applicable to “Detergent Al-
kylate”, which is $38.00 per 2,000 pounds.? As a result of this alleged
overcharge, ELI seeks reparation in the amount of $227.59.

In denying that an improper rate was charged, Respondent argues
that the rate applicable to the goods as described on the bill of lading
was that assessed. Without providing any further description of the
goods shipped, Grace also contends that it would be an undue burden
upon the carrier to force it to inquire on each shipment whether or not
the bill of lading description were accurate. Grace maintains that in any
event, it had no reason to believe the shipper had not correctly de-
scribed the goods involved. Finally, Grace insists that the action taken
was fully consistent with its conference tariff rule which provides:

Bills of lading describing articles by trade names are not acceptable for commodity
rating. Shippers are required to describe their merchandise by its common name to
conform to merchandise description appearing herein. Bills of lading reflecting only
trade name will be automatically subject to the application of the rate specified herein
for Cargo NOS as minimum.?

Notwithstanding the defenses provided by Grace, Complainant has
sought to show the actual character of the product shipped by submit-
ting documents describing it. In support, ELI has submitted its consu-
lar declaration in which the product was described as “Briteklenz
HC-20" and an advertisement describing “HC-20 Briteklenz” as a
“heavy duty alkaline cleaner . . . compounded with sodium hydroxide,
an alkaline stable defoamer, and water conditioning agents.” ELI fur-
ther refers to chemical dictionary definitions of “Alkylate” * and “de-

'United States Atlantlc and Gulf/Sante Domingo Conference Freight Tariff, FMC No. 1, 6th rev. page 45: 2nd
rev, page 36, Class No. 8.

#7d., 11th rev. page 46; 2nd rev. page 36, Class No, 11w (appliceble at the time of shipment).

3d., page 7, Item 3{m).

+“Alkylate. Generic term, particularly in the ofl industry, applied to the product of an alkylation process. (See
*Alkylation Process, HF;' alkylation procass, sulfuric acid.) Alkylate generally is blended In varying proportions with
other hydrocarbon mixtures also bofling in the gasoline bolling ranges to produce military and eivilian aviation
gasolines and motor fuels of commerce. (See also detergent alkylate.)”



ECONOMICS LABORATORY, INC. v. PRUDENTIAL-GRACE LINES 271

tergent alkylate™,® alleging that these show the character of “Britekl-

enz” as detergent alkylate to which there should have been assessed
the tariff rate applicable to detergent alkylate.

THE INITIAL DECISION

In his Initial Decision, Judge Kline denied reparation on the
grounds that Complainant failed to sustain its heavy burden of proving
that:

A commodity described on respendent’s bill of lading as “Tndustrial Chemical Products”
was in fact “Detergent Alkylate” which should have been rated as such instead of
“Chemicals N.O.8.”

Characterizing the principal issue herein as,

... whether the Chemical product which comprised the shipment in question consisted
in fact of “Detergent Alkylate” so as to qualify for the specific commodity rate published
in respondent’s tariff under that designation . . . ,

Judge Kline first discusses the documents offered by ELI to support its
claim. In so doing, he notes that the manufacturer’s advertising claims
describe this product as an “alkaline cleaner”, while ELI attempted
to show this as a detergent alkylate. While conceding that this product
may well be shown to be an “alkaline cleaner”, Judge Kline finds that
alkaline “bears no resemblance to . . . ‘alkylates’ ”, citing Van Nos-
trand’s Chemist’s Dictionary.® As a result, Judge Kline holds that if
“Briteklenz” were in fact a product of the alkylation process (see
footnotes 4 and 5), the fact is nowhere shown in the supporting docu-
ments of ELI and therefore concludes that even if it is assumed that
Briteklenz is in fact a detergent, there is nothing to show that it is a
detergent alkylate, i.e. a detergent made through an alkylation pro-
cess.

In denying ELI’s claim for reparation, Judge Kline further explains
that:

Even if complainant had clearly proved its case, there are other factors which cast doubt
on the validity of the claim. The rate which complainant was assessed, $49 per 40 cubic
feet, was published in respondent’s tariff applicable to “Chemicals, viz. N.O.S. Non-
Hazardous, actual value not over $300 per freight ton.” United States Atlantic & Gulf-
Santo Domingo Conference, Freight Tariff F.M.C. No. 1, 6th rev. page 45; 2nd rev. page
36, Class No. 8. That item, however, contained a rule requiring the shipper to furnish

*“Detergent alkylate. Generic term, particularly in the seap industry, applied to the reaction product of benzene
or its homologs with a long-chain olefin (such es propylene trimer or tetramer) to produce an intermediate (see, for
example, dodecylbenzene) used in the manufacture of detergents. Also refers to an alkylate made from a long-chain
normal paraffin which is treated (by chlorination) to permit combination with the benzene to produce a biodegrada-
ble or ‘soft’ alkylate.”

#Van Nostrand's Chemist’s Dictionary (1953 Ed.) defines alkaline as “Exhibiting some or all of the properties of
an alkali. ., . Tt further defines alkali as:

A term that was originally applied to the hydroxides and carbonates of sodium and potassium but since has been
extended to include the hydroxides and carbonates of other alkali metals and ammonium.

1 A



272 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

a specific description of the chemicals being shipped on the bill of lading, failing which
a “Cargo N.O.8." rate (§75 W/M) was supposed to be assessed. For some raason respon-
dent failed to apply its own rule. It would appear, therefore, that complainant, who is
now asking for a rate of $38 per 2,000 Ibs., was actually assessed a rate of $49 per 40
cubic feet but probably should have paid $75 W/M, according to the tariff rule.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

We have undertaken to review the Initial Decision in this pro-
ceeding in order to ascertain what impact, if any, our recent deci-
sion in Kraft Foods v. Moore McCormack Lines, Inc. (Docket No.
73-44, report issued March 26, 1974), may have upon its outcome.
We conclude that this is not a case which falls within the purposely
limited scope of Kraft Foods. In Kraft we determined that in cases
of disputed weights or measurements brought to the attention of
the carrier after the cargo had left his possession, the carrier was
justified in refusing to honor a reparation claim, provided his effec-
tive tariff contained a rule so stating. As can be seen clearly, the
instant proceeding does not fall within that narrow range. As a re-
sult, we take this opportunity to restrict Kraft to those limits and
to make clear that the Kraft “rule” does not extend to cases such
as this presently before us.

The decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby adopted as
our decision in this case.

Commissioner George H, Hearn, concurring and dissenting:

I concur in the denial of reparation in this case, but I dissent from
the reasoning of Chairman Bentley and Commissioner Day.

The reasons therefcre are set forth in my separate opinion in Kraft
Foods v. Moore McCormack Lines, Inc. {14 SRR 603, 606 (1974)) and
OFC v. Royal Netherlands SS Co. (Docket No. 72-39, report served
January 30, 1975) which I ineorporate herein by reference.

In this case, however, I must make some further comment as a result
of the apparent failure of Prudential-Grace to follow its tariff and in
response to the opinion of Commissioners Barrett and Morse.

I am somewhat of a mind to agree with Commissioners Barrett and
Morse in their recommendation to remand this proceeding. I am,
however, pursuaded otherwise by several factors.

First, they would remand the “issue whether Tariff Item 105(b)
. . . i8 lawful under the Shipping Act, 1916.” This should be unneces-
sary not only for Commissioners Barrett and Morse but also for Chair-
man Bentley and Vice Chairman Day. The Barrett/Morse opinion
cites Proposed Rule—Time Limit on Filing Overcharge Claims, 12

18 FM.C.



ECONOMICS LABORATORY, INC. v. PRUDENTIAL-GRACE LINES 273

F.M.C. 298 (1969). I believe the majority decision 7 there goes further
than the Barrett/Morse opinion admits. That decision should support
their view not only as to weight/measurement claims, but also as to
cargo description claims.®

The majority view there taken with that in Kraft should lead the
majority to conclude in this proceeding that Tariff Item 105(b) is valid
(putting aside for the moment the use of the word “may”). Otherwise,
the majority is not being consistent.

Second, the Barrett/Morse opinion relies on P.P.G. Industries, Inc.
v. Royal Netherlands §S Co. (Informal Docket No. 290(I), Order on
Remand, May 16, 1974) for a remand here on use of the word “may”
in Tariff Item 105(b}. In Docket No. 290(I) I concurred in the remand
but did not accept the majority’s reasoning.” Since then, however, the
Commission has issued its decision in Docket No. 72-39, the Royal
Netherlands case, supra; and it appears that there is no real dispute
among my fellow Commissioners as to the effect of the tariff rules
involved, but only as to acceptable wording: whether or not to accept
“as minimum” !¢ or to accept “may”.

Consequently, in view of my position as stated in Kraft and Docket
No. 72-39, I see no point in further delaying the outcome of this
proceeding. No matter which way this matter might be resolved on
remand, reparation will be denied—because Tariff Itern 105(b) is
proper here, or because “as minimum” is or is not acceptable, or
because claimant has not met its burden of proof.

Furthermore, in the Order of Remand in Docket No. 290(1), the
majority said as to the use of the word “may™:

.. . we will not, in the future, permit reliance upon such discretionary “rules” as here
presented.

I believe it is best to deny reparation here on the present record and
wait for a “better” case to test the real but underlying issue, i.e.,
whether an overcharge claim should be denied, ipso facto, based upon
a trade-name tariff rule “acceptable” to all my fellow Commissioners.
The result in this case will not be altered by further evidence gained
on remand, and there is sufficient precedent established by the major-
ity to apply their views to the tariff rules involved here.!!

7] dissented from that decision, concurring only in the lawfulness of the 6-month rule to the extent it is not used
to prevent the shipper from availing itself of the 2-year period provided in section 22.

%12 F.M.C. 208, 313-314 (1969).

%8ee Minutes of Commission Special Meeting, May 15, 1974,

19These words were at issue in Docket No. 72-39 and also appear in the tariff involved in this proceeding.

11The Barrett/Morse opinion would remand also to determine whether claimant submitted its claim to the castier
in accordance with Tariff Item 105(b). This is also unnecessary because, as I have shown, the majority should to be
consistent uphold that tariff item and a determination that it was not complied with is not requisite to a demial of

reparatien.

18 FM.C.



274 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
In Kraft I made the following comment in my dissenting opinion:

Further, If the carrier wishes to collect an undércharge from the shipper for cargo
allegedly under-measured, the majority decision provides no answer to the question of
whether the shipper may plead the same defenise as the carrier in overcharge cases.

There apparently is now an answer: No.

I agree that Prudential-Grace erroneously charged the Chemical
N.O.S. rate rather than the higher Cargo N.O.S. rate in the first in-
stance.

The majority would apparently say, however, that the carrier must
comply with section 18(b)(3) by collecting undercharges but need not
comply with section 18(b)(3) to refund overcharges. Thus, in this case
even if the cargo was in fact a “Detergent Alkylate” as alleged by
claimant, overcharges could not be recovered because of the failure
of claimant to properly follow the tariff rules relative to preparation
of bills of lading or perhaps to- submission of claims; but the carrier
could collect undercharges although it failed to follow its tariff rule
concerning application of the Cargo N.Q.S. rate. This hardly seems to
be an equal application of the law. The carrier can recover despite its
own failure to adhere to its tariff, but the shipper cannot recover
despite its ability to prove that the carrier collected more than the rate
specified for the cargo proven to have been shipped. If that was the
intention of Congress in enacting section 18(b)(3), then the often re-
peated legislative, regulatory and judicial afirmations-of the fairness
permeating our shipping laws are-a sham. Either both the shipper and
carrier should be able to recover, or neither; and in my view both
should. B :

In this case I would affirm the decision of the Administrative Law
Judge based upon my dissent in Kraft and Royal Netherlands (Docket
No: 72-36). I conclude that the claimant has not met the burden of
proving his case and, in fact, was undercharged. Under the law prior
to the Kraft case, the carrier would,-therefore, be bound to seek
collection of the undercharges; and concomitantly, the shipper were
he able to mest the ‘burden of proof required, could ‘be awarded
reparation. )

Ttrthis casé the carrier should pursue colleéction of undercharges and
should be held accountable in the event of a failure-to do so.

Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, concurring
and dissenting.

Inreaching his conclusions, the-Administrative Law Judge relied on
decisions issued prior.to our issuance of Kraft, supra, which decision
we incorporate by reference.

18 FM.C.



ECONOMICS LABORATORY, INC. v. PRUDENTIAL-GRACE LINES 275

Because of our resolution of the proceeding, infra. we find it un-
necessary to resolve either the factual issue in the trade-name area
apparently relied on by Prudential-Grace or the burden-of-proof issue
relied on by the “majority”.

United States Atlantic & Gulf-Santo Domingo Conference’s Freight
Tariff F.M.C. No. 1, Itern 105(b), 10th revised page 13, effective Octo-
ber 5, 1970, provides in pertinent part:

... Adjustment of freight based on alleged error in weight, measurement, or description
may be declined unless application is submitted in writing sufficiently in advance to
permit reweighing, remeasuring, or verification of description, before the cargo leaves
the carrier’s possession, any expense incurred to be borne by the party responsible for
the error or by the applicant if no error is found.

Neither the parties, nor the Administrative Law Judge, nor the
other Commissioners referred to Tariff Item 105(b). We believe, how-
ever, that the Commission must take official notice of duly filed
tariffs.!2 Tariffs have the force of law,!® and must be strictly adhered
to by carriers and shippers alike, unless the Commission determines
in an appropriate proceeding that the tariffs violate the Shipping
Act.

A tariff rule similar to Item 105(b) was discussed and approved on
March 16, 1974, in Kraft, supra, with reference to a claim alleging
errors in measurements. And substantially identical rules were also
discussed in Proposed Rule—Time Limit on Filing Qvercharge Claims,
12 F.M.C. 298, 313-314 (1969), a rulemaking proceeding, where we
said:

... The carriers’ efforts to protect themselves against such claims cannot on the basis
of the record in this proceeding be said to be unreasonable.

We have not had here an appropriate proceeding to test the law-
fulness of Tariff Item 105(b).!* Appropriate proceeding requires no-
tice, opportunity to be heard, and evidence which supports a
finding of unlawfulness. Administrative Procedure Act, 5 Us.C.
551 et seq. We would remand to the Administrative Law Judge
the specific issue whether Tariff Item 105(b), which restricts adjust-
ments of freight based on alleged error in “description” unless ap-

13t §s our duty in all proceedings to develop a full and complete record. [sbrandtsen Co., Inc. v. United States,
96 F.Supp 883 at 892 (1951), af'd per curtam, 342 U.S, 950.

3 Lowden v. Stmonds-Shields-Lonsdale Grain Co., 306 U.S. 518, 520 (1939); Loufsville & Nashville Ry Co. v.
Maxwell, 237 U.S. 94, 97 (1915); Chicago, B.6-0.R. Co. v. Ready Mired Concreto, 487 F.2d 1263, 1268 (8 Cir. 1873);
Cincinnat{, NO.GT.P. Ry. Co. v. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co., 441 F.2d 483, 488 (4 Cir. 1971); Stlent Sioux Corp. v.
Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co, 262 F.2d 474, 475 (8 Gir. 1959).

14We disapprove of the use of the word “may” instead of the word “shall’” in this tariff item. In P.P.C. Industries,
Inc. 0. Royal Netherlands Steamship Co., informal Docket No. 280(I), under similar tariff language, on May 16, 1974,
we referred the matter back to the Settlement Officer to determine whether the carriers treated all claimants alike
under such an imprecise phrasing. We would do the same here.

18 FM.C



276 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

plication is submitted in writing in the manner and time specified
in Tariff Item 105(b), is lawful under the Shipping Act, 1916. We
would also remand to the Administrative Law Judge the issue
whether in fact applicant submitted a written claim within the
time frame specified in said tariff item. Unless we find a tariff rule
unlawful, we are obliged to require compliance with it. Louisville
¢> Nashville Ry Co. v. Maxwell, supra. Kraft Foods v. Royal Neth-
erlands Steamship Co., supra.

The tariff herein was filed pursuant to an agreement approved
under section 15 of the Shipping Act, 1816.}% A literal reading of
section 15 as it provided prior to 1961 would have required that an
agreement among members of a conference adopting tariff rates,
rules, and regulations receive section 15 approval. Having early real-
ized that approval of every tariff change would be administratively
unworkable, the Commission interpreted section 15 not to include
“routine” tariff changes in the requirements of that section, Ex Parte
4—Section 15 Inquiry, 1 U.S.S.B, 121, 125 (1827). The Ex Parte 4
interpretation received court approval in Empire State Highway v.
FMB, 201 F.2d 336, 339 (CA DC, 1961) and Congressional approval
in 1961 when the Congress in amending section 15 specifically incor-
porated an exemption.!®

Nevertheless, the basic principles still apply and, unless patently
unlawful, tariff rates, rules, and regulations filed under an approved
section 15 agreement may not be disapproved or rejected without a
hearing, 46 U.S.C. 814 and 8 U.S.C. 551 et seq.

Whether a tariff rate, rule, or regulation is in violation of any provi-
sion of the Shipping Act, 1916, is a question of fact which requires
proper notice, an opportunity to be heard, and evidence which sup-
ports a finding of unlawfulness. The Bentley/Day opinion appears to
bypass these requirements. )

We agree with the view of the Administrative Law Judge, shared
in by the other Commissioners, that the rate which complainant
was assessed, $49 per 40 cubic feet, was published in respondent’s
tariff applicable to “Chemicals, viz. N.0O.S. Non-Hazardous, Actual
value not over $300 per freight ton.” United States Atlantic &
Gulf-Santo Domingo Conference'’s Freight Tariff F.M.C. No. 1, 6th
revised page 45, Class No. 8. That item, however, contained a rule
requiring the shipper to furnish a specific description of the chemi-
cals being shipped on the bill of lading, failing which a “Cargo
N.O.S.” Class 1 rate (875 W/M) (Tariff page 36, 2nd rev., effective
May 31, 1871) must be assessed. For some reason respondent failed

15Agreement No. 8080, appraved December 14, 1037, as amended.
iep 1. 87-346 (75 Stat. 762), 87th Cong., 1st Sess., October 3, 1961,

18 FM.C.



ECONOMICS LABORATORY, INC. v. PRUDENTIAL-GRACE LINES 277

to apply its own rule. Complainant was actually assessed a rate of
$49 per 40 cubic feet and should have paid $75 W/M according to
the tariff rule. Section 18(b)(3), Shipping Act, 1916, mandates that
respondent must assess and collect the proper and full freight

charge.

[SEAL] (S) FrANcis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 301(F)?
EcoNOMICS LABORATORY, INC.
U,

PRUDENTIAL GRACE LINE

Complainant found not to have sustained its burden of proving with reasonable cer-
tainty and definiteness that a commodity described on respondent’s bill of lading
as “Industrial Chemical Products” was in fact “Detergent Alkylate” which should
have heen rated as such instead of *Chemicals N.O.S.”

Reparation denied.

M. E. Parker for complainant.
John J. Purcell for respondent.

INITIAL DECISION OF NORMAN D. KLINE,
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE ?

Complainant Economics Laboratory, Inc., is a corporation engaged
in the business of manufacturing and distributing chemicals and
chemical products. Respondent Prudential Grace Line is a common
carrier by water engaged in transportation from U. §. Atlantic and
Gulf ports to Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic, and as such is
subject to the provisions of the Shipping Act, 1916 (the Act).

Complainant alleges that it paid to respondent charges in excess of
those lawfully applicable for the transportation of a shipment de-
scribed on respondent’s bill of lading as “Industrial Chemical Pro-
ducts”, which shipment was carried on respondent’s vessel Santa
Mariana from New York, N.Y., to Santo Domingo, bill of lading dated
September 23, 1971. Complainant alleges that the shipment actually

1 As respondent has refused to consent to the informal procedure, the docket number has been renumhered 301(F)
as provided by Rule 20{a), 46 CFR 502.311.

3This decision is issued pursuant to Rule 20(h) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (46 CFR
502.318) and is Anal unless, within five days fram the date of service of the decision, elther party requests review
by the Commission, asserting as grounds therefor that a material finding of fact ar a y legal lusion fs
erroneous or that prejudicial error has accurred, or unless, within 18 days from the date of service, the Commission
exercises {ts discretionary right to review the decision,

278

18 FM.C.



ECONOMICS LABORATORY, INC. v. PRUDENTIAL-GRACE LINES 279

consisted of a product known as “Briteklenz” which is a type of deter-
gent known as an “alkylate” and that respondent should have assessed
the rate published in its tariff applicable to “Detergent Alkylate.”
Complainant seeks reparation in the amount of $227.59 plus 6 percent
interest from date of payment.

Respondent denies that the shipment in question was incorrectly
rated and contends that it applied the provisions of its tariff properly
in accordance with the information furnished by the complainant at
the time of the shipment. Respondent contends furthermore that no
carrier should have to inquire of a shipper as to the true nature of a
shipment but should be able to rely on the description furnished by
the shipper, especially when, as here, the shipper attempts to rede-
scribe the shipment almost two years after the shipment took place.

The shipment in question consisted of 75 drums of a product de-
scribed on the bill of lading as “Industrial Chemical Products”, mea-
suring 669 cubic feet and weighing 31,725 lbs. Respondent apparently
classified the shipment as “Chemicals N.O.S.” and applied the rate of
$49 per 40 cubic feet published in its tariff for such a classification.?
Complainant contends that the correct description on the bill of lad-
ing should have been “Briteklenz-Detergent Alkylate” and that re-
spondent should have assessed the rate of $38 per 2000 Ibs, applicable
to “Detergent Alkylate”, as published in respondent’s tariff.4 The re-
sulting overcharge, according to complainant, amounts to $227.59.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

The principal issue raised by the pleadings and supperting docu-
mentation, simply stated, is whether the chemical product which com-
prised the shipment in question consisted in fact of “Detergent Alky-
late” so as to qualify for the specific commodity rate published in
respondent’s tariff under that designation.

In cases of this kind the Commission has established the rule that the
determining factor is what the complainant can prove based upon all
the evidence as to what was actually shipped. Informal Docket No.
256(I), Union Carbide Inter-America v. Venezuelan Line, Order on
Review of Initial Decision, November 12, 1973; Western Publishing
Co., Inc. v. Hapag Lloyd A.G. 13 SRR 16 (1973). Where the shipment
has left the custody of the carrier, however, and the carrier is thereby
prevented from personally verifying the complainant’s contentions,
the Commission has held that the complainant has a heavy burden of

*United States Atlantic & Gulf-Santo Domingo Conference, Freight Tariff F.M.C. No. 1, 6th rev. page 45; 2nd

rev. page 36, Class No, 8.
‘Ibid, 11th rev. page 49; 2nd rev. page 36, Class No. 11w,

18 F.M.C.



280 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

proof and must set forth sufficient facts to indicate with reasonable
certainty and definiteness the validity of the claim. Western Publish-
ing Co., Inc. v. Hapag Lloyd A.G., cited above; Johnson & Johnson
International v. Venezuelan Lines, 13 SRR 536 (1973); United States
o. Farrell Lines, Inc., 13 SRR 109, 202 (1973); Colgate Palmolive Peet
Co. v. United Fruit Co., 11 SRR 979, 981 (1970). Consideration of the
evidence submitted by complainant demonstrates that complainant
has not met his heavy burden and has failed to establish with reason-
able certainty and definiteness the validity of his claim.

The material evidence which complainant has submitted in support
of its contention that the subject shipment consisted of a “Detergent
Alkylate” basically consists of the relevant commercial invoice, a prod-
uct description sheet published by the manufacturer and extracts
from a chemical dictionary. The invoice indicates that the shipment
consisted of “Briteklenz HC-20.” The manufacturer’s description
sheet states that the product is a “heavy duty alkaline cleaner”, used
for “high temperature spray or recirculation cleaning”, and that it
removes various things such as “black stains, discolorations on high
temperature processing equipment”, and “heavy cooked-on soils.”
The manufacturer also states, among other things, that the product
“Brite-Klenz, Formula HC-20, is compounded with sodium hydroxide,
an alkaline stable defoamer, and water conditioning agents.” The
manufacturer states finally that “this alkaline cleaner will penetrate
and disperse heat hardened soils so they rinse off free and clear.”

The chemical dictionary definitions submitted by complainant refer
to “alkylate” and to “detergent alkylate.” “Alkylate” is defined as
follows:

Generic term, particularly in the cil industry, applied to the product of an alkylation
process . . . Alkylate generally is blended in varying proportions with other hydrocarbon
mixtures also boiling in the gasoline boiling range to produce military and civilian
aviation gasolines and motor fuels of commerce.

“Detergent alkylate” is defined as follows:

Generic term, particularly in the soap industry, applied to the reaction product of
benzene or its homologs with a long-chain olefin (such as propylene trimer or tetramer)
to produce an intermediate (see, for example, dodecylbenzene) used in the manufac-
ture of dstergents. Also refers to an alkylate made from a long-chain normal paraffin
which is treated (by chlorination) to permit combination with the benzene to produce
a biodegradable or “soft” alkylate.

The basis of the subject claim is the contention that the product in
question is not only a detergent but a “detergent alkylate” for which
respondent publishes a specific commodity rate. Although, as the
manufacturer’s product sheet states, “Brite-Klenz” may well be a de-

18 FM.C.



ECONOMICS LABORATORY, INC. v. PRUDENTIAL-GRACE LINES 281

tergent, it is described not as an “alkylate” but as an “alkaline” deter-
gent. There is nothing to indicate from the evidence submitted that
the two terms are synonymous. On the contrary, the standard defini-
tions for “alkaline” bears no resemblance to either of the above refer-
ring to “alkylates.” ® If “Brite-Klenz" is the product of an “alkylation
process” or is the “reaction product of benzene or its homologs with
a long-chain olefin” or is “made from a long-chain normal paraffin
which is treated (by chlorination) to permit combination with the
benzene” in accordance with the various definitions quoted above,
that fact is nowhere shown in the evidence submitted. In short, the
only evidence describing the product in any detail, i.e., the manufac-
turer’s description sheet, nowhere mentions “alkylates” or the “alkyla-
tion process”, stating merely that the product “is compounded with
sodium hydroxide, an alkaline stable defoamer, and water condition-
ing agents.”

The subject shipment has long since left the custody of the carrier.
Under these circumstances, as the Commission has stated, complain-
ant has a heavy burden of proof and must set forth sufficient facts to
indicate with reasonable certainty and definiteness the validity of the
claim. Even assuming that the subject shipmerit, described only as
“Industrial Chemical Products™ on the bill of lading was in fact a
detergent, nothing in the record demonstrates with reasonable cer-
tainty and definiteness that this particular detergent was manufac-
tured in accordance with an “alkylation process” or in some other way
was entitled to be described as a “detergent alkylate.” Considering the
Commission’s insistence that complainants in cases such as these be
held to a high standard of proof, reparation on the basis of the present
record cannot be awarded.®

ULTIMATE CONCLUSIONS

Complainant has furnished evidence which does not establish with
reasonable certainty and definiteness that a shipment described on

3See, e.g. Van Nostrand's Chemist's Dictionary (1953 Ed.) which defines “alkaline” as follows:
Exhibiting some or all of the properties of an alkali . . .
“Alkali" is defined as:
A term that was originally applied to the hydroxides and carbonates of sodium and potassium but since has been
extended to include the hydroxides and carbonates of the other alkali metals and ammonium.
°Even if complainant had clearly proved its case, there are other factors which cast doubt on the validity of the
claim. The rate which complainant was assessed, $49 per 40 cubsic feet, was published in respondent’s tariff applica-
ble to “Chemicals, viz. N.O.S. Non-Hazardous, Actual value not over $300 per freight ton.” United States Atlantic
& Gulf-Santo Domingo Conference, Freight Tariff F.M.C. No. 1, 6th rev. page 45; 2nd rev. page 36, Class No. 8.
That item, however, contained a rule requiring the shipper to furnish a specific description of the chemicals being
shipped on the bill of lading, failing which a “Cargo N.Q.S.” rate (375 W/M) was supposed to be assessed. For some
reason respondent failed to apply its own rule. It would appear, therefore, that complainant, who is now asking for
a rate of $38 per 2000 ibs., was actually assessed a rate of $48 per 40 cubic feet but probably should have paid 75
W/M, according to the tariff rule.

18 FM.C.



282 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

respondent’s bill of lading as “Industrial Chemical Products” was in
fact a particular type of detergent known as “detergent alkylate”
which would have been entitled to a lower rate than what was actually
assessed. There are indications, furthermore, that respondent might
have failed to follow its own tariff rule regarding the furnishing of
specific descriptions and that complainrant has probably enjoyed the
benefit of a rate lower than the “Cargo N.O.S.” rate prescribed in the
rule. Accordingly, the claim for reparation is denied and the complaint
is dismissed.

(S) NoRMAN D. KLINE,
Administrative Law Judge.
WASHINGTON, D, C,,
January 3, 1974.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 322 (I)
SCHEER ENTERPRISES Co., INC.
v.

VENEZUELA LINE

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION NOT TO REVIEW
Mar 20 1975

Notice is hereby given that the Commission on March 20, 1975,
determined not to review the decision of the settlement officer in this
proceeding served March 7, 1975.

By the Commission.

[SEAL] (8) Francis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

283

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 322(I)
ScHEER ENTERPRISES CO., INC.
v,

VENEZUELA LINE

Reparation awarded

DECISION OF JUAN E. PINE, SETTLEMENT OFFICER.!

Scheer Enterprises Co., Inc. (Scheer) claims $168.48 as reparation
from Venezuela Line for an alleged freight overcharge on a shipment
carried from Houston, Texas to La Guaira, Venezuela via the MS
CIUDAD DE MARACAIBO V/I on Bill of Lading No. 23 dated March
26, 1973.

The parties do not disagree on the commodity description or class
rate assessed, however Venezuela Line assessed non-contract rates
and Scheer filed a claim on October 12, 1973, stating it was a contract
shipper entitied to the lower contract rate. The claim was denied
because it was not submitted within six months of the date of shipment
as required by Item II of the United States Atlantic and Gulf-
Venezuela and Netherlands Antilles Conference Freight Tariff F.M.C.
No. 2.2

Both Venezuela Line’s agent and Scheer confirm that the latter
signed the dual rate contract involved on March 12, 1973. The con-
tract rate should have been assessed on the movement.

Scheer paid $431.45 for the movement of the subject shipment
based on the assessment of the non-contract rate. The shipment con-
sisted of 50 cases of battery operated warning lights measuring 135
cubic feet, weighing 1,215 pounds, and 9 cases of transformers mea-

tBoth parties having consented to the informal procedure of Rule 18(g) of the Commission's Rules of Practice
and Procadure (46 CFR 502, 301-304), this decislon will be final unless the Commission elects to review it within
15 days from the date of service thereof.

1The Commission has ruled that a claim Rled within two years from the date the cause of action arose must be
considered on its merits. Colgate Palmolive Company v. United Fruit Company, Informal Docket No. 115(1), served
September 30, 1670. The bill of lading here s dated March 26, 1873 and the clajm was filed October 12, 1873,

284 18 FM.C,



SCHEER ENTERPRISES v. VENEZUELA LINE 285

suring 18 cubic feet, weighing 210 pounds. Both commodities take a
Class 6 rate, i.e: Battery Powered Lamps, actual value not over $500
per freight ton, and Electric Transformers. The class rates apply per
ton of 40 cubic feet or 2,000 pounds, whichever produces the greater
revenue. As both commodities cube over 40 cubic feet per 2,000
pounds the rates are assessed on a measurement basis,

The following rate computations apply:

50 cases of Battery Powered Lamps, actual value not over $500 per freight ton measur-
ing 135 cubic feet—3.375 measurement tons ($67.50)-8227.81;
9 cases of Electric Transformers measuring 18 cubic feet—. 45 measurement tons

($67.50)-330.38;

Bunker surcharge—153 cubic feet—3.825 measurement tons ($1.25)-$4.78;

Package charge >—59 packages ($.03)-8$1.77.

Applicable rates and charges total $264.74. Scheer paid Venezuelan
Line $431.45. Claimant was overcharged $166.71 and the claim is for
$168.48, $1.77 more than it apparently should be. It appears that in
its computations Scheer overlooked the $1.77 package charge re-
ferred to above.

Scheer is therefore awarded reparation in the amount of $166.71
with interest at the rate of 6 percent per annum if not paid within 30
days of the date hereof.

{S) Juan E. PINE,
Settlement Officer.

sConference Tariff Item 9 provides: “. . . in addition to the rates published herein ali shipments to Venezuelan
ports are subject to a charge of 8.03 per package or piece. . .

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DOCKET No. 73-50
THE CAMPBELL SOUP COMPANY
v.
THE UNITED STATES LINES, INCORPORATED

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF INITIAL DECISION
Mar 24 1975

This proceeding is before us on exceptions to the Initial Decision of
Administrative Law Judge Stanley M. Levy, in which he determined
that the Complainant, Campbell Soup Company, had not been sub-
jected to the payment of rates for transportation which were unjust
and unreasonable, and therefore denied Complainant’s claim for repa-
ration.

Complainant excepts to this Initial Decision, both generally and
specifically. Respondent, United States Lines, excepts only to that
portion of the. Initial Decision which deals with the New Jersey law
establishing highway weight limits. Upon careful consideration of the
record in this proceeding, we conclude that the Presiding Officer’s
findings and conclusions set forth in his Initial Decision are, except as
hereinafter noted, proper and well founded and we accordingly adopt
them as our own. However, and without disturbing any of these
findings and conclusions, there are certain matters raised on exception
which, we believe, warrant some discussion. Exceptions not specifi-
cally considered or discussed have nevertheless been reviewed and
found to either constitute reargument of contentions already properly
disposed of by Judge Levy or to be otherwise without merit.

Complainant first excepts to the Administrative Law Judge’s reli-
ance on shipment weight and measurement figures on the bills of
lading to support the finding that for most of the shipments at issue
the containers were loaded to 85 percent, or nearly 85 percent, of
their cubie, which is the minimum cubic for which the shipper had to
pay for measurement cargoes under Tariff Rule 28(11). Complainant

286 18 FM.C.



CAMPBELL SOUP CO. v. THE U.. LINES, INC. 287

alleges a discrepancy on the bills of lading between the number of
packages shipped in the various containers, their weight, and their
cubic displacement.! Further, using an average cubic measurement
per package, Complainant reconstructs the “actual cubic” occupied in
each container shipment at issue. These latter figures, Complainant
submits, show that in only a few shipments in 20-foot containers and
in no shipments in 40-foot containers did its cargo occupy the 85
percent of cubic for which it had to pay.

We are not particularly impressed with this argument. In the first
place, it should be noted that the complaint in this proceeding was
filed some 18 months after the last shipment at issue was tendered to
the carrier. It should also be noted that the reconstructed ‘““actual
cubic” is based on an alleged average per case cubic not substantiated
other than by continued assertion. While Complainant’s claim for
reparation is not based solely on bill of lading errors, proving that the
shipments in question were not, with respect to volume at least, prop-
erly described in the bills of lading is an important part of Complain-
ant’s claim. Where a shipper’s claim rests solely on alleged bill of
lading errors the Cornmission has held that such claims “. . . [O}f
necessity involve heavy burdens of proof on the part of the shipper
once the shipment has left the custody of the carrier,” 2 Whatever the
merits of Complainant’s exceptions in this respect, however, its claim
falls for other reasons.?

In his Initial Decision, Judge Levy finds that Respondent offers both
20 and 40-foot containers for house-to-house movements and appears
to suggest that, insofar as Tariff Rule 28(11) and the New Jersey law
are concerned, the 20-foot container is more suitable to the carriage
of Complainant’s cargo given its stowage characteristics. In so doing,
the Administrative Law Judge notes, however, that Complainant had
not introduced evidence that it was forced to take 40-foot containers
from Respondent when it requested 20-foot containers or that Re-
spondent notified Complainant that 20-foot containers were unavail-
able. Complainant in his exceptions proposes to supply this missing
evidence by presenting a summary of the oral recollections of an
employee of Complainant to the effect that Complainant had to take
what containers were available from Respondent regardless of size.
We are not persuaded by this “evidence” and we have no reason not

!The number of packages, and their weight, vary on the bills of lading but the respective cubic accupied is nearly
constant,

2Abbott Laboratories v. Prudential Grace Lines, Docket No. 73-23, Report served November 9, 1973.

3ikewise, and because the complaint in this proceeding fails on other grounds, we need not consider whether
the Commission’s recent decision in Kraft Foods v. Moore McCormack Lines, Inc., Docket No. 7344, Report served
March 26, 1974, reconsideration denied on December 13, 1974, which relates to reparation cases involving misap-
plication of rates generally, is controlling here or otherwise dispositive of the issues raised.

18 FM.C.



288 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

to believe that Complainant was only the victim of his own imprudent
choice.

In the course of his decision, the Administrative Law Judge found
that New Jersey law 4 prohibited the movement of a container loaded
with 45,000 pounds of cargo over New Jersey highways though he did
not find Respondent’s Tariff Rule 28(11) unlawful. Complainant, in its
exceptions, argues that such a finding with respect to New Jersey law
of necessity leads to a conclusion that Tariff Rule 28(11) is unjust and
unreasonable because only by loading 45,000 pounds in a 40-foot con-
tainer can a shipper avoid having to pay for the 85 percent cubic
minimum in Tariff Rule 28(11) for measurement cargoes.

This argument might be persuasive were it not for the fact that,
notwithstanding the Administrative Law Judge’s finding to the con-
trary, the New Jersey law in question does not necessarily or directly
prohibit the moving of a container loaded with 45,000 pounds over
New Jersey highways. In this regard we agree with the position taken
by Respondent in its sole exception.

The New Jersey law speaks in terms of gross weight (22,400 pounds)
which may be imposed on the highway by the wheels of any one axle
of a vehicle. Further, the law incorporates by reference certain federal
laws on vehicle and axle weight limits. Under these laws it was permis-
sible at the time this complaint was filed to have a tractor trailer
combination of gross weight of 73,280 pounds.® Thus, if the combined
weight of the tractor and trailer excluding cargo was 28,280 pounds
or less, then 45,000 pounds or more of cargo could apparently be
legally carried on New Jersey highways.

There is one final matter mentioned in the Initial Pecision, which
we believe requires clarification. This proceeding involves the domes-
tic offshore trade of the United States and the matters raised and
argued by the parties and disposed of in the Initial Decision all relate
to provisions of section 18(a). The Complainant in its complaint and
Memorandum of Fact alleges that Respondent's practice complained
of was unjust and unreasonable in violation of “section 817" and “sec-
tion 817, 46 USC 817", respectively, both of which refer to section
18(aj, Shipping Act, 1916. Correspondingly, Respondent in his An-
swering Memarandum of Fact states he did not violate section 18(a).
The Administrative Law Judge, however, made his findings of a nonvi-
olation in terms of “section 17 of the Shipping Act, 1916.” This we
understand was inadvertent and should be corrected to refer to sec-
tion 18(a) of the Shipping Act, 1916. Thus, the “Ultimate Canelusions”

439 N.J. Stat, Ann, §3-84 (1973)
*Federal-Ald Highway Amendiments of 1974, Pub.L. 93-643, 88 Stat. 2283 (197%), armendad 23 USC$197 to
increase overall gross weight l{imit to 80,000 pounds.

18 FM.C.



CAMPBELL SOUP CO. v. THE U.S. LINES, INC. 289

in the Initial Decision should be amended to read *. . . [Rlespondent
did not violate section 18(a) of the Shipping Act, 1916; and the claim
for reparations is denied.”

Therefore, subject to the aforementioned modifications, we adopt
the Initial Decision as our own and make it a part hereof and dismiss
the complaint. Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse,
concurring.

We concur in denying reparations. Here, respondent’s tariff con-
tained the following rule:

Claims for adjustment of freight charges, if based on alleged errors in description,
weight and/or measurement, will not be considered unless presented to the carrier in
writing before the shipment leaves the custody of the carrier.
Complainant failed to present written claim to the carrier before the
shipment left the custody of the carrier, and such failure is dispositive
of the matter. Kraft Foods, supra. Hence, the majority’s comments
concerning heavy burden of proof and reference to Abbott Laborato-
ries, supra, are misleading and contrary to the principles established
in Kraft Foods, supra.

By the Commission.

[SEAL] (8) FrANcis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

No. 73-50
THE CAMPBELL SOUP COMPANY
L.

THE UNITED STATES LINES, INCORPORATED

Respondent charged and collected only those amounts properly due pursuant to its
tariff.

Respondent’s tariff was just and reasonable and not otherwise unlawful.

Respondent did not violate section 17 of the Shipping Act, 1916,

Reparation denied.

G. C. Snyder for complainant.
Russel T. Weil and James P. Moore for respondent.

INITIAL DECISION OF STANLEY M. LEVY, ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE!

By Complaint filed with the Federal Maritime Commission on Au-
gust 8, 1873, Campbell Soup Company (Campbell) alleged that, in the
course of shipping canned foodstuffs and frozen food by United States
Lines, Inc. (USL) container service from East Coast ports to Hawaii
under the published terms, conditions and rates of USL’s East Coast
United States to Honolulu, Freight Tariff No. 1, FMC No. 2,2 Campbell
was subjected to the payment of rates for transportation which were
when exacted and still are unjust and unreasonable and in violation of
Section 17 of the Shipping Act, 1916. Campbell, in its complaint, seeks
reparations in the amount of $44,632.61 ® which amount is alleged to
be the difference between what it considers to be a just and reasonable
rate on the shipments identified in Appendices A and B to its Com-
plaint and the amount charged by Respondent USL in accordance
with its published tariff rates, rules and regulations.

Pursuant to the request of complainant, concurred in by respon-

This decision b the decision of the Cc ission 3/24/75
1Cancelled December 15, 1873, superseded by USL Freight Tariff No. 36, FMC Ne. 56.
3ppparently reduced to $42,343.00 in its memorandum of facts, served Decomber 28, 1973,

290

18 FM.C.



CAMPBELL SOUP CO. v. THE U.S. LINES, INC. 291

dent, this proceeding is being determined in accordance with Rule 11
(shortened procedure) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Pro-
cedure. Accordingly, the complainant served a memorandum of facts
and arguments upon which it relies (Rule 11b); respondent served an
answering memorandum (Rule 11¢); and complainant served a reply
memorandum (Rule 11d).

The 81 shipments in question occurred in the period between July
28, 1971 and February 7, 1972 and would normally have been made
from the port of San Francisco to Hawaii; however, during the West
Coast maritime strike in late 1971 and early 1972, Campbell out of
necessity made the shipments from the East Coast. Campbell resumed
West Coast routing after the strike.

Shipments of canned goods were moved under the provisions of
Item 210, U.S. Lines Freight Tariff # 1, FMC—F No. 2 which specifies
a rate of $40.00 weight or measurement. Shipments were also subject
to Rule 28, sub-paragraph 11, page 64P, which specifies the minimum
weight or minimum cargo cube which must be loaded in each con-
tainer.

USL received a request from Campbell in January 1972, and, after
obtaining special permission from the Commission to waive the nor-
mal 30 day notice period, granted temporary relief effective February
9, 1972 by publishing a rate on canned goods in Item 2063 of $41.00
per short ton with a minimum of 45,000 pounds for a 40-foot container
and a minimum of 41,000 pounds for a 20-foot container. This rate
expired May 9, 1972. Effective February 14, 1972, U.S. Lines pub-
lished a rate of $109.65 per short ton with a minimum of 41,000
pounds in Item 2064 applicable on frozen food. This rate expired May
17, 1972.

Complainant does not challenge either:

(a) the concept that an ocean carrier may charge the greater of the freight computed
on a weight and measurement basis, or

(b) the concept that a carrier may require a shipper who elects to stuff his own
container to either use or pay for a fixed percentage of the weight or space.

In fact Campbell does not complain that any particular concept, rule,
rate or regulation is, by itself, unjust or unreasonable. In essence what
Campbell asks is that it be granted relief from the result which fol-
lowed the application and interpretation of USL’s tariff under circum-
stances of conflict with the State of New Jersey transportation regula-
tions.

Of the 81 shipments in issue in this proceeding 40 were made in 20
foot containers and the remaining 41 in 40 foot containers. All but one
of the shipments was freighted on a measurement basis.

18 FM.C.



292 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Rule 28(11) of USL’s East Coast to Honolulu Tariff No. 1 (FMC No.
2) provided:

Rule 28 General Application—Rates, Charges and Conditions.

11. When a container is loaded by the Shipper or his authorized representative,
freight charges shall be calculated at the applicable rate based on the percentage of the
capacity of the container as set forth below.

In the case of container loaded with a single commodity rated on a measurement
basis, the minimum shall be calculated at 85% of the total inside cubic capacity of the
container except where the weight capacity of the container has been utilized.

In the case of container loaded with a single commadity rated on a weight basis, the
minimum shall be caleulated at 95% of the total weight capacity of the container except
where the cubic capacity of the container has been fully utilized.

For the purpose of calculating Ocean Freight, a twenty-foot container shall have a
cargo weight capacity of 41,000 pounds, and cargo cube capacity of 1093 cubic feet—
a forty-foot van shall have a cargo weight capacity of 45,000 pounds and cargo cube
capacity of 2233 cubic feet—a refrigerated container shall have a cargo weight capacity
of 41,000 pounds and cargo cube capacity of 1800 cubic feet. . . .

Out of a total of 40 shipments made in 20 foot containers, Campbell
exceeded the 85% cubic minimum in 18 cases, stuffing them with
more than the required 929 cubic feet of cargo, thereby paying freight
only for interior container space actually used. In 19 additional ship-
ments, the Bills of Lading and Campbell’s Appendix A indicate that
Campbell met the 929 cubic foot minimum for 20 foot containers. In
only three cases it would appear that Campbell did not meet the cubic
minimum for 20 foot containers.

Out of a total of 41-40 foot containers, Campbell exceeded the
published cubic minimum with 4 containers it stuffed and tendered
to USL, each of which were reefers. In 25 additional shipments, the
Bills of Lading and Campbell’s Appendix A indicate that Campbell
substantially used at least 85% of the interior cube of the 40 foot
containers and met the required minimum. In only seven shipments
did Campbell fall short of the 85% cubic minimum.

In one case (B/L #4063), Campbell loaded a 40 foot dry container
with canned foodstuffs weighing 48,623 lbs. and occupying 839 cubic
feet with the result that in accordance with the exception provided in
Rule 28(11), Campbell was charged freight based on the actual weight
of the cargo tendered.4

The fact that Campbell exceeded the cubic minimum in 18 of the
40 20’ containers it stuffed and tendered to USL indicates that the
stowage characteristics of its product did not physically preclude it
from satisfying the minimum cubic load for a 20 foot “house-to-house”
container.

“The 85% of cubic capacity rule applies except when a shipper fully utilizes the published weight capacity of
the container, in which event the cargo is rated at actual weight or measure, whichever produces the greater revenue.

18 FM.C.



CAMPBELL SOUP CO. v. THE U.S. LINES, INC. 293

USL offers both 20 and 40 foot containers for house-to-house move-
ment. Campbell suggests only that the stowage characteristics of its
product are not compatible with the cubic minimums published for 40
foot containers. If indeed that be the case, USL contends that the
suitability of 20 foot containers to carry for example 35,470 lbs. of
canned foodstuffs with a cube of 945 ft. as per USL B/L #4093 would
seem to avoid any claim of unjust or unreasonable expense to a shipper
requesting the most suitable transportation equipment.

Disputing USL’s contention, Campbell argues that during the west
coast strike Campbell could not request the most suitable transporta-
tion equipment but was forced to take whatever equipment was avail-
able from USL, regardless of size, in order to make any shipments at
all. In this regard, however, Campbell has introduced no evidence that
it made call on USL for 20 foot containers and was advised by USL that
it would have to take 40 foot containers because of the unavailability
of 20 foot containers.

In the case of a forty-foot container, Campbell faced a measure-
ment basis (1898 cubic feet for canned goods). Under Rule 28(11)
in order to avoid the full 1898 cubic ft. minimum, 45,000 pounds
had to be loaded in the trailer. In New Jersey, it is unlawful to
transport 45,000 pounds in a trailer over the public highways and
it was unlawful, also, to exceed 73,320 pounds on a 5 axle unit.
Normal weight of a unit with driver and fuel was approximately
29,000 to 32,000 pounds. This allowed about 41,000 to 44,000
pounds for product load. In short, to attain lawfully the minimum
weight of 45,000 pounds was impossible.® This meant that Camp-
bell was required to pay the cubic minimum of 1898 feet. Other
shippers, however, with product weighing a few pounds greater
per case than Campbell’s could take advantage of the rate on a
weight basis. They would pay lower freight charges but still occupy
the same cube as Campbell’s trailers.

Campbell’s claim for reparation is premised upon its contention that
although a weight or measurement tariff is not necessarily unjust or
unreasonable it is unjust and unreasonable when a particular commod-
ity because of its specific density is precluded from fully utilizing
available space because of New Jersey highway weight limits.

The Commission has recognized the validity of a weight/measure-
ment rule. “Rates applying to weight or measurement of cargo which-

3Nevertheless, one 40 foot container was freighted on a weight basis. (B/L 4063) This occurred because:
(I} The shipment met the published 45,000 lb. weight capacity; and
(2) The 48,623 1bs. oecupied only 839 ft. cube resulting in the freight based on actual weight being

greater than that based on actual cube.
Three other container loads also exceeded the 45,000 lb. minimum: B/L 4025 {45,542 lbs); B/L 4078

(51,145 lbs); B/L 4079 (48,106 lbs).

18 FM.C.



294 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

ever produces the greater revenue are customary in the ocean trades
of the United States.” (Orleans Materials & Equipment Co., Inc. v.
Matson Navigation Co., 8 FMC 160, 163 (1964)).

In support of its position, Campbell sttacks the container minimum
found in Rule 28(11). Is such a rule just and reasonable?

USL contends that it operates full container vessels and what it has
to sell is space and weight capacity in containers. Ideally, each con-
tainer would have a cargo mix which would utilize its full capacity.
When a carrier loads and stuffs containers, it has control over the
utilization per container and can come as close to the ideal of full
utilization of cube and/or weight capacity as possible.

In contrast, when a shipper such as Campbell requests “house to
house” use of the container, the carrier loses all control over maximiz-
ing the actual utilization of the cube and weight capacities of the
container. Shipper stuffs and seals the container at his plant and deliv-
ers it to the carrier ready for ocean transport to its B/L destination.

For the shipper, the concern only is that this cargo move to destina-
tion at the lowest rate. For the carrier, the concern is that it achieve
the highest utilization possible for all the space and weight it has to
sell.

A shipper has a choice. He may tender his cargo for stuffing by
the carrier, in which case the carrier charges only for the actual
weight or measure of the cargo tendered and the carrier assumes
the burden of obtaining a proper per container mix of cargo. How-
ever, when the shipper elects, as did Campbell, to stuff his own
container and have it move directly from his plant to a customer,
the carrier assesses a minimum to insure that for the space and
weight represented by the container he achieve proper amount of
revenue. Rule 28(11) thus requires shipper to use or pay for at
least 85% of the cubic or 5% of the weight capacity of a “house-
to-house” container whichever produces the greater revenue to
the carrier. .

In support of its claim Campbell argues that the special relief from
the minimum cube requirements of Rule 28(11) published by USL
after Campbell’s request is an admission that the prior application of
Rule 28(11) to Campbell’s shipments was unreasonable. No such con-
clusion can be drawn.

In its reply USL points out that after receiving the request from
Campbell, ULS reviewed the applicability of Rule 28(11) to the
commodities to be shipped by Campbell with USL’s all water ser-
vice to Hawaii and determined that the volume available coupled
with the fact that such commodities could only move by water
from the East Coast during the West Coast strike warranted special

18 FM.C



CAMPBELL SOUP CO. v. THE U.S. LINES, INC. 295

relief. Prior to Campbell’s request, USL, was unaware of and had
no control over the stowage characteristics of the commodities
shipped by Campbell. Campbell had not previously relied upon
USL’s container service to Hawaii from East Coast and when the
strike ceased, it reverted to West Coast movement. The extraordi-
nary relief granted upon application for the remainder of the
strike period has no bearing upon USL’s obligation to collect
freight as per its previously published tariff rates, rules and regula-
tions.®

Contrary to Campbell’s allegations, the tarif modifications did
not establish new container capacities but left in effect the
45,000 lb. minimum for a 40 foot container and the 41,000 lb. mini-
mum for a 20 foot container. In this case carrier elected upon ship-
per’s request to change to a weight only basis for shippers who
did in fact tender shipments weighing at least 41,000 lbs. (in
a 20 foot container) or 45,000 lbs. (in a 40 foot container) and
to raise that commodity rate from $40.00 to $41.00 per short
ton.

Campbell does not seek reparation for shipments made under this
temporary rate and poses no objection to the qualifying weight re-
quirements for that rate. Given Complainant’s favorable reference to
and acceptance of the temporary rate for 20 and 40 foot containers
loaded with 41,000 Ibs. or 45,000 lbs., it should be observed that even
if this change were applied retroactively, Campbell failed to meet
these weight minimums on 77 of the 81 containers for which it now
seeks reparations.

When the strike terminated, Campbell resumed its shipments via
the West Coast and USL’s temporary modification was no longer
necessary. If Campbell is inclined to use USL’s East Coast to
Hawaii service on a regular basis, it is, of course, free to submit
a “shipper’s request” for such relief from tariff provisions as may
be justified by the volume of cargo it would tender, the stowage
characteristics of such cargo, and the competitive circumstances
presented.

ULTIMATE CONCLUSIONS

For all the foregoing reasons it is determined that the Respon-
dent charged and collected only those amounts properly due pur-
suant to its tariff; that said tariff was just and reasonable and not
otherwise unlawful; that respondent did not violate section 17

¢Section 18(b)(3), Shipping Act, 1816; Section 2, Intercoastal Shipping Act, 1933,

18 FM.C,



296 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

of the Shipping Act, 1916; and the claim for reparations is denied.
Complaint dismissed.

(S) STANLEY M. LEvy,
Administrative Law Judge.
May 7, 1974,
Washington, D.C..

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

SPECIAL DOCKET No. 465

DIETERLE & VICTORY INTL. TRANSPORT CoO. INC.
FOR THE ACCOUNT OF DRAPER DIVISION
ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

(2

AMERICAN PRESIDENT LINES

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF INITIAL DECISION
Mar 26 1975

Notice is hereby given that upon review of the initial decision in this
proceeding, the Commission has determined that the conclusions
therein are proper and well-founded. Accordingly, the initial decision
of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby adopted as the decision of
the Commission in this proceeding.

By the Commission.

[SEAL] (S) FRrANCcIS C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

297
18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

SPECIAL DOCKET NoO. 485

DIETERLE & VICTORY INTL. TRANSPORT CoO. INC.
FOR THE ACCOUNT OF DRAPER DIVISION,
ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

U,

AMERICAN PRESIDENT LINES

Application for permission to refund a portion of the freight charges denied.

INITIAL DECISION OF JOHN E. COGRAVE,
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE!

American President Lines (APL), has applied for permission to re-
fund a portion of the freight charges on a shipment of textile machin-
ery under a bill of lading dated July 3, 1974. APL carried the cargo of
475 boxes of textile machinery from Port Elizabeth, New Jersey, to
Singapore. The Atlantic and Gulf-Singapore, Malaya and Thailand
Conference (the Conference), of which APL is a member, adopted a
special project rate effective January 9, 1874, for another shipper as
the sole shipper qualified to receive such rate. In mid-June complain-
ant (Draper Division, Rockwell International Corporation, for whose
account this application was filed), received an order for machinery to
be shipped in connection with this project. Upon the complainant’s
inquiry, the Conference informed it of the special project rate. The
complainant on June 28th, requested in writing that the Conference
amend the project rate by adding the name of the complainant as a
qualified shipper. Complainant failed to request prompt Conference
action by special meeting or by telephone vote. Accordingly, the com-
plainant’s request was taken up at the Conference’s next regular meet-
ing on July 11, 1974, at which time the project rate was amended,
deleting reference to a specific shipper and reading instead “when
shipped by/or consigned to Overseas Textile Company.” Such amend-
ment was duly filed and became effective on July 17, 1874, Meanwhile

1This decision became the decision of the Commission 3/26/75.

208

18 FM.C.



DIETERLE & VICTORY v. AMERICAN PRESIDENT LINES 299

a letter of credit opened by the consignee in favor of the shipper on
June 26, 1974, was to expire on July 15th, and could not be extended.
Complainant therefore was forced to utilize “the only shipping oppor-
tunity” available prior to the expiration of the letter of credit. Com-
plainant is supplying machinery to this project on a continuing basis
and must be in a position to extend a uniform approved rate consis-
tently to the consignee.

The project rate in effect at the time of the shipment was the
Atlantic and Guif-Singapore, Malaya and Thailand Conference
Freight Tariff No. 15 FMC-3, Revised First Page 195 M, effective May
8, 1974, $98.50 W/M.

The application does not indicate the basis on which freight charges
were collected but in view of the disposition of the application, no
inquiry need be made. It is alleged that the charge under the project
rate would have been $202,359.09. It is further alleged that the charge
under the applicable rate at the time of shipment, that is at $133.50
W/M, was $263,415.72, Permission is sought to refund the difference
between the two charges, that is, $61,056.63.

Section 18(b)(3) of the Shipping Act, 46 USC 817, as amended by
Public Law 90-298, and as further implemented by Rule 6(b), Volun-
tary payment of reparation—Special docket applications, Rules of
Practice and Procedure, 46 CFR 502.92, is the applicable law. Briefly,
it provides that the Federal Maritime Commission may, in its discre-
tion and for good cause, permit a common carrier by water in the
foreign commerce of the United States to refund a portion of the
freight charges collected from a shipper or waive the collection of a
portion of the charges from a shipper where there is an error in a tariff
of a clerical or administrative nature and such refund will not result
in discrimination among shippers. Furthermore, prior to applying for
such authority, the carrier must have filed a new tariff which sets forth
the rate on which such refund or waiver would be based. The applica-
tion for refund or waiver must be filed with the Commission within
one hundred and eighty days from the date of shipment. Finally, the
carrier must agree that if permission is granted, an appropriate notice
will be published in its tariff, or such other steps taken as may be
required to give notice of the rate on which such refund or waiver
would be based.

The legislative history of the amendment to section 18 of the Ship-
ping Act (Public Law 80-298) 2 specifies that carriers are authorized

%House Report No, 920, November 14, 1967 [To accompany H.R. 9473] on Shipping Act, 1916: Authorized
Refund of Certain Frelght Charges. Statement of Purpose and Need for the Bill 10 Amend Provisions of the Shipping
Act, 1916, to Authorize the Federal Maritime Commission to Permit a Carrier to Refund a Portion of the Freight

Charges.

18 FM.C.



300 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

to make voluntary refunds and waive the collection of a portion of
their freight charges for good cause such as bona fide mistake. The
nature of the mistake was particularly described:

Section 18(b) appears to prohibit the Commission from authorizing relief where,
through bona fide mistake on the part of the carrier, the shipper is charged more than
he understood the rate to be. For example, & carrier after advising a shipper that he
intends to fle a reduced rate and thereafter fails to file the reduced rate with the
Federal Matitime Commission, must charge the shipper under the aforementioned
circumstances the higher rates.

The Senate Report ? states the Purpose of the Bill:

[Voluntary refunds to shippers and waiver of the collection of a portion of freight
charges are authorized] where it appears that there is an error in a tariff of a clerical
nature, or where through inadvertence there has been a failure to file a tariff reflecting
an intended rate.

This application fails to fit into the scheme of the exemptive clause of
section 18(b)(3). As observed before, refund or waiver of the collection
of a portion of the freight is permitted where “there is an error in a
tariff of a clerical or administrative nature or an error due to inadver-
tence in failing to file a new tariff.”” The inapplicability of the special
project rate is not due to an error in a tariff of a clerical or administra-
tive nature or an error due to inadvertence in failing to file a new tariff.
It is due to the failure of the parties to act promptly to amend the tariff
to bring Draper under the coverage of the project rate.

Since the exemptive clause is not applicable to the situation pre-
sented here, then the general rule of Mueller v. Peralta Shipping
Corp., 8 F.M.C. 361, 1965, and Tilton Textile Corp. v. Thai Lines, Lid,,
9 F.M.C. 145, 1965, is dispositive of this application. In the absence of
exemptive authority, the Commission may not permit deviations from
the rates on file. Accordingly, waivers of collections of undercharges
may not be granted and authorizations of refunds are unnecessary.
The law forbids the former and directs the latter. See also Louisville
¢ N. R. R. Co. v. Maxwell.* The application to refund a portion of the
freight charges is therefore denied.

(S) JouN E. COGRAVE,
Administrative Law Judge.
WASHINGTON, D. C,,
November 5, 1974,

3Senate Report Na. $078, Apsil 5, 1068 [To accompany H.R. 9473] en Shipping Aci, 1016: Authorized Refund
of Certatn Freight Charges, under Purpose of the Bill.
4237 U.S. B4 (1918).

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DockET No. 74-38

UprJjoHN COMPANY,
PoLYMER CHEMICALS DIVISION

Us.

SEA-LAND SERVICE, INC.

ORDER ON REVIEW OF INITIAL DECISION
Mar 26 1975

This proceeding is before us for review on exceptions to the initial
decision of Administrative Law Judge William Beasley Harris. In his
initial decision, Judge Harris determined that complainant’s request
for reparation for an alleged overcharge of ocean freight should be
denied and further that respondent had in fact undercharged com-
plainant and should proceed to collect amounts due.

Upon consideration of the record in this proceeding we have deter-
mined that the exceptions constitute reargument of contentions al-
ready considered by the Administrative Law Judge and properly dis-
posed of by him. We agree with the ultimate conclusions of the initial
decision attached hereto and hereby adopt them as our own.

Accordingly, it is ordered that the complaint in this proceeding is
hereby dismissed.

By the Commission.

[SEAL] (S) FraNncIs C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

301

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
L)

No. 74-38

UpJOHN COMPANY,
POLYMER CHEMICALS DIVISION

0.

SEA-LAND SERVICE, INC.

Reparation denied.

Hill, Betts & Nash by Edwin Longcope and John P. Love, for the
complainant.

Frank Hiljer, Jr., Commerce Manager of respondent, for the respon-
dent.

INITIAL DECISION ON CLAIM FOR REPARATION OF
WILLIAM BEASLEY HARRIS, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE !

This proceeding was conducted under the Shortened Procedure as
provided for in Rule 11(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, 46 CFR 502.181. After mesne telephone conversations
and letters as to a procedural schedule, a Memorandum of Facts and
Law was filed October 24, 1974, by the complainant to which the
respondent on November 19, 1974, filed an Answering Memorandum
of Facts and Arguments, to which the complainant on December 35,
1974, filed a Reply Memorandum. These filings having been com-
pleted, ordinarily the record would have been closed for decision, but
the Presiding Administrative Law Judge, upon examining all of the
above filings, discovered that neither the complainant nor the respon-
dent ever referred to the section of the applicable tariff or any basis
for the respondent’s original charge of $72.50 per 2,240 lbs., a total of
$15,572.74 for transportation of the freight, so that on December 10,
1974, a notice was served requiring submission by the parties within
ten (10} days of additional facts. The respondent filed under the re-
quest on December 20, 1974, and the complainant (Who on December

1This decision became the decision of the Commission Mar 28, 1975

302

18 FM.C.



UPJOHN COMPANY v. SEA-LAND SERVICE INC. 303

24, 1974, by telephone advised the Presiding Administrative Law
Judge that complainant’s counsel had suffered a sprained ankle, caus-
ing delay in preparing the additional facts) filed on December 26,
1974. This closed the proceeding save for this initial decision.

FACTS

The Upjohn Company, Polymer Chemicals Division (Upjohn), a
Delaware corporation, complainant herein, whose principal business
is the manufacture of chemicals, between January 1, 1973, and March
31, 1973, shipped on board the respondent Sea-Land Service, Inc.’s
(Sea-Land) vessels S.5. Galloway and S.S. McLean, three separate
shipments 2 of a chemical known as Diphenylmethane Diisocyanate,
from Elizabethport, New Jersey, to Rotterdam, Holland, for which
Sea-Land charged and collected from Upjohn the sum of $15,572.74.
Upjohn contends that the sum charged and collected by Sea-Land, a
common carrier by water in foreign commerce, is a greater compensa-
tion for the transportation of the said chemical than those provided in
the North Atlantic Continental Freight Conference Tariff No. (29)
FMC-4, on file with this Commission (of which conference Sea-Land
is a member, and under which tariff it operated) in violation of section
18(b)(3) of the Shipping Act, 1916. Upjohn seeks reparation from Sea-
Land in the amount of $1,480.24, claiming that the charge for the
freight transportation should have been $60.00 per cubic foot, made
under Item No. 510.0001.225, Service 3 of Tariff No. (29) FMC-4,
entitled “Chemicals N.E.S.—Not Elsewhere Specified}, up to/includ-
ing $1,500 per 2,240 lbs., or $14,092.50 rather than the $15,572.74,
paid.

Sea-Land denies any overcharge, asserting rather, that due to its
clerks erroneously having selected the rate to apply, and having over-
looked completely that the shipments were moving under re-
frigerated controlled temperature with 0-10 degrees F. to be main-
tained as specified on the bill of lading by the shipper, there was an
undercharge. Sea-Land, in asking dismissal of the complaint, asserts

2], Bill of Lading No. 959305 dated January 30, 1973, 260 steel drums of “Diphenylmethane Diisocyanate,”
flashpoint is 425 degrees. 0-10 degrees to be maintained. “Under Refrigeration.” Measurements 2,996 cubic feet,
gross weight 153,440 Ibs. The charge of Sea-Land for the 153,440 lbs. at $72.50 per 2,240 lbs. was $4,966.25. Vessel
8.8, Galloway.

2. Bill of Lading No. 971528 dated February 10, 1973, 350 steel drums “Diphenylmethane Diisocyanate,”
flashpoint is 425 degrees. 0-10 degrees is to be maintained. Measurements 3,745 cubic feet, gross weight
191,800 lbs. The charge of Sea-Land for the 191,800 lbs. at $72.50 per 2,240 lbs. was $6,207.81. Vessel
5.5, McLean.

3. Bill of Lading No. 980047 dated March 3, 1973, 248 steel drums Chemicals N.E.S. (Isonate 125M
—Diphenylmethane Diisocyanate), flashpoint 425 degrees F. Temperature to be maintained at 0 to 10 Deg.
F. at all times. Measurements 2,654 cubic feet, gross weight 135904 lbs. The charge of Sea-Land for
the 135904 lbs. at 872.50 per 2,240 Ibs. was $4,398.68. Vessel S.S. McLean.

18 FM.C.



304 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

that the erroneous application of rate on each of the involved ship-
ments has been corrected and balance due bills issued, based on the
rate of $197.00 per ton of 2,240 lbs. or 40 cubic feet published in Item
No. 931.0001.109 of the said Tariff No. (29) FMC-4.

Issue

Where a claim is made against a carrier for reparation, and the
carrier confesses that the rates and charges were made for the trans-
portation of the freight but were incorrect due to the carrier’s clerical
errors resulting not in an overcharge but an undercharge, the issue is
whether the clerical errors and action thereon by the carrier, pro-
duced a situation amounting to an ambiguity in the applicable tariff
on file with this Commission, warranting the granting of the repara-
tion requested?

Holding

It is held, for the reasons hereinafter stated, that the clerical errors
involved herein do not rise to creation of an ambiguity in a filed tariff,
thus reparation should be denied. The carrier must proceed forthwith
to collect all amounts due by virtue of undercharging for transporting
the freight in this case, resorting, if necessary, to the appropriate legal
forum. And, the carrier shall keep the Commission promptly and fully
informed of the receipt or non-receipt of payments due, as well as of
any and all actions taken to collect such amounts, so that the Commis-
sion’s and the earrier’s on-going responsibility for compliance with the
Shipping Act, 1916, can be met and upheld.

Discussion

The threshold issue in a tariff interpretation problem is determining
whether an ambiguity in the tariff does in fact exist. United Nations
Children’s Fund v. Blue Sea Line, 15 F.M.C. 206, 209 (1972). In the
instant case, it is not a question of ambiguity. It is, as has been stated
above, a question of clerical errors by the carrier and whether such
errors qualify as creating an ambiguity in the applicable sections of the
tariff in issue, that of the North Atlantic Freight Conference Tariff No.
(29) FMC-4, warranting reparation to the shipper for alleged over-
charges by the carrier. For reasons stated in the Shipping Act, 1916,
section 18(b)(3), no carrier shall charge or demand or collect or receive
a greater or less or different compensation than the rates and charges
which are specified in the tariffs on file with this Commission and in
effect at the time; nor rebate, refund or remit in any manner or by any

18 FM.C



UPJOHN COMPANY v. SEA-LAND SERVICE INC. 305

device any portion of the rates or charges so specified. To permit
clerical error to abrogate these strong commands of the law, would
flout the law. The carrier’s compounded clerical errors in this case,
stand corrected, thus permitting application of the proper rates and
charges for transportation of the particular freight as called for by the
tariff. The previous errors, now corrected, cannot be used to impute
an ambiguity to the filed tariff. Under the circumstances of this case
it is held that as to the subject matter and shipper’s instruction for
handling the freight, no ambiguity in the tariff exists.

Therefore, Sea-Land is required to charge what the tariff demands.
And, it would seem that in view of the admitted compounding errors
herein, Sea-Land should take a hard look at its management in the
concerned area. However vexing may be the clerical errors such as are
exhibited in this instance, there can be no equitable balancing to tilt
the filed tariff toward an estoppel from correction of the errors, thus
creating an ambiguity, even if to compensate for such errors, because
the Act does not permit such equitable balancing. Having finally cor-
rected the charges and applied the applicable section of the tariff,
Sea-Land is obligated to collect the proper amount. Under the Act,
there is no authority to order the shipper to pay to Sea-Land the
amount due because of the carrier’s undercharging, nevertheless, to
comply with the Act the carrier must make every effort to collect the
proper amounts and to keep the Commission fully informed as to
these efforts and collections.

Sea-Land admits to having applied an erroneous rate ($72.50 per
ton of 2,240 pounds) on the three shipments described as Diphenyl-
menthane Diisocyanate. Sea-Land also gave the basic or source docu-
ments upon which it determines the rate to be charged, calculates the
freight charges, prepares invoices for charges and other documents
for internal use and records, they consist of:

(1) A dock receipt which accompanies delivery of the shipment to Sea-Land’s loading
terminal.

(2) The ocean bill of lading.

(3) Copy of the Shipper Export Declaration

Each of the documents is prepared by the shipper or his agent.

The parties admit in their pleadings that in the operative tariff there
is no rate classification for Diphenylmethane Diisocyanate, but there
is a classification entitled “Chemicals NES” up to/including $1,500 per
2,240 Ibs., item No. 510.0001.225.

Sea-Land states, “Since there is no specific commodity provision in
Tariff No. (29) FMC-4, the rate clerk erroneously selected the entry
reading, “Diphenyl-Packed” in Item No. 512.1216.001 of Tariff No.

18 FM.C.



306 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

(29) FMC-4 for application of the rate. The service 3 rate in Item No.
512.1216.001 was $72.50 per ton of 2,240 pounds at the time the
involved shipments took place. Sea-Land also states that in addition to
the erroneous selection of a rate to apply, its rate clerk overlooked
completely the fact that the shipments were moving under re-
frigerated controlled temperature with “0-10 Degrees to be main-
tained” as specified on the bill of lading by the Shipper.” Sea-Land
contends therefore that the shipments were subject to Rule 13Q3 of
the tariff plus the rates and regulations applicable to shipments mov-
ing under refrigerated controlled temperature. According to Sea-
Land, the erroneous application of rate on each of the involved ship-
ments has been corrected by Sea-Land and balance due bills issued,
based on the rate of $197.00 per ton of 2,240 Ibs. or 40 cubic feet
published in Item No. 931.0001.109 of the tariff.

Upjohn contended that Sea-Land classified the shipments of Di-
phenylmethane Diisocyanate as Chemicals N.E.S. Sea-Land answered
that it did not and does not admit that the shipments were classified
as Chemicals N.E.S. under the entry in Item No. 510.0001.225 of the
applicable Tariff No. (29) FMC 4, nor does it admit that the rates
shown for that entry are applicable to the shipments. Sea-Land had
stated in its answer filed October 2, 1974, that the correctly applicable
rate for the shipments was $197.00 per 2,240 Ibs. or 40 cubic feet,
whichever results in greater revenue, in Item No. 931.000.109, appli-
cable to General Cargo N.E.S., Temperature Controlled, up to/includ-
ing 32° F. for Service 3 and cites Rule 13Q3 of the tariff. Upjohn
quarrels with any application of Rule 13Q3 of the tariff.

Upjohn argued in its October 24, 1974, Memorandum of Facts and
Law that it perceived no ambiguity in the tariff, relying on the Chemi-
cal N.E.S. classification in making the shipments herein. But, Upjohn
urges that Sea-Land had problems in interpreting its own tariff. Sea-
Land contends that its implementation of the tariff and all of its provi-
sions is correct and that there is no element of ambiguity standing in
the way.

Upjohn in a reply filed December 5, 1974, argued that a shipper is
entitled to rely on the rate classification set forth in the rate section
of the tariff and is not to be required to went its way through the long
and tortuous rules and regulations governing the handling of cargo to
ascertain whether another and different rate classification may apply.

It is interesting and possibly understandable that Upjohn does not
zero in at all or deal with its instructions on each bill of lading as to
the freight that temperature of 0 to 10 degrees F. be maintained,
which instruction is specific, and which was one error corrected by the
carrier, nor is there any reference made to the Table of Contents of

18 FM.C.



UPJOHN COMPANY v. SEA-LAND SERVICE INC. 307

the tariff which shows Rule 10, Refrigeration or Controlled Tempera-
ture guarantees. In any event, it is concluded that within the faets and
circumstances of this case, the position of Upjohn and its arguments
thereon cannot prevail.

Findings and Conclusions

Upon consideration of the entire record in these proceedings, the
pleadings, the memoranda of facts and law, the arguments and an
appraisal of the claims through consideration of facts, and the applica-
ble law, the Presiding Administrative Law Judge finds and concludes,
in addition to the findings and conclusions hereinbefore stated:

1. There is no ambiguity in the tariff in question under the facts and
circumstances herein. ‘

2. Upjohn is not entitled to an award of reparation, and its request
for reparation should be denied.

Wherefore, it is ordered, subject to review by the Commission on
appeal, or upon its own motion as provided in the Commission’s Rules
of Practice and Procedure, that:

(A) Upjohn’s claim for reparation, be and hereby is denied.

(B) Sea-Land shall promptly and fully inform and advise the Com-
mission of the receipt or non-receipt of payments due to it by virtue
of the undercharge herein, and, if necessary, shall pursue to collect the
same in the appropriate legal forum, again keeping the Commission
promptly and fully advised so that Sea-Land and the Commission can
meet the on-going responsibility imposed by the Shipping Act, 1916.

(S) WILLIAM BEASLEY HARRIS,
Administrative Law Judge.
WASHINGTON, D.C,,
January 9, 1975.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DockEeT No. 71-54

PAcIFIC WESTBOUND CONFERENCE—APPLICATION
TO EXTEND ITS EXCLUSIVE PATRONAGE (DUAL RATE)
CONTRACT SYSTEM TO INCLUDE ITs OCP TERRITORY

Application of Pacific Westbound Conference to amend its dual rate contract so as to
include overland common point territory approved pursuant to section 14b of the
Shipping Act.

Canadian ports are properly included within the Pacific Westbound Conference’s or-
ganic agreement. There are no jurisdictional or policy reasons for not including
Canada in dual rate contracts.

Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act has no application to the Conference’s
proposed amendment of its dual rate contract.

Edward D. Ransom for the Respondents, Pacific Westbound Con-
ference and member lines.

Jacob P. Billig and Terrence D. Jones for intervener, Fesco Pacific
Lines, Inc.

John P. Meade for intervener, Hoegh-Ugland Auto Lines.

George F. Galland and William Karas for intervener, Outboard
Marine Corp.

Seymour H. Kligler and David R. Kay for intervener, American
West African Freight Conference

Donald ]. Brunner, Charles L. Haslup, 111, and Marilynn Goldsmith
as Hearing Counsel.

REPORT
Decided Mar 27 1975

By THE COMMISSION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman; James V.,
Day, Vice Chairman; Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse,
Commissioners)

This proceeding was instituted by the Commission pursuant to an
Order of Investigation and Hearing to determine whether the applica-

308 18 FM.C.



PACIFIC WESTBOUND CONFERENCE 309

tion of the Pacific Westbound Conference (PWC) to amend its exclu-
sive patronage (dual rate) contract to include the Conference’s
Overland Common Point (OCP) territory (No. 57 DR-4) should be
approved, disapproved or modified pursuant to section 14b of the
Shipping Act, 1916.

Prior to going forward with a hearing, the then parties to this pro-
ceeding agreed to file briefs regarding suggested issues of law. Ad-
ministrative Law Judge John Marshall made rulings on the legal issues.
The Commission in its Order on Remand, stated that the issues raised
in its Order of Investigation could be resolved only on the basis of a
full evidentiary hearing. The Commission also stated that the hearing
should encompass, inter alia, the issues of (a) inclusion of Canadian
ports within PWC’s organic agreement, and (b} the applicability of
section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act to the proposed
amendment of the Conference’s dual rate system.

Hearings have been held and Administrative Law Judge Charles E.
Morgan issued an Initial Decision approving the application of Re-
spondent. Hearing Counsel and intervenor Qutboard Marine Corp.
{OMQC) filed exceptions to the Initial Decision, to which Respondent
Pacific Westbound Conference (PWC) replied.! While Fesco Pacific
Lines, Inc. (Fesco), Hoegh-Ugland Auto Liners and the American West
African Freight Conference were granted leave to intervene, and did
participate in the proceedings below, they did not file exceptions. Oral
argument was granted and heard.

BACKGROUND

The Pacific Westbound Conference came into being when its
Agreement No. 57 was approved in 1923. The PWC carriers serve the
full range of Pacific Coast ports of Canada, Washington, Oregon, and
California, and the full range of ports in the Far East. The Conference
agreement also encompasses Siberia and China, but these areas are
not presently served.

The Far East Conference (FEC) operates out of the Atlantic and
Gulf Coasts of the United States to Far East ports. There are 21 mem-
bers of PWC and 17 members in FEC. Fourteen of the seventeen FEC
carriers are also members of PWC. The FEC and PWC, pursuant to
Commission approved Agreement No. 8200-2, may confer and agree

"The number of parties has dwindled from time to time. The original Order of Investigation listed as petitioners,
Allis Chalmers (International Division), American Cotton Shippers Association, the Port of New York Authority,
Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company, Orient Overseas Container Lines (OOCL), Caterpillar Tractor Co.,
and American Hoist & Derrick Co. All of these petitioners have withdrawn as parties to this proceeding.

In addition, certain intervenors withdrew as parties, including the Maryland Port Authority, the Port of Galves-
ton, the Board of Commissioners of the Port of New Orleans, the New Orleans Traffic and Transportation Bureau,
and the New Orleans Board of Trade, Ltd.

18 FM.C.



310 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

on rates, rules, regulations, and differentials affecting the PWC and
FEC local tariffs of rates. By the terms of that agreement the PWC
overland tariff is specifically excluded from its coverage, and, even as
to the covered areas, each conference retains the right of independent
action.

From its inception PWC has had both a local and overland tariff of
rates, the latter applying to cargo which originates at points east of the
Rocky Mountains and which moves under through export bills of lad-
ing. Overland tariff rates generally are lower than, but never higher
than, local tariff rates.

PWC currently has exclusive patronage contracts with approxi-
mately 8,000 shippers covering the local traffic area. The current PWC
shipper contract is of the standard form approved by the Commission
in The Dual Rate Cases, 8 F.M,C. 16 (1864). The amendment proposed
in this proceeding would eliminate language restricting the contract
to the local tariff, and thereby extend the contract to include the
overland tariff. No change whatever is made in the basic provisions of
the contract. The proposed dual rate contract would apply to only the
PWC water rates, not to the rail or motor carrier rates.

Earlier in this proceeding PWC proposed to amend Article 2(b) of
its contract so as to make more clear the meaning of the natural
routing clause. The Commission approved that amendment.

The proposed PWC contract states that the noncontract rates are
higher than the contract rates by 15 percent of the contract rates,
which makes the actual spread under the PWC contract to be about
13 percent of the noncontract rates. In other words, if approved, the
proposed PWC exclusive patronage contract would make the present
overland rates the contract rates and the new noncontract rates would
be higher than the present overland rates by 15 percent of those
overland rates.

The PWC chairman stated that he did not expect much movement
under the noncontract overland rates because his experierice in-
dicated that most shippers sign the exclusive patronage contract, and,
consequently, would ship their cargo at the lower contract rates. The
chairman further stated that the reason PWC had not previously made
its contract rate system applicable to its overland tariff was that, until
recent years, nonconference carriage was of a sporadic nature, consist-
ing mainly of tramp or chartered vessels catering principally to bulk
cargoes.

The fleets of the 21 regular members of the PWC are made up of
containerships, semicontainer ships, breakbulk ships, and LASH ships.
The number of PWC vessels has been steadily increasing. In addition,
the PWC members have introduced new vessels to replace old vessels.

18 FM.C.



PACIFIC WESTBOUND CONFERENCE 311

The new vessels include SL-7’s introduced by Sea-Land, and LASH
vessels introduced by Pacific Far East Lines. American Mail Lines and
American President Lines have converted to containers. The Japanese
carriers, as a consortium, have introduced new, large, fast container
vessels. States Steamship Company, which has laid up three of its
thirteen ships, has contracted for modern roll-on roll-off vessels. The
total sailings by PWC vessels from the major Pacific Coast ports served
by PWC were 1,624 in 1970, 1,307 in 1971, and 1,519 in 1972. Due
to the modernization of the PWC fleet breakbulk sailings diminished
from 1,383 in 1970 to 970 in 1972, while containership sailings in-
creased from 241 in 1970 to 549 in 1972.

Nonconference competition in the Pacific westbound trade has in-
creased greatly. As of May 4, 1972, the competition included twelve
regularly advertised nonconference carriers and seven irregular carri-
ers. The principal nonconference competition in the trade includes
the Russian owned Fesco Pacific Lines, Inc.,2 Orient Overseas Con-
tainer Lines, its affiliate Orient Overseas Lines (QOL), and two special-
ized auto carriers, Wallenius Line and Hoegh-Ugland Auto Liners.

Fesco is a regular liner carrier wholly owned by the government of
the USSR. Between January 1971 and the middle of 1973, Fesco in-
creased its fleet from seven breakbulk vessels to sixteen vessels by
adding seven containerships and two breakbulk vessels. Those vessels
provide weekly service to Japan and Hong Kong.

OOCL increased its service from three to seven containerships be-
tween December 1969 and June 1973, and provides weekly service to
Japan, Taiwan and Hong Kong.

Wallenius Line is a Swedish flag contract auto carrier which pro-
vides three to four sailings per month from the Pacific Coast to Japan
and Korea.

Hoegh-Ugland Auto Liners is a Norwegian flag joint service operat-
ing highly specialized roll-on roll-off vessels designed for the carriage
of automobiles and other set up rolling stock. It entered the trade in
1970 with five vessels. It has increased its service to eight vessels, and
is about to add a ninth. Those vessels each have a carrying capacity of
between 3,000 and 4,000 economy sized cars, or about 2,000 full sized
cars. It offers about two sailings per month, featuring quick turn-
around.

PWC made a space survey of the periods of January through April
in both 1971 and 1972. That survey showed free space available for
cargoes on 13 of the 21 conference lines of 599,192 measurement tons
in the 1971 period and 683,460 measurement tons in the 1972 period.

*When the instant application was filed Fesco had not yet entered the trade.

18 FM.C.



312 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

In 1965 the 21 conference lines carried 14,475 revenue tons of
unboxed autos under the overland rates. In 1972 that figure had
dropped to 193.5 revenue tons. In comparison with the specialized
auto carriers, the conference lines handle automobiles by pushing
them into containers or carrying them in the holds of the vessels. Coast
Guard safety orders prohibit the carriage of fueled autos in containers
unless those containers have specialized air vents.

While the PWC provides service for a full range of cargoes, includ-
ing low rated items, Fesco has not named rates on “low rated” com-
modities. The Fesco overland tariff contains only 25 items, while the
PWC tariff lists 100. However, Fesco and QOCL vigorously compete
with the Conference for traffic in the relatively high rated commodi-
ties.

Overland cargo is generally high rated, high valued, containerized
cargo. PWC’s local cargo is generally low value, low rated, volume
bulk cargo.

Fesco did not make any concerted effort to acquire overland cargo .,
in 1971 because it was not until December of that year that Fesco set
up agents throughout the midwest and east to solicit such cargo. All
of Fesco’s overland cargo is containerized. In the last quarter of 1972,
Fesco carried 13,191 revenue tons of containerized overland cargo,
which was 25 percent of Fesco’s total containerized cargo. For 1973,
Fesco anticipated a good year, at least comparable to 1972.

Fesco’s rate policy, according to a representative-witness, is to bal-
ance the needs of its shippers against Fesco’s costs, while remaining
competitive with the PWC and OOCL. Of paramount concern to
Fesco is the need to remain competitive with OOCL, thus, if OOCL
reduces the rate on a commodity, Fesco does so also.

One exhibit of record in this proceeding compares the overland
rates to Japan and Hong Kong effective August 13, 1973, of PWC,
Fesco and OOL on nine high-rated commodities, namely, Agricultural
Implements, Air Conditioning Units, Bowling Balls or Pins, Brake
Fluid, Cargo N.O.S., Chemicals Non-Hazardous, Cigarettes, Feed,
Poultry-Stock, and Insecticides, and indicates that nonconference
rates are, on the average, 21 percent below the conference rates.?

For example, on Agricultural Implements the PWC rates to Japan
and Hong Kong, respectively, are $88.25 W/M and $81.86 W/M.
Comparable rates of Fesco and OOL are $54.50 W/M and $53.00
W /M, or 38 and 35 percent, respectively, below conference rates. On
Air Conditioning Units, PWC rates are $62.43 and $70.38. Compara-
ble OOL rates are $47.25 and $49.50, or 24 and 30 percent, respec-
tively, below conference rates.

SPWC rates include surcharges to Japan and Hong Kong.

1 AN



PACIFIC WESTBOUND CONFERENCE 313

In addition to its low rates, Fesco entices cargo by paying 2.5 per-
cent freight forwarder compensation. The PWC lines pay 1.25 per-
cent.

The PWC chairman asserted that many of the conference lines are
experiencing financial difficulties. Pacific Far East Lines is reported to
have lost $7,000,000 in the first half of 1973. American Mail Lines and
American President Lines have merged. The Conference chairman
further stated that if the PWC dual rate contract is not extended to
the overland territory, then the Conference members must meet the
nonconference competition head on. In the view of the Conference
chairman that would result in a rate war, which would ultimately
result in the demise or departure of several of the member lines.

The Commission’s files disclose that a number of conferences
presently have on file contract/noncontract rates applicable both to
local and overland tariffs, including the Philippine North America
Conference, Agreement 5600 {successor to Associated Steamship
. Lines Manila), the Transpacific Freight Conference (of Hong Kong),
Agreement 14, and the Pacific Coast Australasian Tariff Bureau,
Agreement 30.

DISCUSSION

The Administrative Law Judge concluded that the application of
Respondent should be approved. We agree with that conclusion,
but not all of the methods used or all of the intermediate steps tra-
versed to reach that conclusion. The basis of our decision is set forth
below.

No exception was taken to nor was any argument made before the
Commission regarding the Initial Decision on the (a) Canadian ports
issue or the (b) question of the applicability of section 5 of the Federal
Trade Commission Act. We adopt so much of the Initial Decision as
deals with those issues. Those portions of the Initial Decision herein
which deal with the Canadian ports issue and the applicability of
section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act are attached hereto
as an Appendix and are incorporated herein by reference.

Both OMC and Hearing Counsel except to the ultimate conclusion
of the Administrative Law Judge and to several specific conclusions
and findings reached in support thereof. We shall treat the specific
exceptions first.

OMC asserts that the Administrative Law Judge erred, “In finding
that ‘the conference carriers have provided the best all-around ser-
vices for shippers in the trade.” ” We do not agree. The specific finding
challenged by OMC can only be read so as to mean that the Confer-
ence carriers combined provide a greater variety in the types of ves-



314 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

sel, in the ports of call, in the types of cargo carried, and a greater
frequency in sailings than do the nonconference carriers. The record
amply supports such a conclusion. The president of Fesco testified that
its service is not superior to the combined service of PWC. The PWC
made 1,624 sailings in 1970, 1307 sailings in 1971, and 1,519 sailings
in 1972. Two exhibits admitted into evidence in this proceeding show
the nonconference services in the PWC trading area. Those exhibits
show that in 1972 and 1973 Fesco made some 66 and 101 sailings,
respectively. In those same years, OOL and OOCL combined made
some 65 sailings each year. Fesco serves only Japan and Hong Kong,
and OOL and OOCL serve only Japan, Hong Kong, Korea and Tai-
wan. PWC, on the other hand, serves Japan, Hong Kong, Korea, Tai-
wan, Viet Nam, Cambodia, the Philippines and Thailand. The PWC
overland tariff listed 100 items while the Fesco overland tariff named
only 25,
OMC also asserts that the Administrative Law Judge erred,

In finding that overtonnaging in the PWC trade supparts approval of the contract,
without inquiry into the cause of overtonnaging, or into the effect of his decision on the
continuance of overtonnaging.

Likewise, Hearing Counsel assert in their exceptions that, “There is no
probative evidence that the trade is overtonnaged.”

These exceptions arise as a result of Judge Morgan’s separate
findings that “The trade is grossly overtonnaged and PWC lines are
hurting seriously”, and:

The PWC trade is greatly overtonnaged. This view has been publicly stated by top
officials of the United States and of the Japanese Ministry of Transport. Not only are the
nonconference carriers increasing their capacity, but so are the Conference carriers.
Conversion from old-fashioned break-bulk type of ships to modern containerships ap-
parently has caused overtonnaging to a cansiderable extent, as well as the entrance of
Fesco, . . . and the expansion of the fleets of nonconference carriers.

Hearing Counsel make much of the Administrative Law Judge’s
reference to comments on overtonnaging made by officials of the
United States and Japan. That reference, however, is not necessary to
the decision in this case, and it does not appear that the Administrative
Law Judge relied heavily upon these officials’ views. In any event,
there is ample evidence in the record to show that, at the time the
record was closed, the trade was in fact overtonnaged. In this regard,
we also reject Hearing Counsel’s contention that PWC’s survey, which
revealed 599,192 measurement tons of free space in the first third of
1971 and 683,460 measurement tons in the same period in 1972 on
13 of the 21 conference lines, does not establish that the trade is
overtonnaged.

18 F.M.C.



PACIFIC WESTBOUND CONFERENCE 315

In support of their assertion that the survey results must be ignored,
Hearing Counsel argue that the free space figures arrived at therein
are not related to the total capacity, and are not identified as to con-
tainer capacity as compared to breakbulk or bulk capacity. This latter
criticism not only ignores the evidence of record in this proceeding
but is irrelevant and immaterial, in any event, to the finding chal-
lenged, i.e. that the trade is overtonnaged.

Exhibit 6 of record sets forth by line the pertinent free space
findings of the PWC survey. Addressing himself to this exhibit, Confer-
ence chairman Day identified the eight lines listed therein which were
fully containerized. Using this information and a simple arithmetical
process, one can easily arrive at the container free space in measure-
ment tons, which in 1971 and 1972 was 521,816 and 494,479, respec-
tively.

While there is evidence in the record as to the breakdown of free
space as between container and other forms of capacity, the nonexist-
ence of such evidence would not be critical to the matter at issue here.
Those factors would contribute to a finding of the degree of overton-
naging, but overtonnaging exists if there is a substantial amount of free
space on the vessel. In this case there is evidence in the record which
establishes that on 62 percent of the vessels, for one-third of each year,
there was a total of approximately 600,000 measurement tons of free
space. Thus, by any fair reading of that evidence one must conclude
that the trade is, to some degree, overtonnaged.

OMC does not appear to quarrel with the finding that the trade
is overtonnaged, but asserts that Judge Morgan did not inquire into
the cause of the overtonnaging, or into the effect the extension of
the dual rate contract would have on remedying the overtonnaged
condition of the trade. This simply is not so. To the contrary, the
Administrative Law Judge did inquire into the cause of the over-
tonnaging, and found that it was attributable to the increase in the
capacity of the Conference and nonconference carriers, including
conversion from breakbulk to containerships. More importantly,
however, OMC has missed the point of a finding of overtonnaging.
The primary purpose for an inquiry into free space on conference
vessels is to determine whether the Conference vessels will have
the capacity to carry the cargo it intends to commit to itself by the
implementation of an exclusive patronage contract. In that sense
the overtonnaged condition of the Pacific westbound trade does
support approval of an exclusive patronage contract, as it tends to
establish the commercial reasonableness of the exclusive patronage
practice.

Hearing Counsel take issue with the Presiding Officer’s finding

18 F.M.C.



316 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

that PWC lines are in financial difficulty. They argue that the re-
cord here will not support such a finding. The record does not es-
tablish that ¢/l PWC member lines are in financial difficulty. How-
ever, the Initial Decision, under any fair reading, does not find
that all PWC lines are in financial difficulty. The Initial Decision
finds that some of the lines are in financial difficulty, “. . . particu-
larly the American flag lines.” 4 The Conference chairman so tes-
tified, and it would not be improper for the Administrative Law
Judge to give credence to that testimony, as the Conference chair-
man is in a position to know the relative strength and weaknesses
of the PWC member lines. Thus, there is adequate record support
for a finding that some of the member lines of the Pacific West-
bound Conference were, at the time the record was closed, in
some financial difficulty. That being so, we find Hearing Counsel’s
argument to the contrary to be without merit.*
OMC asserts that the Administrative Law Judge erred:

In failing to find that the proposed PWC overland noncontract rates will be unjustly
diseriminatory between exporters from the United States and their foreign competitors.

This exception is not well taken. There is no evidence in this re-
cord to show a disparity between the rate on a commodity out-
bound from the United States to a foreign destination and the rate
on the same commodity from another foreign country to that same
foreign destination. There is, therefore, no basis for a finding that
the proposed PWC overland noncontract rates will be unjustly dis-
criminatory between exporters from the United States and their
foreign competitors.

Hearing Counsel take issue with the Presiding Officer’s finding that
rate wars would be the alternative to approval of this application. A
similar exception is proffered by OMC., In a related area, OMC con-
tends that the Administrative Law Judge erred, “In characterizing the
competition—conducted with modern ships at substantial investment
—as ‘very predatory.’” Judge Morgan’s specific findings to which
these exceptions are directed are as follows:

If the dual rate contract is not extended to overland rates, the PWC lines must take some
alternative action. They could leave the trade, or a rate war might result, but a rate war
must be avoided if at all possible. (1.D., p. 15)

Some of these (PWC) lines must leave the trade, engage in rate wars harmful to the
shipping public, or this application to extend PWC'’s dual rate to overland territory must
be approved. {L.D., p. 16)

“Hearing Counsel are in error when they assert that the Presiding Officer found that Seatrain International, S.A.
is an American flag line. The only referencea to Seatrain in the Initial Decision is to the effect that: “Seatrain is having
difficulties.”

18 FM.C.



PACIFIC WESTBOUND CONFERENCE 317

We find merit in these challenges at least insofar as they attack the
findings that some of the PWC lines would be compelled to leave the
trade or to engage in rate wars if the present application were disap-
proved, and that the nonconference competition is very predatory.
There is no evidence in this proceeding to show that the Fesco or
OOCL rates are below cost, or that the PWC carriers are equally or
more efficient than Fesco or OOCL, or that the rates were set to drive
the Pacific Westbound Conference out of the market. Therefore, the
record is insufficient to support a finding of predatory competition.
Likewise, while the record supports the conclusion of the Administra-
tive Law Judge that some PWC lines “. . . could leave the trade, or a
rate war might result, . . .” that is, where the finding recognizes
possibilities rather than certainties, it does not support a finding that
any of the PWC lines would have no other alternative but to leave the
trade or engage in rate wars. However, we do recognize that a rate
war or instability in service to the shipping public is probable if the
PWC application is disapproved.

Another challenge raised by OMC is that the Administrative Law
Judge erred, “In finding that the PWC trade is a ‘classic example’
where dual rates are justified.” Whatever be the merits of the finding
complained of, and the exception thereto, they are clearly irrelevant
to the disposition of the subject application. It does not matter
whether or not the PWC trade is a “classic” example of a trade
wherein a dual rate contract is justified, so long as conditions in the
trade warrant the approval of such a contract. The determination as
to whether a dual rate contract should be permitted in a particular
trade is not one of degree. Either the conditions in the trade justify
such a contract or they do not. Once the determination is made that
adual rate contract is justified in a particular trade, the extent to which
it is justified becomes a meaningless consideration. Therefore, while
the Presiding Officer’s finding of “classic example” may be character-
ized as “overkill”, it falls far short of reversible error.

The Congress, the courts, and this Commission have all recognized
that dual rate contracts are permitted, where the other required con-
siderations are met, when they are needed to maintain a viable confer-
ence. The threat to the continued useful existence of a conference
which justifies a dual rate contract system is not to be limited to
“fly-by-night” operators, but is to be determined by the effect upon
the conference of nonconference competition from whatever type of
competitor.

OMC further asserts that Judge Morgan erred, “In resting his ap-
proval of the dual-rate contract extension on the deviation of non-
conference rates from conference rates.” The exception is without

18 FM.C.



318 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

merit. Our reading of the Initial Decision fails to disclose any reliance
by the Administrative Law Judge on the deviation of non-conference
rates from conference rates as a basis for his approval of the dual rate
contract extension. Such a deviation is mentioned in that portion of
the Initial Decision wherein Judge Morgan treats the reasonableness
of the spread between the proposed contract and noncontract rates.
The Administrative Law Judge mentions the rates of the nonconfer-
ence competition in other parts of the Initial Decision, but, those
references go to the extent of the nonconference competition and its
effect upon the conference trade.

Contrary to the assertion of OMC, the Administrative Law Judge
did not, in his decision, and the Commission does not here, advance,
support or approve the proposition that a conference may unreason-
ably elevate its rates and thereby justify a dual rate contract on the
basis of the disparity between those rates and the rates of the noncon-
ference competition. In this regard, there has been no evidence ad-
duced herein that shows that the Conference has systematically
increased its rates so as to create an unreasonable spread between its
rates and those of its competition.

Both OMC and Hearing Counsel have excepted to Judge Morgan’s
ultimate finding and conclusion that the PWC application has been
“, . . Justified By Serious Transportation Circumstances . . ."”, and that
it should be approved. Alternatively, OMC and Hearing Counsel
argue that the Administrative Law Judge erred by not requiring, if a
dual rate contract for the overland territory is to be approved, that
said dual rate contract be separate and distinct from the dual rate
contract applicable to the local area, and by failing to consider the
effect upon shippers of Agreement No. 8200-2 when implemented in
conjunction with a dual rate contract applicable to the overland terri-
tory.

We come now to a discussion of the law to be applied to the evi-
dence adduced in this proceeding, and the conclusions to be deduced
therefrom. PWC presently has in force an exclusive patronage con-
tract. By its terms that contract applies only to local cargo. The appli-
cation before us would delete from that contract that language which
limits the scope of the contract to cargo originating in the local area,
and thereby cause the contract to be applicable to cargo originating
anywhere in the United States or Canada.

Section 14b of the Shipping Act, 1916, as amended, authorizes and
directs this Commission to permit the use of an exclusive patronage
contract “. . . unless the Commission finds that the contract, amend-
ment, or modification thereof will be detrimental to the commerce of
the United States or contrary to the public interest, or unjustly dis-

18 FM.C.



PACIFIC WESTBOUND CONFERENCE 319

criminatory or unfair as between shippers, exporters, importers, or
ports, or between exporters from the United States and their foreign
competitors, . . .” and providing that the contract conforms to certain
enumerated requirements, including that the contract:

(7) provides for a spread between ordinary rates and rates charged contract shippers
which the Commission finds to be reasonable in all the circumstances but which spread
shall in no event be more than 15 per centum of the ordinary rates. . . .

In Investigation of Passenger Travel Agents, 10 FM.C. 27, 45
(1966), we held that conference restraints which interfere with the
policies of antitrust laws will be approved only if the conferences can:

... bring forth such facts as would demonstrate that the rule was required by a serious
transportation need, necessary to secure important public benefits or in furtherance of
a valid regulatory purpose of the Shipping Act.

The Supreme Court, in FMC, et al. v. Aktiebolaget Svenska Amerika
Linien, et al., 390 U.S. 238 (1968), approved this standard for approval
of Agreements under section 15 of the Act, stating that such standard,
involving, as it did:

.. . an assessment of the necessity for this restraint in terms of legitimate commercial
objectives, simply gives understandable content to the broad statutory concept of “the
public interest”. (390 U.S. 340)

The phrase “public interest”, as used in section 14b of the Act, has the
same meaning as does that phrase in section 15 of the Act. Agreement
No. 8660—Latin America/Pacific Coast Steamship Conference and
Proposed Contract Rate System, 12 F.M.C. 149, 153 (1969), rehrg. 14
F.M.C. 172, 185 (1970), affd. sub nom., Latin America/Pacific Coast
Steamship Conference v. Unifed States, 465 F.2d 542, 550 (D.C. Cir.
1972), cert. den. 409 U.S. 967 (1972).

Since the proposed extension of the Conference’s dual rate contract
before us here runs counter to the principles of the anti-trust laws, it
is therefore contrary to the public interest, as that phrase is used in
section 14b of the Act, unless the restraint is necessary to achieve some
legitimate commercial objective. Agreement No. 8660, above, 14
FM.C. 172, 185. We, therefore, turn to determine whether the
modification proposed is necessary to secure some legitimate commer-
cial objective or whether some lesser included restraint would achieve
that objective or whether no lesser included restraint is necessary to
achieve that objective.

In this case there has been evidence adduced which shows that the
volume of certain high value overland cargo carried by PWC has
decreased. During the same period of that decrease the volume of
overland cargo carried by Fesco and OOCL has increased. There is

18 F.M.C.



320 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

evidence which shows that the gross revenue received from the car-
riage of overland cargo formed a larger percentage of the total gross
revenue received by PWC than the volume of overland cargo carried
was of the total cargo carried by the Conference. There is evidence
which shows that some of the Conference members are in financial
difficulty. There is evidence to show that the Conference intends,
unless it is permitted to implement a dual rate contract system in the
overland area, to engage in a rate war with its nonconference competi-
tion.

From the year 1969 through 1972, PWC experienced a reduction
in the volume of certain high revenue cargo carried from the overland
territory. In 1970 those carryings were 24.8 percent less than the year
before. In 1971 those carryings were 3.1 percent less than in 1970. In
1972 those carryings were 23.4 percent less than in 1971. The carry-
ings in 1972 were 44.1 percent less than the carryings for those items
in 1969. The rates on those items charged by the principle nonconfer-
ence competition, OOCL and Fesco, were, on the-average, 21 percent
less than the PWC rates. Those nonconference carriers charged rates
which ranged from 17 percent above (one item) to 45 percent below
the conference rates. During the same period wherein the Confer-
ence experienced a reduction in the volume of high revenue cargo the
principle nonconference competition, OOCL and.Fesco, increased
their fleets as follows: OOCL—from three container vessels to seven
container vessels; and Fesco—from seven breakbulk vessels to nine
breakbulk vessels and seven container vessels,

Fesco entered the United States Pacific West Coast trade in January
1971. It first commenced overland container operations in that trade
on September 30, 1972, During the last three months of 1972 Fesco
carried 54,846 revenue tons of containerized cargo, of which 25 per-
cent was OCP cargo. All of Fesco’s OCP cargo was containerized.
Fesco's seven container vessels were utilized in excess of 75 percent
of their capacity. If the 13,711 revenue tons of overland cargo carried
by Fesco in the fourth quarter were extrapolated over an entire year,
the resultant figure would be 54,846 revenue tons.

OOCL also has seven container vessels. It appears that OOCL was
experiencing high utilization of those vessels, as it increased their
number. OOCL carries some overland cargo, probably equal to that
carried by Fesco. On the basis of the foregoing, and allowing for error,
OOCL and Fesco might well have carried as much as 100,000 revenue
tons of OCP cargo per year, which is approximately 20 percent of the
total overland cargo carried by those carriers and the PWC carriers
combined.

Overland cargo is usually rated cn a measurement basis. Over the

18 F.M.C.



PACIFIC WESTBOUND CONFERENCE 321

years 1968 through 1972 overland cargo accounted for, on the aver-
age, 2.73 percent of all of the revenue tons carried by the PWC
members. Notwithstanding the percentage of volume, over those
same years the overland cargo accounted for, on the average, 12.37
percent of the total gross revenue received by the PWC carriers. The
percentage of the total net revenue should be greater, as this cargo is
high profit cargo. The value of the overland cargo to the Conference
members greatly exceeds its position in space occupied.

Hearing Counsel have made much of the fact, conceded by the
Conference, that the Pacific westbound trade has been historically
stable, as far back as 1961. Hearing Counsel argue that that stability
precludes approval of the present application, that is, the Conference
has not shown that the nonconference competition has resulted in the
destabilization of the services offered to shippers.

The Conference retorts that the member lines have not resorted to
meeting the nonconference competition by wholesale reductions in
rates, but have sought this extension to their dual rate contract as a
means of meeting that competition while maintaining stability in ser-
vices. The Conference asserts, however, that it cannot long continue
that restraint, and that unless it is allowed to implement a dual rate
contract applicable to the overland territory, it will be forced to meet
the nonconference competition by reducing its rates below the non-
conference level, and that it will do so.

It is proper for a conference to reduce its rates, so long as those rates
are not so unreasonably low as to be detrimental to the commerce of
the United States, in order to meet nonconference competition. Since
Fesco’s witness testified that its rates are set at all times to be competi-
tive with the rates under which traffic moves, PWC would find it
necessary, if the nonconference competition responsively reduced its
rates, to further reduce its rates below those of the nonconference
competition. Since several of the PWC members are in an unsound
financial condition, it is probable that those members would be unable
to carry the cargo at those low rates. As a result, those members would
no longer provide the service to shippers presently obtaining, to the
possible detriment not only of those shippers but of the commerce of
the United States as well.

It is to avoid that diminution in service, or service instability, for
which the dual rate contract is permitted. We will not require that the
diminution in service actually occur before we will permit an action
which will prevent that evil. The bare assertion by a conference that
instability in service will result at some future time does not provide
sufficient basis to approve a dual rate contract. However, where, as
here, that assertion is circumscribed by a great reduction in the vol-

18 FM.C.



322 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

ume of cargo carried by the conference, and by vigorous nonconfer-
ence competition, carried on at rates substantially below the rates of
the conference, which attracts cargo, in part, by the payment of
freight forwarder compensation at a rate double that paid by the
conference, and which discourages the tender or refuses the carriage
of low rated cargo 3 while vigorously soliciting high revenue cargo, the
probability of a disruptive and destructive rate war is sufficiently en-
hanced to support the approval of a dual rate contract.

Because 14 of the 17 carriers who are members of the Far East
Conference (FEC) are also members of the 21-member PWC, and
because those 2 conferences have an approved agreement, No.
8200-2, which permits those two conferences to discuss and agree on
certain rate matters, both OMC and Hearing Counsel deny that ship-
pers in the overland territory would have any viable alternatives to
shipping to the Far East via the West Coast ports of the United States.
It is this relationship between the two conferences which, according
to those parties, causes the dual rate contract now proposed to be so
anticompetitive as to outweigh any transportation need possibly
shown by PWC. Whether or not Agreement No. 8200 shall be con-
tinued in force is the subject of another proceeding before this Com-
mission in Docket No. 74-41, Agreement Nos. 8200, 8200-1, 8200-2
and 8200-3 Between the Pacific Westbound Conference and the Far
East Conference. In that proceeding the PWC and FEC have the
burden of showing that, in all of the circumstances, including the
existence of a PWC dual rate contract applicable to the overland
territory, Agreement No. 8200, as amended, is not contrary to the
public interest, as that phrase is used in section 15 of the Act. We
reserve consideration and decision on the interaction of Agreement
No. 8200, as amended, with the PWC overland dual rate contract for
Docket No. 74-41.

At present PWC has a dual rate contract applicable to the local area,
but none applicable to the overland territory. The application before
us would, if approved, cause there to be one dual rate contract applica-
ble to both the local and overland territories without differentiation.
It has been asserted by both OMC and Hearing Counsel that, if the
Commission is to approve any dual rate contract applicable to the
overland territory, that contract must be separate from the contract
applicable to the local area. It is argued that one contract is more
restrictive than separate contracts, and that separate contracts are
sufficient to meet the asserted needs of the Conference. We disagree.

At present, excluding other coast options, a shipper in the over-

SFesca’s Cargo, N.Q.S, rate is approximately 80 percent higher than its commodity rates.

18 FM.C.



PACIFIC WESTBOUND CONFERENCE 323

land territory may sign the PWC local contract and ship goods to
the Far East via nonconference overland tariffs or via the Confer-
ence local contract rates. If there were to be instituted separate
contracts for the local and overland territories, that overland ship-
per would have the option of signing the local PWC contract, but
not signing the PWC overland contract, and ship goods to the Far
East via the nonconference overland tariffs or via the PWC local
contract rate, in other words, the same option that the shipper
now has. If it is recognized that the Conference has demonstrated
a need to bind the overland cargo to itself, then separate contracts
would not fill that need.

In sum, the extension to the PWC dual rate contract under con-
sideration here can only be approved if it is found necessary to
achieve some legitimate commercial objectives. As we said in
Agreement No. 8660, above, 14 FM.C. 172, 185 (1970), in the nor-
mal run of things that legitimate commercial objective will be a
conference’s need to protect itself from the inroads of nonconfer-
ence competition. In this case there has been sufficient evidence
adduced to find that the nonconference competition, particularly
OOCL and Fesco, have made substantial inroads into the sources
of revenue of the Conference, and to preclude a finding by the
Commission that one dual rate contract applicable to the entire Pa-
cific Westbound Conference trade area is not necessary to protect
the Conference from the nonconference inroads. Consequently,
the application of the PWC will be approved.

However, the dual rate contract presently employed by the Confer-
ence binds the merchants who signed that contract only as to local
shipments. The merchants may not be deprived of their rights the-
reunder except upon 90 days’ notice. Further, the overland rates now
in force may not be increased except upon 30 days’ notice. Conse-
quently, the modification herein approved shall not be effective until
90 days after the PWC has given those parties signatory to its existing
merchants’ rate agreement notice of the modification, and the con-
tract, as modified, shall not be binding, as between the individual
merchant and the PWC, unless both parties have indicated in writing
their intention to be bound by the contract, as modified.

Commissioner George H. Hearn, dissenting.

I do not agree with the approval granted by the majority to the
PWC application to extend its dual rate contract to OCP cargo.

The majority acknowledges that the proposed extension of the PWC
dual rate contract is contrary to the principles of our antitrust laws and

18 FM.C.



324 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

to the public interest mentioned in section 14b unless shown to
achieve a legitimate commercial objective. What is involved, there-
fore, is an artificial device to extend the OCP system,® itself a synthetic
rate system “which involves a national equalization or absorption™." I,
however, arrive at the opposite conclusion from the majority by draw-
ing different conclusions from the same record evidence, or lack of it.

The majority decision relies primarily on one consideration with all
others presented in support of it. That eonsideration is the probability
of a rate war or trade instability if the extension of the dual rate
contract is not granted. The questions must be asked, then, who will
start the rate war, what will be its cause and what basis is there for such
a conclusion. The answers are not hard to find.

The majority decision states as follows:

There is evidence to show that the conference intends, unless it is permitted to imiple-
ment dual rate contract system in the overland ares, to engage in a rate war with its
nonconference competition.

Nothing could be plainer: it is the conference which will start the
rate war. One would assume, therefore, that the conference would
then be responding to predatory practices on the part of the in-
dependents; but such is not the fact. The majority finds, and I agree,
that there is no evidence in the record which indicates that the inde-
pendent lines set their rates so as to drive the PWC out of the market.
In fact FESCO (an independent carrier frequently cited by the major-
ity) was not even in the OCP trade until after the PWC filed its
application to extend its dual rate contract. Further, there is no evi-
dence, as the majority admits, that the independent carriers (particu-
larly FESCO and OOCL) are offering rates below cost.

I am at a loss, therefore, to find the miscreation on the part of the
independent carriers which would justify rate undercutting by the
conference to the extent of precipitating a rate war. The only “evi-
dence” that there will be a rate war is the self-serving declaration of
the PWC.® No other evidence to that effect can be found, and what
remains is a thinly veiled threat by the conference.

It is true that certain high value OCP cargo has been lost by PWC
members, that there has been a concomitant gain in such cargo on the
part of independent carriers and that such cargo is important in the
overall operations of both. What is not established, however, is that the
independents are competing only for high value OCP carge. The fact

8The fact that other conferences have dual rate contracts for OCP earga is no reason to grant it here. Each case,
invelving e different trade, must be considered on its own merits.

" Investigation of Overland/OCP Rates and Abrorptions, 12 F.M.C. 184, 227, dissenting opinion of Commissioner
Gecrge H. Hearr (1960}

*Transcript, p. 23.

18 FM.C.



PACIFIC WESTBOUND CONFERENCE 325

is that OCP cargo is generally of high value, and that no showing was
made that in overall competition the PWC carriers are more efficient
than the major independents.

What we are left with is the conclusion that the OCP export trade
is subject only to free and open competition, hardly an appropriate
target for rate war-making.

In order to find a basis for the claimed probability of a rate war, we
must, therefore, look for other evidence. The majority finds it in the
overtonnaged condition of the trade. Whether such is the case is un-
necessary to decide. The fact is that assuming overtonnaging does
exist, it does not justify the extension of the dual rate contract.

The record shows that the independent carriers have increased the
level of their service by increasing the number of ships devoted to the
trade. At the same time, however, the PWC members have done the
same. The majority decision acknowledges this fact and sets forth the
extent of growth in conference service, including the introduction of
Sea-Land’s SL-7’s, PFEL’s LASH vessels and the new, large and fast
ships of the Japanese consortia.

Consequently, what overtonnaging exists is attributable to an in-
crease in capacity of both conference and independent carriers, and
the Administrative Law Judge so found.

The majority nevertheless tries to sidestep this situation by utilizing
the overtonnaging argument in a bootstrapping manner. It is argued
that the purpose of proving that there is an overtonnaged condition
is to show that if the dual rate extension is granted, the PWC members
will have the capacity to carry the additional cargo they will get, and
therefore the extension of the dual rate eontract is justified. The cir-
cuity of that argument is self-evident. Its consequences are horren-
dous. The argument could thereafter be made that whenever a carrier
has unused cargo space it could use or receive permission for whatever
anticompetitive device it chooses in order to take cargo from competi-
tors.

The inescapable conclusion is, therefore, that the PWC is not moti-
vated by harmful conditions in the trade to which the PWC itself
contributed or competitors’ unfair practices. Rather the conference is
trying to eliminate the effects of overtonnaging by placing the burden
mainly on the independents who are only partly to blame, if indeed
specific blame for overtonnaging can be assessed. No artificial device
so anticompetitive as the one sought here to garner cargo is justified
in such circumstances. This is especially true when the result may be
to upset the forces of open competition, albeit that the carriers may
all have over extended themselves and subsequently been overtaken
by unforeseen economic forces.

18 FM.C.



326 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

A dual rate contract is “contrary to the public interest unless neces-
sary to pursue some legitimate commercial objective.” ® Although
ordinarily “that legitimate objective will be a conference’s need to
protect itself from the inroads of nonconference competition”,!?

An important purpose of the Shipping Act is to facilitate the flow of commerce, and
while it recognizes that a proper conference system can contribute to this end, it does
not undertake to give the conference prior claim on all cargoes nor afford the confer-
ences protection from all possible competition.!*

The conference must demonstrate that the approval or extension of
a dual rate contract is required under the circumstances as being in
the public interest in the same manner as a section 15 agreement must
be justified.!? The mere statement or flat assertion on the part of the
PWC 13 that serious trade instability will result from failure to extend
its dual rate contract is not enough.! Self-serving speculation or pre-
diction does not suffice in dual rate matters any more than in section
15 proceedings.'®

Hearing Counsel and OMC contend that the extension of the dual
rate contract in this case is especially anticompetitive because the
PWC and the FEC are parties to Agreement No. 8200. The argument
is made that the great similarity in membership of the two confer-
ences is an additional factor outweighing the alleged benefits of the
dual rate contract extension. The majority gives short shrift to this
argument on the ground that Agreement No. 8200 is under investiga-
tion in another proceeding (Docket No. 74-41) and that its relevance
to the dual rate matter can be dealt with there.

This postponement of a decision on the issue is like locking the barn
door after the cow is gone, By the time Docket No. 7441 runs its
course, the damage from the approval given herein will be done; and
the PWC will then be able to prove its assertions in Docket No. 74-41
on the basis that it had prevented the trade instability conveniently
forecast in this proceeding.!'® The authority enjoyed by the PWC
members through all the agreements currently approved should be
sufficient to provide the conference carriers with the ability to meet
independent competition.

94 gresment No. 8660-Latin Amsrica/Pacific Coast 5.8, Conference, 12 FM.C. 149, 160 (1969).

1o/d., 160, 141,

"The Dual Rate Cases, 8 F.M.C. 16, 43 (1064).

Y Agreement No. 8660-Latin America/Pacific Coast 8.5.. Conforence, 14 F.M.C. 172 (1070), aff'd. 465 F.2d 542
{D.C. Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 867 (1972); F.M.C. v. Svenska Amerika Linien, 380 U.S. 238 (1068).

13T ranseript, p. 23.

14Agreement No. 8660-Latin America/Pacific Coast 5.5. Conference, 12 FM.C. 148, 158-150 (1969),

18 Pactfic Westhound Conference, 8 F.M.C. 403, 410 (1068).

18Tt should be noted, further, that the scope of the carriers” power in the Pacific trades is not limited to cross-
membership in Agreement No. §200, but extends to Agreement No, 8800 between the Japan{Korea-Atlantic and
Gulf Freight Conference and the Transpacific Freight Conference of Japan/Korea.

18 FM.C.



PACIFIC WESTBOUND CONFERENCE, 327

For the foregoing reasons I conclude that the requested extension
of the PWC dual rate contract to its OCP territory should not be
approved. No proposal less offensive to the public interest is put for-
ward; for separation of the PWC contract into OCP and local parts
would result in a situation no different than the one prevailing. I
would, therefore, deny the application to amend the PWC dual rate
contract.

[SEAL] (8) FRrancis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 FM.C.



APPENDIX

EXCERPTS FROM INITIAL DECISION

THE CANADIAN PORTS ISSUE. The respondents, Hearing Coun-
sel and the American West African Freight Conference are in agree-
ment that Canadian ports are included properly within PWC'’s organic
agreement and that there are no jurisdictional or policy reasons for not
including Canadian ports in dual rate agreements. Also, the American
West African Freight Conference insists there are strong reasons why
Canadian ports should be included in its conference agreement and
in its exclusive patronage (dual rate) systems.

In The Dual Rate Cases, 8 FM.C. 16, page 43 (1964), considera-
tion was given to the geographic scopes of the dual rate contracts.
Some contracts required merchants to promise exclusive patronage
from or to ports on one of the United States coasts and contiguous
ports in Canada or Mexico. The argument was made, because the
Commission has no direct jurisdiction over non-United States com-
merce, that Canada and Mexico should not be included in the con-
tracts presented for approval. The argument was rejected, and the
Commission stated that if merchants were permitted to obtain
lower rates by promising their exclusive patronage only from or to
United States ports, they could easily use nonconference vessels
from or to nearby Canadian or Mexican ports and honor the con-
tract only when it met their convenience.

In 1959, in Oranje Line et al. v. Anchor Line Limited et al., 5 F.M.B.
714, 728-729, it was held that where the section 15 agreements cover
both the foreign commerce of the United States and also the inti-
mately related foreign commerce of Canada, our jurisdiction under
section 15 exists.

In the present proceeding approval of the Canadian port inclusion
will tend to insure that similarly-situated shippers are quoted equal
rates. Of course, nothing this Commission could do would usurp the
jurisdiction of the Canadian government within its own territory and
over its own ports, and if the ocean carrier members of PWC were to
violate Canadian law, it would be no defense that the dual rate agree-
ment is sanctioned by this Commission. Furthermore, PWC points out
on brief that there presently is no possibility of conflict with or viola-
tion of Canadian law. The dual rate contracts must be filed with the

328

18 FM.C.



PACIFIC WESTBOUND CONFERENCE, 329

Canadian Transport Commission, but these contracts do not require
approval in Canada.

The American West African Freight Conference showed in the case
of its African trade that exclusion of Canadian commerce from its
agreement might well result in the dissolution of that Conference or
alternatively it might result in an injurious rate war.

PWC’s basic Agreement No. 57 covers the trade between the West
Coast of the United States and Canada, and the Far East. Canada has
been included since 1923 when the Conference was organized.

It is concluded and found that Commission jurisdiction over dual
rate agreements and organic conference agreements which include
Canadian ports has been established. There are no jurisdictional or
policy reasons for not including Canada in dual rate contracts.

THE QUESTION OF THE APPLICABILITY OF SECTION 5 OF
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ACT. Both the respondents
and Hearing Counsel agree that section 5 of the Federal Trade Com-
mission Act has no application whatever to the conference agreement
or the dual rate contract. An argument was made in this proceeding
by one of the parties which has withdrawn from the proceeding that
if the dual rate contract were approved it would constitute unfair
methods of competition under section 5 of the Federal Trade Com-
mission Act, 15 U.S.C.A. 45(a)(1}, and further that neither section 15
nor section 14b of the Shipping Act would exempt the parties from the
alleged violation of the Federal Trade Commission Act since that
statute is not named specifically in the antitrust exemption in the
Shipping Act. This argument overlooks other references in section 15.

The antitrust exemption provision of section 15 (which includes
section 14b contracts) specifically refers to the Sherman Antitrust Act
by citation and also refers to amendments and acts supplementary to
the Sherman Act. The Federal Trade Commission Act was passed after
the Sherman Act, and the Federal Trade Commission Act supple-
ments the Sherman Act. The Federal Trade Commission Act was
intended to remedy deficiencies in the Sherman Act. Menzies v. Fed-
eral Trade Commission, 242 F.2d 81, 83 (4th Cir. 1957).

It is concluded and found that the power of the Federal Maritime
Comimission to grant immunity from antitrust acts makes section 5 of
the Federal Trade Commission Act inapplicable to the proposed
amendment of the dual rate contract herein..

18 F.M.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DockET No. 71-54

PACIFIC WESTBOUND CONFERENCE—APPLICATION
TO EXTEND ITS EXCLUSIVE PATRONAGE {(DUAL RATE)
CONTRACT SYSTEM TO INCLUDE ITs OCP TERRITORY

ORDER

This proceeding having been initiated by the Federal Maritime
Commission, and the Commission having fully considered the matter
and having this date made and entered of record a Report containing
its findings and conclusions thereon, which Report is hereby referred
to and made a part hereof;

It is Ordered, That pursuant to section 14b of the Shipping Act,
1916, Respondent’s Merchants Rate Agreement No. 57 DR-4 is ap-
proved.

It is Further Ordered, That the modification herein approved shall
not be effective until 90 days after Respondent has given those mer-
chants signatory to its existing Merchants Rate Agreement notice of
the modification herein approved.

It is Further Ordered, That Respondent’s Merchants Rate Agree-
ment No. 57 DR-4 shall not be binding, as between the individual
merchant and Respondent, unless both have indicated to each other
in writing their intention to be bound thereby. By the Commission.

[SEAL] {S) Francis C, HURNEY,
Secretary.

330



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 290(])
P.P.G. INDUSTRIES, INC.
.

RoYAL NETHERLANDS STEAMSHIP CO.

ADOPTION OF DECISION
Apr. 4, 1975

By THE COMMISSION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman; James V.
Day, Vice Chairman. Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clar-
ence Morse, concurring. Commissioner George H. Hearn, con-
curring.)

This proceeding was initiated by complaint filed by P.P.G. Industries,
Inc. (PPG), alleging overcharges by Respondent Royal Netherlands
Steamship Co. (RNS) on a shipment of plate glass from New York, New
York to Port of Spain, Trinidad. The parties consented to use of an
informal procedure pursuant to Rule 19 (46 CFR 502.301-304) and
the claim was heard initially by Settlement Officer Frank L.. Bartak.
Mr. Bartak dismissed the complaint of PPG on the ground that Com-
plainant had failed to sustain the burden of proof necessary for recov-
ery. Thereafter, on its own motion, the Commission determined to
review the proceeding. On review, the Commission determined that
certain issues detailed below had not been fully explored by the Settle-
ment Officer. In order to permit a further consideration of these
issues, the Commission remanded the proceeding to the Settlement
Officer with instructions. Thereafter, having considered the issues as
instructed by the Commission, Settlement Officer Bartak again dis-
missed the complaint. The proceeding has come before the Commis-
sion on that determination.

331

DR


mharris
Typewritten Text
331


332 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
FACTS

On July 31, 1870, Respondent’s vessel MARON sailed from New
York, New York, carrying the cargo in issue bound for Port of Spain,
Trinidad. The cargo involved consisted of 14 cases of plate glass and
its carriage was governed by the provisions of the Leeward & Wind-
ward Islands & Guianas Conference Tariff. The freight charges levied
upon these 14 cases of plate glass were prepaid and were based upon
a total measurement of 924.8 cubic feet. This measurement appears
on both RNS’ dock receipt and on the bill of lading. The dock receipt,
dated July 27, 1970, shows the following outside measurements and
total cubic foot measurement:

10 cases each measuring 10'5” x 7’5" x 10"

4 cases each measuring 11'5" X 7'5" x 10"

Total measurement—924.8 cubic feet
Certain other documents show exterior measurements but do not
show total cubic foot measurement. PPG’s export weigh sheet (un-
dated) lists 14 cases each measuring 126” in length and 90" in width
but does not show any cubic foot computation. Freight was assessed
by RNS on 925 cubic feet at $58.50 per 40 cubic feet plus surcharge.
PPG challenges this assessment, alleging that the freight should have
been assessed on 735 cubic feet, resulting in the alleged overcharge
of $305.66.

PPG alleges that all 14 cases of plate glass were of identical size.
However, this allegation is not without equivocation. PPG stated in its
“Condensed Statement of Facts and Actions™ that:

. . . the packages we used are normally standard unless the client requests special
packaging to meet his own specifications. No special packaging instructions were re-
ceived with . . . [the order at issue].

Additionally, confusion was compounded by PPG’s commercial in-
voice which shows only the glass plate measurement (120" X 84”) but
no exterior case measurement.

RNS defended against this alleged overcharge by relying upon its
dock receipt figures and a tariff rule which allows the carrier to deny
claims based on challenged measurements filed after the cargo has left
the carrier’s custody.! Since, without dispute, PPG filed its initial claim
against RNS on May 20, 1971, RNS denied the claim based upen the
six-month tariff rule limitation.

Item 108 of Leeward & Windward Islands & Guianas Conference Tariff provides:
Claims by shippers for adjustment of freight charges will be considered only when submitted in writing to the
carrier within six months of date of shipment. Adjustment of freight based on alleged error in weight, measurement,
or description may be declined unless applieation is submitted in writing sufficiently in advance to permit
reweighing, remeasuring, or verification of description, before the cargo leaves the carrier’s possession, any
expense incurred to be borne by the party responsible for the error or by the applicant if no error is found.
(Emphasis added).



P.P.G. INDUSTRIES v. ROYAL NETHERLANDS S.S. CO. 333

Settlement Officer Bartak dismissed the complaint of PPG on the
basis that, while a tariff rule such as that sought to be relied upon here
by ENS cannot time-bar a complaint timely filed under section 22,
Shipping Act, 1916, the Complainant had simply not sustained its
burden of proof.

Our purpose in reviewing that decision was to ascertain what im-
pact, if any, our decision in Kraft Foods v. Moore McCormack Lines,
Inc. (Docket No. 73-44, report issued March 26, 1974) might have
upon the proceeding. In Kraft, we permitted a carrier to rely in its
defense upon a similar rule holding that in cases of alleged error in
weight or measurement, the failure of a claimant to comply with an
applicable tariff rule precludes recovery. In Kraft, the tariff rule at
issue provided:

Claims for adjustment of freight charges, if based on alleged errorsin . . . weight and/or
measurement, will not be considered unless presented to the carriers . . . before ship-
ment involved leaves the custody of the carrier.2

There, the rule, in fact, provided a rule. Reliance by the carrier on
that rule left him no alternative course but to refuse to consider a
claim based on alleged measurement error filed after this shipment
had left his possession. In the present case, whether or not a carrier
would entertain a claim based on alleged error in measurement is
discretionary. The carrier may decline to consider such a claim, but
need not, at his discretion. Recognizing the possibility under such a
rule of unequal treatment among shippers, the Commission deter-
mined to remand this case with directions to the Settlement Officer
to ascertain the practices of the conference carrier in regard to the
rule. We ordered the Settlement Officer to *. . . learn whether or not
RNS has, in fact, consistently relied upon this rule in past claims of the
sort provided here . . .” in denying similar claims. We so ordered so
that we could determine whether or not RNS was justified in relying
upon this rule and whether or not we could permit such reliance here
as we did in Kraft Foods.

On remand, Settlement Officer Bartak found that RNS had appar-
ently consistently denied such claims on the basis of the tariff ruie
sought to be relied on here. Additionally, Mr. Bartak found that Com-
plainant PPG had no evidence that RNS had not consistently applied
this rule in its handling of claims. Mr. Bartak concluded, therefore,
that: (1) RNS was justified in relying upon the rule; (2) PPG had failed
to establish with reasonable certainty and definiteness the validity of
the claim; and (3) that PPG had not met its burden of proof notwith-
standing RNS reliance on the tariff rule in question.

2South and East Africa Conference Southbound Freight Tariff No. 1, FMC No. 2, original p. 110, Rule 16.



334 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
CONCLUSION

Having reviewed the decision on remand of Settlement Officer Bar-
tak, this Commission has determined to adopt the findings and conclu-
sions included therein. We agree that while RNS is here justified in
relying upon its conference tariff rule Item 105, even were it not so
justified, Complainant has not sufficiently shouldered its heavy burden
of proof to permit it to recover the alleged overcharges.

The Decision on Remand of Settlement Officer Bartak is, therefore
adopted as the decision of the Commission and is attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, concurring.

The proceeding was remanded for the sole purpose of ascertaining
whether the carrier, in view of the discretionary wording of Item 105
of the Tariff, had in the past consistently applied the tariff rule to deny
claims of the kind involved in this proceeding.

The Settlement Officer found that RNS had consistently applied the
tariff rule and had denied claims for the adjustment of weight and
measurements belatedly submitted.

In light of Kraft Foods, 14 SRR 603 (Docket No. 73-44, report
served March 26, 1974; reconsideration denied, December 13, 1974),
we conclude that we need go no further, for PPG’s failure to comply
with the requirements of Tariff Item 105 bars recovery.

The Settlement Officer’s conclusions that PPG has not established
“with reasonable certainty the validity of its claim” (Finding No. 1)
and has failed to sustain the burden of proof (Finding No. 2) are
therefore irrelevant for the disposition of PPG’s claim.

In adopting the Decision on Remand we would rest our decision on
Finding No. 3 and delete Findings No. 1 and No. 2 as irrelevant and
inconsistent with Finding No. 3.

Commissioner George H. Hearn, concurring:

I concur in the result and would uphold the original decision of the
Settlement Officer served March 4, 1974. My view of this case is based
upon my separate opinion in Economics Laboratory, Inc. v, Prudential
Grace Line, Informal Docket No. 301(F), decision served March 20,
1975.

[SEAL] (S) Francis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DoOCKET No. 290 (I)
P.P.G. INDUSTRIES, INC.
23

ROYAL NETHERLANDS STEAMSHIP CO.

Reparation denied.

DECISION ON REMAND OF FRANK L. BARTAK,
SETTLEMENT OFFICER.

On May 16, 1974 the initial decision in this informal docket was
remanded to the Settlement Officer, for him to obtain and consider
information concerning Respondent’s application of a tariff rule, Item
105 “Adjustment of Freight Charges” contained in the Leeward &
Windward Islands & Guianas Conference Tariff.

This proceeding concerns a claim of PPG Industries, Inc. (PPG) for
$305.66 against Royal Netherlands Steamship Company (RNS) for an
alleged overcharge of freight on a shipment of 14 cases of plate glass
from New York to Port of Spain, Trinidad on the vessel MARON.
Claimant alleges that the shipment measured 735 cubic feet and that
freight was erroneously assessed on a measurement of 925 cubic feet.
Initially the RNS denied the claim on the grounds that it had not been
submitted within six months of sailing. Subsequently the claim was
also denied on the grounds that the carrier had not been offered the
opportunity to have the cargo remeasured at the port of discharge.

By the initial decision PPG was denied reparations on the grounds
that PPG had failed to establish with reasonable certainty and definite-
ness the validity of its claim and that it had not borne the heavy
burden of proof required of an overcharge-claimant once the ship-
ment has left the carrier’s custody.

Because of the discretionary nature of the tariff rule,! which then

1Ttem 105 of Leeward & Windward Islands & Guianas Conference Tariff provided:

“Claims by shippers for adjustment of freight charges will be considered only when submitted in writing to the
carrier within six months of date of shipment. Adjustment of freight based on alleged error in weight, measurement,
or description may be declined unless application is submitted in writing sufficiently in advance to permit reweigh-

335

18 FM.C.



336 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

provided that the carrier “may” decline adjustment of freight claims,
the Commission in its Order of Remand stated in part as follows:

“. .. In order to determine whether or not respendent RNS is entitled to rely upon the
‘rule’ applicable here, it is a prerequisite that we learn whether or not RNS has, in fact,
consistently relied upon this rule in past claims of the sort provided here. If past
treatment of such claims can be shown to have been consistent either one way or
another, such showing would go a long way toward showing the ‘rule’ to be a rule. We
are therefore remanding this proceeding with directions to obtain the requisite data as
to similar claims and their treatment in the past by RNS.” 2

Pursuant to the Commission’s Order Respondent submitted infor-
mation (data) concerning the application of the tariff rule which sup-
ports its position that it denied claims in accordance with tariff regula-
tions as time-barred and as filed too late for an outturn measurement.
However, since its practice in some instances was to deny claims on
the grounds that RNS could not make an adjustment without authori-
zation from the Conference or, in other instances, to suggest to the
claimant that he refer the matter to the Conference office for Confer-
ence decision, we also requested information as to how the Confer-
ence applied the rule in question. With respect to the Conference’s
application of the rule, Respondent replied in part as follows:

“In connection with this matter, we have found that in mostly all cases, the Conference
has declined authorization of adjustment on the basis of regulations incorporated in the
various Tariffs. We can find no recent instance where the Conference office has author-
ized adjustment of a time barred claim, and we believe it is their standard rule to abide
by Tariff regulations.”

PPG was advised of the information submitted by RNS and was
offered an opportunity to submit evidence whether RNS had or had
not consistently relied upon the rule in past claims of the sort involved
in this proceeding. PPG replied that it has no evidence that RNS has
not consistently relied on tariff rules in its handling of claims.

PPG did comment on the Commission’s Order in part as follows:

“We note that the FMC gives emphasis to our CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FACT
AND ACTION that . . . the packages we use are normally standard . . . and this, we
feel, was misleading to you. Namely, it opened a question as to how the packaging was
on this shipment; standard or outside our normal practices.

“Qur export weigh sheet confirms that no special instructions were received and that
normal (standard) packaging was employed. Further, it is inconceivable that since our
packaging shows a uniform weight of 1674 pounds per case and this weight was not
disputed by the carrier that the shipment should have two sets of measurements .. .” 3

ing, remeasuring, or verification of description, before the cargo leaves the carrier's possession, any expense
incurred to be borne by the party responsible for the error or by the applicant if no error is found.” (Emphasis
added)

IEffective July 22, 1974, Ttem 105 of the Conference Tariff was modified by the word “will” being substituted
for the word “may”. Accordingly, the tariff rule is no longer discretionary.

18 FM.C.



P.P.G. INDUSTRIES v. ROYAL NETHERLANDS SS. CO. 337

While the Itern 105 of the Leeward & Windward Islands & Guianas
Conference Tariff is no longer a discretionary rule, the treatment of
claims of the sort considered here under, the rule then in effect is still
relevent to this proceeding.

From the evidence submitted, it would appear that the tariff rule
was consistently relied upon. Also this Settlement Officer finds no
substantive basis on which to reverse his initial decision.

Upon reconsideration as directed by the Commission, the Settle-
ment Officer finds:

1. PPG has failed to establish with reasonable certainty and definiteness the validity
of its claim.

2. PPG has not borne the heavy burden of proof required of it, as an overcharge-
claimant in this proceeding, once the shipment has left the carrier’s custody.

3. RNS is entitled to rely on Item 105, as previously constituted, and to decline
adjustment of the claim in this proceeding on the grounds that the claim was not
submitted in time to permit remeasuring before the cargo left its possession.

PPG’s claim for reparation continues denied.

(S) FRANK L. BARTAK,
Settlement Officer.

3pPG’s undated export weigh sheet shows each of the 14 cases in the shipment weighing 1675 pounds and having
uniform outside case measurements of 126" X 90” X 8. The dated and signed dock receipt does not show individual
case weights but does show ten cases having outside measurements of 10'5” X 75" x 10” and four cases having
outside measurements of 11'5* x 7' x 10",

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 295(]) ‘-/
STAUFFER CHEMICAL Co.
v

RoYAL NETHERLANDS STEAMSHIP CoO.

REPORT
Decided Apr 4 1975

By THE CoMMISSION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman; James V.
Day, Vice Chairman; George H. Hearn, Commissioner. Commiis-
sioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, concurring.)

Complainant filed its' complaint before the Commission alleging a
misapplication of rates by Respondent and seeking reparation for the
alleged overcharge. By consent of the parties, this case was heard
under Subpart S of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure
as an informal adjudication of small claims.

Settlement Officer Waldo R. Putnam issued his decision awarding
reparation, and thereafter the Commission timely issued notice of its
intention to review the proceeding.

FACTS

Complainant shipped its cargo aboard Respondent’s vessel ADONIS
from New Orleans, Louisiana to Port of Spain, Trinidad pursuant to
terms of the Leeward & Windward Islands & Guianas Conference
tariff on August 22, 1970. The Bill of Lading and the Export Declara-
tion both describe the cargo shipped as “500 Bags, Sodium Pyrophos-
phate” weighing 50,500 pounds.

To this shipment, Respondent applied the class 8w rate of $46.50
per 2000 lbs, provided for on 10th revised page 64 of the tariff. How-
ever, at the time of shipment 10th revised page 64 also provided a
reduced rate (6w) of $42.50 per 2000 lbs., which may be seen to have

338

1R FMC



STAUFFER CHEMICAL CO. v. ROYAL NETHERLANDS $.S. cO. 339

been effective through November 12, 1970. The complete provision
reads as follows:

SODA OR SODIUM, Viz.:
Acid pyrophosphate, in bulk in bags,
barrels or drums 8wiclass No.]

(R)*Acid Pyrophosphate, in bulk in bags
barrels or drums 6w(class No.]
*Expires November 12, 1970

The class 8w rate was $46.50 per 2000 lbs. while the 6w rate was
$42.50 per 2000 lbs.

On April 7, 1972, Complainant filed a claim with Respondent for the
difference between the two rates quoted above. By letter of May 8,
1972, Respondent rejected this claim as having:

... been filed beyond the time specified by the covering conference, and furthermore
the bill of lading did not specify the cargo as being Sodium Acid Pyrophate [sic] as is
required in order to receive the class 6w rate.
It is of note that in this reply and rejection Respondent did not specify
any tariff rule with which to corroborate its rejection of the claim.
Thereafter, Complainant brought this complaint before the Com-
mission alleging the facts as recited above. Respondent filed nothing
in its behalf but a letter to the Settlement Officer stating:

We would advise that the rate of $46.50 per 2000 Ibs. we feel is the correct rate for
Sodium Pyrophosphate which was the description shown on the shipper’s Bill of Lading.
Since there was no way for our New Orleans agent to know that the shipment was not
as described on the Bill of Lading, it was impossible for him to apply a lower rate. If
the shipper had classified his cargo as Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, then the rate of
$42.50 per 2000 lbs. would have been charged.

We will of course abide by the ruling of your office regarding this matter.

In his decision in this proceeding, Settlement Officer Waldo R. Put-
nam found that the Complainant had sustained its burden of proof as
to the actual character of the commodity which was moved. This™
conclusion, in conjunction with the finding that the tariff was ambigu-

ous and should therefore be interpreted most favorably To the Com-
plainant shipper, led Mr. Putnam to grant reparation.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

We have reviewed this proceeding and conclude that reparation
should be granted as sought. We concur with the findings of the Settle-
ment Officer insofar as he concludes that Complainant has met its
burden of proof. We think it abundantly clear that the shipper shipped
and the carrier’s agent understood to have been shipped “Sodium

18 FM.C.

S



340 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Acid Pyrophosphate.” As such the commodity should have been rated,
as it was, as “Sodium; viz: Acid Pyrophosphate.”

However, we disagree that there is an ambiguity in the tariff which
requires interpretation by us. There is nothing uncommon in having
a reduced rate for a commodity temporarily existing side-by-side with
the standard rate for a commodity. Here the precise commodity simul-
taneously showed a normal rate of $46.50 per 2000 lbs. and a tempo-
rary reduced rate of $42.50 per 2000 lbs. There is nothing ambiguous
here. The carrier was able to classify the shipment with sufficient
precision to apply the $46.50 rate and should have had no difficulty in
applying the temporary reduced rate on that commodity. In light of
our conclusion that the tariff is not ambiguous, we need not and do not
adopt the reasoning of the Settlement Officer in this regard. We de-
cide here only that Complainant has met its burden of proof and we
therefore adopt the ultimate conclusion of the Settlement Officer that
Complainant:

. . . has successfully sustained the heavy burden of proof imposed upon it as to the
proper identity of the commodity which actually moved.

Reparation granted.

Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, concurring.

The decision of the Settlement Officer awarding reparations should
be adopted but with changes.

This case does not involve the principles of Kraft Foods v. Moore
McCormack Lines, Inc., 14 SRR 603 (Docket No. 73-44, report served
March 26, 1974; reconsideration denied, December 13, 1974). Rather,
the principles enunciated in our opinion in Abbott Labaratories v.
United States Lines, Inc., Docket No. 73-36, report served March 20,
1975, are controlling,.

We conclude the bill-of-lading description—sodium pyrophosphate
—was sufficiently precise and synonymous with the tariff commodity
description—sodium acid pyrophosphate—to justify the assessment of
the appropriate commodity rate. Qur views are fortified by the fact
that the incomplete description of the goods stated on the bill of lading
offered no obstacle to the rating clerk. Hence, the issue of burden of
proof does not arise in this case. The Settlement Officer erred simply
in failing to charge the Class 8W rate—the only applicable rate then
in effect.

[SEAL] (8) FraNcis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 F.M.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 305 (I)
P.P.G. INDUSTRIES, INC.
(28

RoyAL NETHERLANDS STEAMSHIP COMPANY

ADOPTION OF DECISION
Apr 4 1975

By THE CoMMISSION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman; James V.
Day, Vice Chairman; George H. Hearn, Commissioner. Commis-
sioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, dissenting.)

This reparation claim is based upon an alleged overcharge by the
carrier for transportation of cargo inaccurately described by shipper
and his agent on both the bill of lading and the export declarations.
This proceeding was conducted pursuant to 46 CFR 502.301 (informal
procedure). Settlement Officer Genovese issued her decision award-
ing reparation. Because the Commission is currently reevaluating its
policy in reparations claims, it was determined that the Initial Deci-
sion should be reviewed to ensure consistency of policy.

FACTS

Under bill of lading dated July 27, 1972, P.P.G. Industries, Inc.
(P.P.G.) shipped certain cargo described by the shipper on the bill of
lading and on the export declaration as 200 pails and one carton
“polishes” aboard Royal Netherlands Steamship Company’s (RNS) ves-
sel from New York to Puerto Limon, Costa Rica. On the basis of this
description, RNS assessed on the cargo its class 1 tariff rate applicable
to “polishes, NOS.” * Fourteen months thereafter, P.P.G. sought repa-
ration relying on its description of the goods on its commercial invoice
as DRX-45 Red Rubbing Compound (100 pails); DRX-55 White Rub-

1U.S. Atlantic & Gulf/East Coast of Costa Rica FMC Tariff No. 24, revised pages 35-a and 61.

341

.- TIR A Y



342 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

bing Compound (100 pails); and 12 quarts DZL-3200 Light Gray
Primer Surfacer shipped as samples without value.

RNS has a commodity rate in its tariff applicable to rubbing com-
pounds 2 and a rule which applies to samples without value * which
directs that such samples be assessed the rate applicable to the product
with which the samples are shipped. Had RNS assessed the rate appli-
cable to rubbing compounds and had it applied Rule 2(h), the cargo
would have been transported at a cost of $8336.52 rather than the
amount assessed of $630.21 based on the polishes, NOS rate. The
difference, $203.69, is the amount sought by P.P.G. as reparation.

P.P.G.’s claim was denied by RNS on the ground that the claim had
not been filed within six months of the time of shipment as required
by Rule 7(c) of the tariff.* RNS also contends that it was perfectly
justified in relying upon the consistent description of the commodity
as “polishes” found on both the bill of lading and the export declara-
tion.

The Settlement Officer found that Complainant had sustained its
burden of proof and permitted reparation as sought citing the Com-
mission’s decision in Western Publishing Company, Inc. v. Hapag-
Lloyd A.G. (Informal Docket No. 283(]), served May 4, 1972, 13 SRR
186). In that case, the Commission set forth the rule generally applica-
ble to reparation claims based on misdescription of cargo and held that
notwithstanding the description in the bill of lading, what actually is
moved, as shown by all relevant evidence, determines the rate appli-
cable.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

The evidence relied upon by Complainant P.P.G. to show that the
cargo shipped was rubbing compound consists of the commercial in-
voice cited above. That invoice is dated July 10, 1972, and shows a
consignment of Red Rubbing Compound, White Rubbing Compound,
and Light Gray Primer Surfacer to be shipped via Puerto Limon to
Repuestos Perez, Ltda. Respondent RNS does not challenge this evi-
dence nor does it contest the accuracy of the claim by P.P.G. that the
cargo was, in fact, rubbing compound. RNS relies in its defense solely
on the six-month rule which this Commission has repeatedly held to
be no valid defense.

As a result, the decision of the Settlement Officer that reparation be
granted on the basis of Complainant’s adequate proof of what actually

fd., ravised pp. 14 and 61,

2Id., Rule 2(h), ravised p. 51.

11d., Rule 7(c) which provides: “Claims by shippers for adjustment of freight charges will be considered only when
submitted in writing to the carrier within six months of date of shipment.”

18 FM.C.



P.P.C. INDUSTRIES v. ROYAL, NETHERLANDS §.5. CO. 343

was moved is hereby adopted as the decision of the Commission and
is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Reparation awarded.

Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, dissenting:

We must conclude that the disposition of this case should be in
accordance with the principles enunciated in our recent opinion in
Kraft Foods, 14 SRR 603 (Docket No. 73-44, report served March 26,
1974; reconsideration denied, December 13, 1974) and deny repara-
tions.

The factual situation may be stated quite simply. The carrier has on
file a tariff Rule 2(0) which reads: “Whenever this Tariff provides
different rates on a commodity dependent upon type or kind and
adequate description is not stated in the bill of lading, it will be as-
sumed that it is of a type or kind subject to the highest of the rates
provided for the commodity—and freight will be assessed accord-
ingly.” The shipper and his agent supplied the carrier with a bill of
lading (as well as an export declaration) which read merely 200 pails
and 1 carton “polishes”. Relying on its tariff Rule 2(0), the carrier had
but one choice—to assess the “polishes, NOS” rate, in accordance with
the mandate of section 18(b)(3), 46 U.S.C. 817(b)(3). Such was the case
and concludes the matter.

In our opinion the majority has clearly erred by blindly adhering to
the burden-of-proof test adopted in Western Publishing Company,
Ine. v. Hapag-Lloyd A.G., rather than giving recognition to the repu-
diation of such application in cases where the factual framework falls
within the principles established in the more recent Kraft Foods deci-
sion.

[SEAL] (S) Francis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 305()
P.P.G. INDUSTRIES, INC.
.

ROYAL NETHERLANDS STEAMSHIP COMPANY

Reparation awarded

Decision of Vera K. Genovese, Settlement Officer.!

P.P.G. Industries, Inc. (PPG) claims a refund from Royal Nether-
lands Steamship Company (respondent) for an alleged freight over-
charge on a shipment of “polishes™ carried from New York to Puerto
Limon, Costa Rica, aboard respondent’s vessel “SINON,” under bill of
lading No. 26, dated July 27, 1972

The shipment is described in the bill of lading and export declara-
tion as 200 pails and one carton of “polishes.” Respondent’s U.S. Atlan-
tic and Gulf/East Coast of Costa Rica FMC Tariff No. 24 (the tariff) 3
includes “polishes n.o.s.” in class 1 for which the applicable rate at the
time of the shipment was $103.00 per 2000 lbs.? Computed on that
basis respondent collected $630.21 in freight charges.

Relying on its commercial invoice * PPG claims that the shipment
consisted of 100 pails—500 gallons of DRX-45 Red Rubbing Com-
pound; 100 pails—500 gallons of DRX-55 White Rubbhing Compound;
and 1 carton containing 12 quarts of DZI.-3200 Light Gray Primer
Surfacer shipped as samples without value, which should have been
rated at $55.00 per 2000 Ibs.,® for a total freight charge of $336.52 or
$293.69 less than collected by the respondent.

Respondent contends that in classifying the cargo it relied on the

1Both parties having consented to the Informal procedure of Rule 16(a) of the Commission Rules of Practice and
Procedure {46 CFR 502.301), this decision shall be final unless the Commission elects to review it within 15 days
from the date of the service thereof.

¥Tariff rates and rules are quoted as in effect on the date of the shipment, July 27, 1972.

*Revised pages 35-a and 61 of the tariff.

‘Invoice No. P-4395, dated July 10, 1872, from PPG to Repuestos Perez Ltda.

SRevised pages 14 and 81 of the tariff. Samples without value, if sent as advertising matter and subject to certain
limitations as to weight and measurements are cherged the rate applicable to the cargo with which they are shipped.
Rule 2(h), revised page 51.

344

18 FM.C.



P.P.G. INDUSTRIES v. ROYAL NETHERLANDS §.5. CO. 345

description on the bill of lading and the export declaration furnished
by PPG.8 Both these documents were prepared by the Gaynor Ship-
ping Corp., an independent ocean freight forwarder following instruc-
tions received from PPG 7 and both described the shipment in identi-
cal terms, i.e. as “polishes.” The Schedule B commodity number ® on
the export declaration specified by PPG also refers to “polishes n.e.c.”
{not elsewhere classified).

We are presented here again with a situation in which the shipper
ships his goods under a certain description and then comes in claiming
injury and reparation on the ground that the carrier violated the
statute by charging the rate applicable to that description rather than
a lower rate applicable to a description brought for the first time to
the carrier’s attention long after the process of transportation has
ended.

Section 18(b)(3), 46 U.S.C. 817(b)}(3), prohibits a carrier from collect-
ing more or less or a different compensation than provided in its tariff
in effect at the time of the shipment.

In construing the statute, the Commission has adopted the rule that
notwithstanding the description in the bill of lading, what actually
moves, as shown by all the evidence determines the applicable rate.
Western Publishing Company, Inc. v. Hapag—Lloyd A.G.°

“Respondent is not contesting PPG’s statement that the products
described in the shipping documents as ‘polishes’ were ‘rubbing com-
pounds’ as shown in PPG’s commercial invoice.”

That both descriptions may well cover the product !° is immaterial
here where the tariff contains a specific rate for rubbing compounds !*
which is the only rate applicable to that description.’?

¢éRespondent also denied the claim for PPG’s failure to submit it within 8 months from the date of the shipment
as required by Rule 7(c) of the tariff. The Commission has ruled, however, that a claim filed within two years from
the date the cause of action arose must be considered on its merits. Colgate Palmol{ve Company v. United Fruit
Company, Informal Docket No. 115(I), served September 30, 1970. The hill of lading here is dated July 27, 1872
—the complaint was filed on September 5, 1973.

By letter dated July 10, 1872, PPG directed the freight forwarder to prepare the shipping documents for “200
pails of polishes and 1 carton of lacquers spls.” Fifteen copies of the invoice were attached to that letter so that both

the sender of the letter and the Gaynor Shipping Corp. had at the time sufficient information to more accurately
describe the cargo in the shipping documents.

United States Bureau of the Census Schedule B Statistical Classification of Domestic and Foreign Commodities
Exported from the United States. In preparing the Shipper’s Export Declaration for merchandise exported from the
United States, it is the exporter’s responsibility to insert the Schedule B commodity number for the item exported.

*Informal Docket No. 283(I), served May 4, 1972, 13 SRR 16 (1972).

19%ebster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged defines “compound” as: “.. a
chemically distinct substance formed by a union of two or more ingredients (as elements) to definite proportion by
weight and with definite structural arrangement ... .," (at p. 466); and “rubbing” as: “the motion or process of chafing,
polishing, or otherwise treating or affecting a surface or body by the motion of applied pressure upon it.” {at p. 1983).

HRevised pages 14 and 61 of the tariff.

WCf. United States v. Guif Refintng Company, 268 U.S. 542,546 (1925) which held: “When a commodity shipped
is included in more than one tariff designation, that which is more specific will be held applicable. And where two
descriptions and tariffs are equally appropriate, the shipper is entitled to have applied the one specifying the lower

rate.”
Rule 2(0), revised page 52 of the tariff, which requires descriptions in the bill of lading to be specific reads:

18 F.M.C.



346 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Consequently, under the rule of the Western Publishing Company
case, supra, respondent’s failure to charge the rate applicable to “rub-
bing compounds” rather than that applicable to “polishes”, albeit
induced by PPG’s misdeseription of the cargo in the shipping docu-
ments, constitutes a violation of section 18(b)(3) of the Act.

PPG is therefore awarded reparation in the amount of $283.69 with
interest at the rate of 8 percent per annum if not paid within 30 days
of the date hereof.

(S) VERA K. GENQVESE,
Settlement Officer.

“Wherever this Tariff provides different rates on a commodity dependant upon type or kind end adequate descrip-
ton is not stated in the bill of lading, it will be assumed that it is of a type or kind subject to the highest of the rates
pravided for the commodity—and freight will be assessed accordingly.” The rule however is not applicable here as
*“compounds, rubbing™ and “polishes” are Usted as separate commodities so that neither is a “type or kind” of the
other.

18 F.M.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 306(I)
BRODHEAD GARRETT CoO.
o

UNITED STATES LINES, INC.

ADOPTION OF DECISION
Apr 4 1975

BY THE CoMMISSION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman; James V.
Day, Vice Chairman; Ashton C. Barrett, George H. Hearn and
Clarence Morse, Commissioners)

This claim for reparation was instituted by complaint filed alleging
improper imposition of charges by Respondent United States Lines,
Inc. (USL) on two shipments of Complainant’s cargo—one from New
York to Pusan, Korea, and one from New York to Manila. The parties
consenting, this claim was disposed of under the informal procedure
provided in Rule 19 of this Commission’s Rules of Practice and Proce-
dure (46 CFR 502.301-304). Settlement Officer Royal W. Skiles issued
his decision denying reparation on both claims. This Commission
served notice of its determination to review that decision.

FACTS

Involved here are two shipments of Brodhead Garrett Co. (BG)
cargo on USL vessels in August and November, 1972.

The first shipment was transported aboard USL vessel AMERICAN
APOLLO on bill of lading dated August 26, 1972, from New York to
Pusan, Korea, and was described on the bill of lading as 6 Boxes
Refrigeration Demo. Training Units & Parts.” This cargo was rated by
the carrier per tariff item 2455 “Refrigerating Equipment with Re-
frigerating Machinery Installed” at the noncontract rate of $101.45
per ton applicable to Nagoya, Yokohama, Kobe, Osaka, Manila and

347

TO IO RXF Y


mharris
Typewritten Text


348 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Hong Kong. Additionally, there was assessed a $2.00 per ton outport
charge for the transportation to Pusan, Korea.*

BG alleges that the error involving charges on this shipment re-
volves around the carrier’s failure to assess “a special rate” (non-
contract) applicable to cargoes shipped to Nagoya, Yokohama,
Kobe, and Osaka—that rate being $78.75 per ton. Tariff rule l(e)
mandates that special rates shall apply “only on the commodity
and to the port for which the special rate is named.” On this basis
the Settlement Officer found BG’s claim to the “special rate” not
supported by the record.

The second shipment was transported from New York to Manila
on USL's AMERICAN AQUARIUS on bill of lading dated Novem-
ber 4, 1972. This cargo was described (allegedly since the bill of
lading is not found in the record) as “one box Electronic (or Elec-
tric) Demo., Training Parts Unit, Laboratory Apparatus and Equip-
ment.” Respondent USL applied its Cargo, N.O.S. rate of $115.85
per ton to this cargo since the tariff contains no such commodity
description under any of the words used in this description. BG as-
serts that the “Machinery and Parts, NOS” rate should have been
applied. As to this claim, the Settlement Officer found merely that
USL’s assessment of the Cargo, N.O.S, rate was “proper”. He
thereupon denied reparation on both claims.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

The claim here involved does not in terms allege an overcharge
based on violation by the carrier of the mandate of section 18 of the
Shipping Act, 1916, Rather, although seeking reparation for incorrect
assessment of rates, the complaint alleges that the rates assessed were:

(1) unduly disadvantageous in violation of section 15;

(2) unjustly prejudicial in viclation of section 16;

(3) unjust and unreasonable in violation of section 17.

We concur in the finding of the Settlement Officer with respect to
denial of reparation. The Complainant here has failed to show, on the
record, any misapplication of rates by the carrier in violation of section
18(b}(3) of the Shipping Act, 1916. Neither has there been shown any
treatment either of cargoes or shippers which differs from that re-
ceived by him. As a result, Complainant has failed to meet the burden
of proof which he is bound to sustain in order to recover damages for
the unduly disadvantageous, unjustly prejudicial and unjust or unrea-
sonable treatment by the carrier that he alleges.

*The applicable tariff is Far Fast Conference Tariff 25, FMC No. 3.

18 FM.C.



BRODHEAD GARRETT CO. v. UNITED STATES LINES 349

The decision of the Settlement Officer is, therefore, adopted as the
decision of the Commission and is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

[SEAL] () Francis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DoOCKET No. 306 (I)
BRODHEAD GARRETT Co.
L.

UNITED STATES LINES, INC.

Reparation denied

Decision of Royal W. Skiles, Settlement Officer *

Brodhead Garrett Co. (BGC) claims $362.39 as reparation from
United States Lines, Inc. (USL) for alleged overcharges on two ship-
ments which moved on USL’s vessels during August and November
1972, respectively. The first shipment moved on USL’s bill of lading
NY/PUSAN #10, dated August 26, 1972, from New York to Pusan,
Korea, aboard the AMERICAN APOLLO. The second shipment
moved on USL’s bill of lading NY/MANILA #35, dated November 4,
1972, from New York to Manila aboard the AMERICAN AQUARIUS.

With respect to the first movement, the shipper described his cargo
on the bill of lading (USL B/L # 10) as “6 Boxes Refrigeration Demo.
Training Units & Parts”, which was rated by the carrier per Item
2455 “Refrigerating Equipment with Refrigerating Machinery
Installed. . . .,” at Page 328 of Far East Conference Tariff 25, FMC
No. 5.

As developed from the information on the bill of lading, the ship-
ment measuring 609 cubic feet, rated on a measurement basis of 15.22
measurement tons @ $103.45 per ton, plus a bunker surcharge of
$34.26, resulted in freight charges totaling $1,609.29. The rate applied
to this shipment to Pusan, Korea, under tariff Item 2455 was the
non-contract rate of $101.45 per ton of 2,000 pounds or 40 cubic feet,
whichever produces the greater revenue, applicable to Group 1 port
of Nagoya, Yokohama, Kobe, Osaka, Manila and Hong Kong, plus a
$2.00 per ton differential over the rate to Group 1 ports constituting

*Both partles having consented to the infarmal procedure of Rule 18(a), 46 CFR 502.301-304 {as amended) this
decision will be final unless the Commission elects to review it within 15 days from the date of service thereof.

350 18 FM.C.



BRODHEAD GARRETT CO. v. UNITED STATES LINES 351

the $103.45 rate to Pusan, per the Outport Section, Page 16 of the
tariff,

The second shipment from New York to Manila on the AMERICAN
AQUARIUS was described on the Invoice and Shipping Advice fur-
nished by BGC as “One Box Electronic Demo., Training Parts Unit,
Laboratory Apparatus and Equipment,”. In the absence of any tariff
listing under” “electronic” “demo” “units” “training” “laboratory”
“apparatus” or “equipment”, the carrier rated the shipment under
Item 533, “Cargo, Not Otherwise Specified” at Page 172 of Far East
Conference Tariff 25, F.M.C. No. 5. Accordingly, the shipment mea-
suring 75 cubic feet, rated on a measurement basis of 1.88 measure-
ment tons @ $115.85 per ton, plus a currency surcharge of $7.60
resulted in freight charges of $224.82.

BGC's claim for an adjustment of rates was not based upon an
“alleged error in weight, measurement or description.” There is no
dispute as to the bill of lading weight, measurement or description of
the commodity involved. The issue here is one concerning the correct
application of the tariff rates for the commodities named in the bills
of ladings. BGC and USL agree that the shipper was not a contract
signatory and was only entitled to the conference non-contract rate
which was applied on both shipments.

The first shipment described on the bill of lading as “Refrigeration
Demo. Training Units & Parts” was rated under Item 2455 of the
applicable tariff under the category of “Refrigerating Equipment with
Refrigerating Machinery Installed, viz. . . .”, at the corresponding rate
of $103.45 per ton, weight or measurement. BGC does not object to
the rating of the commodity under Item 2455 but claims that the
“special rate” (non-contract) under the same item at $78.75 per ton
should apply. The tariff clearly indicated that the “special rate” only
applies to the ports of Nagoya, Yokohama, Kobe and Osaka. Tarifl Rule
1(e) entitled “Special Rate Authorizations” provides that “special rates
published herein apply only on the commodity and to the port for
which the special rate is named.” BGC’s claim in the amount of
$345.61 representing the difference between the freight charges on
this shipment in the amount of $1,609.29 actually assessed at the rate
of $103.45, and that alleged to be applicable to the shipment in the
amount of $1,263.68, if the special rate of $78.75 per ton were applied,
is not supported by the record.

As to the second shipment, the claim submitted by BGC described
the commodity as shown on USL’s bill of lading NY/MANILA #5 as
“one Box Electric Demo. Training Unit”. The shipper’s invoice con-
tains a description of the commodity as “One Box Electronic Demo.
Training Parts Unit, Laboratory Apparatus and Equipment”. USL

LI LIS

18 FM.C.



352 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

rated this shipment under Item 535, Page 172 of the Far East Confer-
ence Tariff 25, FMC No. 5 “Cargo, not otherwise specified.” The
shipment measuring 75 cubic feet, rated on a measurement basis of
1.88 measurement tons @ $115.85 per ton, plus a currency charge of
$7.60 resulted in freight charges of $224.82.

The tariff specified that Item 535 “applies on commodities not cov-
ered by individual rate items.” BGC alleges that the shipment should
have been rated per Item 1650, Page 274 of the tariff which applies
to “Machinery and Parts, N.O.S.”. USL submits that there is no listing
under the tariff that fits the description “electrical” “demo.” “units”
“training” “laboratory” “apparatus” or “equipment”, as furnished by
BGC, and that there was no alternative than to apply Item 535
“Cargo, not otherwise specified”. A check of the tariff supports USL's
position. On the other hand, there clearly is nothing to indicate that
the commodity would fall within the description of those included
under Item 1650 “Machinery and Parts, N.O,S.”

Based on the evidence of record, USL’s rating of this commodity
under Item 535 of the tariff in effect at the time of shipment, rather
than under Item 1650, as urged by BGC was proper. ‘Accordingly
BGC’s claim in the amount of $16.78 representing the difference
between the freight charges in the amount of $224.82 as actually rated
under Ttem 535 and that alleged to be applicable to the shipment in
the amount of $208.04, had the rate under Item 1650 been applied,
is not supported by the record.

A proper case for the recovery of reparation in the amount of
$362.39 claimed by BGC for overcharges on the two shipments in-
volved in this proceeding not having been made, BGC’s claim for
reparation in the amount stated is denied.

{S) ROYAL W. SKILES,
Settlement Officer.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 315(1)
KrarT FOODS
v.

ATLANTIC CONTAINER LINE, INC.

PARTIAL ADOPTION OF DECISION
Apr 4 1975

By THE CoMMIsSION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman; James V.
Day, Vice Chairman. Commissioner George H. Hearn, concur-
ring. Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, con-
curring and dissenting.)

This complaint filed by Kraft Foods (Kraft) seeks reparation in an
aggregate sum of $391.52 from Atlantic Container Lines, Inc. (ACL).
The claims are premised on alleged overcharges assessed by ACL
upon four shipments of Kraft cargo transported by ACL from New
York to Liverpool.* The parties agreeing, this case was conducted as
an informal proceeding pursuant to Rule 19 of the Commission’s Rules
of Practice and Procedure (46 CFR §502.301 through 502.304). Settle-
ment Officer Cary R. Brady served his decision in this matter and the
Commission thereafter determined to review the proceeding.

FACTS

The first shipment in question consisted of four pallets of “Mayon-
naise” * moving on bill of lading dated July 13, 1972. The bill of lading
showed this shipment to weigh 7,678 pounds and to measure 193
cubic feet. To this shipment ACL applied a tariff rate of $58.75 per 40
cubic feet resulting in a charge of $283.47. Kraft alleges that this
application was in error; that the appropriate rate is $58.75 rated on

'Each shipment will be discussed separately for the sake of clarity.
2Descriptions conform to those on the respective bills of lading.

353

18 FM.C.



354 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

the basis of cargo “measuring not over 60 cu. ft. per 2240 lbs.” *; and
that the overcharge resulting from this misapplication is $82.09. Kraft
notified ACL of its claimn on November 9, 1973, and was advised on
the basis of ACL’s tariff Rule 22 that the claimm was denied. Rule 22
provides in pertinent part:

Claims for adjustment.ef freight: chazges, if based: om allegetf errors in weight or mea-
surement, will ot be considered unless presented to the carrier in writing before the
shipment involved leavés the custody of the carrler,

On- the basis of this Commission’s decision in Kraft Foods v. Moore
McCormack Lines, Inc., Settlement Officer Brady upheld ACL’s re-
fusal to afford reparation to Kraft Foods and denied Kraft’s claim. Mr.
Brady’s reasoning was that:

The issue in dispute involves the guestion of the appropriate stowage factor for the
shipment which is a weight and measurement preblem, Both elements of the carrier’s
weight/measurement claim rule being present the respondent [ACL] had no alterna-
tive but to comply with the rules of the canference tariff and deny the claim.

The second and third shipments disputed here were composed of
four-pallets of “Preserves” each. Each. of these shipments was assessed
a rate of $58.75 per 40 cubic feet, the rate applicable to “foodstuffs,
N.O.S. packed, measuring over G0 cu. ft. per 2240 lbs.” (Tariff item No.
3567). Kraft alleged that the proper rate to have been applied was that
applicable to “Preserves, Fruit, Packed: Jams, Jellies, Marmalade™
(Tariff item No. 6905) at $67.75 per 2240 pounds. The claims as to
these shipments were timely filed within the two-year statutory time
frame of the: Act, but were rejected by ACL on the basis of its tariff
Rule 22 precluding consideration of: clalms not filed within six months
of the date-of shipmient.

Nothing that in misdescnptlon cases; the Commission will not ac-
cept such a foreshortened limitation and will -allow consideration of
claims timely filed under the Act on their merits, Settlernent
Officer Brady denied these two claims on their merits, Mr. Brady
concluded that a simple description “Preserves” did not meet the
requisite “heavy burden of proof” as to the contents of these ship-
ments to permit the claimant to-prevail. In short, he concluded
that the :bill of ladirig description of “Preserves” was not suffi-
-¢iently -precise to meet the tariff description of “Preserves, Fruit,
Jellies, Jams, Marmalades.”

The fourth and final claim relates to a shipment of two pallets.of

“mustard” weighirng 3000 pounds and measuring 132 cubic feet. ACL
m“‘) s the same for Foodstuffs, N.O.S. packed, but differs n its application, Tarlff item No. 3586

applies ta foadstuffs “measuring not aver 60 cu. ft. per 2240 Ibs.” on a walght basis, whilé item No. 3567 applies
to foadstuff “measuring over 60 cu, ft, per 2240 1bs.” on a W/M basis,

18 FM.C.



KRAFT FOODS v. ATLANTIC CONTAINER LINE, INC. 355

assessed a tariff rate of $76.75 per 40 cubic feet to this shipment, the
rate applicable to “Spices, N.O.S,, including flavoring salts, powders
and pastes, packed” (Item No. 8232). Kraft alleged that the proper rate
to be applied was $58.75, applicable to “Foodstuffs, packed N.O.S.
measuring over 60 cu. ft. per 2240 lbs. W/M.” Kraft supports its claim
on the basis of the bill of lading description “mustard”, and its asser-
tion that the cargo was common table mustard. Respondent ACL has
denied the claim again on the basis of tariff Rule 22 and offered no
rebuttal to Kraft’s assertions.

After some discussion of Webster’s Dictionary definitions, Mr.
Brady concluded that mustard could be a spice or it might not be.
As a result, Mr. Brady determined that as the N.O.S. rate could be
applicable and that under general principles “where two descrip-
tions and tariffs are equally appropriate, the shipper is entitled to
have applied the one specifying the lower rate.” (citing U.S. o.
Gulf Refining Company, 268 U.S. 542, 546 (1925)). He, therefore,
allowed reparation on this claim.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

As noted in the Facts above, Settlement Officer Brady denied repa-
ration on the first shipment (mayonnaise) on the basis of our previous
decision in Kraft Foods. We are unable to agree with the conclusion
of Mr. Brady that Kraft Foods provides the applicable precedent.
ACL’s bill of lading shows that the four pallets of mayonnaise mea-
sured 193 cubic feet and weighed 7678 pounds. There is no dispute
as to these figures. The disputed fact is simply whether that measure/
weight combination equals “not over 60 cu. ft. per 2240 Ibs.” (item No.
3566) or “over 60 cu. ft. per 2240 lbs.” (item No. 3567). A simple
mathematical computation would seem to be all that is required to
resolve this issue. There is, in essence, here no claim for adjustment
of freight charges based on alleged errors in weight or measurement.
What is involved here is a dispute concerning the mathematics. Reso-
lution of this issue in no way places the carrier in an untenable defen-
sive posture as was the case in Kraft Foods. We, therefore, award
reparation as sought with regard to the claim based on the shipment
of mayonnaise.

As to the second and third claims (preserves), Settlement Officer
Brady denied reparation on the basis that Complainant had had not
shouldered the heavy burden of proof required to warrant recovery.
We have reviewed the facts of this particular shipment and conclude
that Mr. Brady’s determination of this issue is correct. There is no

18 FM.C.



356 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

evidence of record by which Complainant has attempted to corrcbo-
rate its claim based on the bill of lading description “preserves”. With-
out such corroboration we are unable to find that Complainant has
done more than make a simple assertion of its position, This does not
reach the standard required of complainants in such cases in order to
have such a claim sustained.

The fourth claim (relating to “mustard”) we find to have been cor-
rectly determined by Settlement Officer Brady. Under the facts, it
seems apparent that there could have been applied to this shipment
either of two possible tariff rates. This being so we concur with Mr.
Brady that the shipper is entitled to have the lower rate applied to his
cargo.

Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, concurring
and dissenting.

The case should be remanded.

Claim No. 1 was denied by the Settlement Officer on the basis of
Kraft Foods, 14 SRR 603 {Docket No. 73-44, report served March 26,
1974; reconsideration denied, December 13, 1974), and Rule 22 of the
tariff. However, there is no dispute as to the weight and measurements
of the shipment which appear on the bill of lading. The complaint
alleges a mathematical error in the computation of the stowage factor,
or disregard of that factor, in assessing the rate. Kraft Foods, there-
fore, does not apply. Reparation should be granted upon a proper
computation of the stowage factor. -

Claims Nos. 2, 3, and 4, alleging misclassification due to faulty de-
scription, were denied for lack of proof. Tariff Rule 3(f) provides that
adjustments in the description in the bill of lading may be made only
if in conformity with the export declaration, The proceeding should
be remanded with instructions to take official notice of the tariff,
obtain copies of export declarations, and decide the claims according
to Rule 3(f). The Kraft Foods, supra, principle would apply to these
claims,

An-order to show cause should issue to require Atlantic Container
Line, Inc., to show cause why it should not be held in violation of the
Shipping Act, 1916, for its failure to adhere to the requirements of
Tariff Rule 3(f) and, in particular, to verify the bill-of-lading descrip-
tion with the United States Export Declaration.

Commissioner George H. Hearn, concurring:

I concur in the resolution of all the claims herein. As to the first
shipment, however, I find no basis for differentiating the matter from

18 FM.C.



KRAFT FOODS v. ATLANTIC CONTAINER LINE, INC. 357

the Kraft case. Kraft Foods v. Moore McCormack Lines, Inc., 14 SRR
603, 606 (1974).

[SEAL] (8) I'mancis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 F.M.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 315 (I)
KRAFT FOoODS
o,

ATLANTIC CONTAINER LINE, INC.

DECISION OF CAREY R. BRADY, SETTLEMENT OFFICER!

Reparation Awarded in Part

Kraft Foods seeks reparation in the amount of $391.52 from Atlantic
Container Line, for alleged overcharges on four shipments which
were carried on the respondent’s vessels between June and October
of 1972.

The first shipment consisted of 4 pallets of mayonnaise which moved
from New York, New York to Liverpool, England, under respondent’s
bill of lading dated July 13, 1972. The bill of lading indicated the
weight of the shipment to be 7678 pounds and measured 193 cubic
feet. Respondent rated the shipment at $58.75 per 40 cubic feet, in
accordance with item No. 3567, North Atlantic United Kingdom
Freight Conference Tariff No. (47) FMC-2, 5th revised page 118. The
$58.75 cubic rate applied to “Foodstuffs, N.O.S., Packed Measuring
over 60 cubic feet per 2240 lbs. W/M.”

Complainant contends that “when computing the stowage factor
the measurement per 2240 lbs. for this shipment is 46 cft.” and would
come under tariff item 3566 which provides that “Foodstuffs, N.O.S.
Packed, Measuring Not over 60 cu. ft. per 2240 lbs.” would be rated
on a weight basis. Under the $38.75 rate per 2240 lbs., the Complain-
ant would save $82.09.

Respondent based its denial of the elaim solely upon Rule 22 of the
conference tariff which provides that:

‘Bath parties having consented to the informal pracedure of Rule 18, 48 CFR B0%, 301-304, this decision will
be final unless the Commission elects to review it within 15 days from the date of service.

358

18 FM.C.



KRAFT FOODS v. ATLANTIC CONTAINER LINE, INC. 359

“Claims for adjustment of freight charges, if based on alleged errors in weight or
measurement, will not be considered unless presented to the carrier in writing before
the shipment involved leaves the custody of the carrier. Any expenses incurred by the
carrier in connection with its investigation of the claim shall be borne by the party
responsible for the error, or, if no error be found, by the claimant. All other claims for
adjustment of freight charges must be presented to the carrier in writing within six (6)
months after date of shipment.” (Underscoring supplied).

The Commission, in Kraft Foods v. Moore McCormack Lines, Inc.
Docket No. 73-44 (1974), affirmed the principle that “a carrier is
strictly bound to adhere to the terms of the tariff as filed . . . unless in
an appropriate proceeding we find tariff rules and regulations to be in
violation of the Shipping Act, 1916”.

Rule 22 explicitly provides that claims based on alleged errors in
weight or measurement have to be presented to the carrier prior to
the time the shipment has left the custody of the carrier.

By letter dated November 9, 1974, the complainant filed its claim
with the respondent approximately 15 months after the shipment had
left the custody of the carrier. The issue in dispute involves the ques-
tion of the appropriate stowage factor for the shipment which is a
weight and measurement problem. Both elements of the carrier’s
weight/measurement claim rule being present the respondent had no
alternative but to comply with the rules of the conference tariff and
deny the claim.

Accordingly, in light of the strict tariff adherence mandate of
Docket No. 73-44, and because of the complainant’s failure to comply
with the tariff rule, the instant claim for reparation is denied.

Respondent, in denying claims on the last three shipments, relied
solely on the provisions of Rule 22 which require that claims be filed
within six months after the date of shipment. However, the Commis-
sion has ruled that a claim filed within two years from the date the
cause of action arose must be considered on its merits. Colgate Palmol-
ive Company v. United Fruit Company, Informal Docket No. 115 (I),
served September 30, 1970. The claims have been filed within the
statutory two year limit and thus will be treated on the merits.

The second shipment consisted of 4 pallets of preserves which
moved from New York, New York to Liverpool, England under re-
spondent’s bill of lading dated June 28, 1972. The shipment weighed
8,000 pounds and measured 251 cubic feet. The third shipment con-
sisted of 4 pallets of preserves which moved from New York, New York
to Liverpool, England under respondent’s bill of lading dated October
2, 1972. The shipment weighed 8160 pounds and measured 252 cubic
feet. Respondent applied the rate of $58.75 per 40 cubic feet to both
shipments, the applicable rate for “Foodstuffs, N.O.S. Measuring over

IRFMOC



360 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

60 CFT. per 2240 lbs.” in accordance with item 3567, North Atlantic
United Kingdom Freight Conference Tariff No. (47) FMC-2, 5th re-
vised page 118.

The claimant contends that the respondent misclassified both ship-
ments and should have applied the rate of $67.75 per 2240 pounds,
the rate for “Preserves, Fruit, Packed: Jams, Jellies, Marmalade™ as per
tariff item no. 6905, 4th revised page 156 of the conference tariff. Such
a classification would have saved the claimant $250.03 in freight
charges.

In support of its position claimant offers the bill of lading which
describes the shipment as “Preserves” and nothing more.

The test the Commission applies on claims of reparation involving
alleged error of a commodity tariff classification is what the claimant
can prove based on all the evidence as to what was actually shipped,
even if the actual shipment differed from the bill of lading descrip-
tion.? However, the claimant has a heavy burden of proof once the
shipment has left the custody of the carrier.?

The tariff contains a specific commodity rate for “Preserves, Fruit”
and in that classification identifies the specific type of preserves to
which the rate is applicable, namely “Jams, Jellies or Marmalade”. The
bill of lading description of the shipments as “Preserves” standing
alone does not meet the heavy burden of proof required when the
commodity rate in issue is very clear as to what shipments are eligible
under item no. 6905, Consequently, the shipment must take the Food-
stuffs, N.O.S. rate. Claim denied.

The fourth shipment consisted of 2 pallets of “Mustard” which
moved from New York, New York to Liverpool, England under re-
spondent’s bill of lading dated June 1, 1972. The shipment weighed
3,000 pounds and measured 132 cubic feet. Respondent rated the
shipment at $76.75 per 40 cubic ft., the applicable rate for “Spices,
N.O.S,, including Flavoring Salts, Powders and Pastes, Packed” in
accordance with item no. 8232, North Atlantic United Kingdom
Freight Conference Tariff No. (47) FMC-2, 4th revised page 176.

The claimant alleges the shipment was misclassified and should have
been rated under “Foodstuffs, N.O.S. Packed, Measuring not over 60
cu. ft. per 2240 Ibs.”, as per item no. 3567, 5th revised page 118 of the
conference tariff. Such a classification would have saved the claimant
$59.40 in freight charges.

The claimant in support of its contention offers the bill of lading

TWestern Publishing Company, Incorporated v, Hapag-Lloyd A. G., informal dacket No.283 (I) Commission
Drder served May 4, 1972,

3Colgate Palmolive Co, v. United Fruit Co., informal docket No. 115 (I) Commission Order served September
30, 1970,

18 F.M,C.



KRAFT FOODS v. ATLANTIC CONTAINER LINE, INC. 361

description of the commodity as “Mustard” coupled with the state-
ment the mustard is common table mustard and should be rated as
Foodstuffs, N.O.S. The respondent has remained silent.

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Lan-
guage, Unabridged (1964) defines mustard as:

“Ia: A pungent yellow condiment consisting of the pulverized seeds of the black mus-
tard or sometimes the white mustard either dry or made into a paste (as with water or
vinegar) and sometimes adulterated with other substances (as turmeric) or mixed with
spices . . .~ (Underlining Supplied).

It further defines spice as:

“la: any of various aromatic vegetable products (as pepper, cinnamon, nutmeg, mace,
all-spice, ginger, cloves) used in cookery to season food and to flavor foods (as sauces,
pickles, cakes)”. (Underlining Supplied).

and condiment as:

“a: an appetizing and usu. pungent substance of natural origin (as pepper, vinegar, or
mustard”. (Underlining Supplied).

Webster’s New World Dictionary, College Edition (1968) defines
these words as:

Mustard—"2. the ground or powdered seeds of this plant, often prepared as a paste,
used as a pungent seasoning for foods . . .” (Underlining Supplied).

Spice—"1.a) any of several vegetable substances, as clove, cinnamon, nutmeg, pep-
per, etc,, used to season food”. (Underlining Supplied).

Condiment—"A spice, seasoning, a seasoning or relish for food, as pepper, mustard,
sauces, etc.”. (Underlining Supplied).

From the commonly accepted definitions of mustard and spice,
coupled with that of condiment, it is reasonable to conclude that
mustard, depending upon its final commercial form and use, could be
a spice and then again it may not.

Based upon the paucity of evidence of record (the bill of lading) the
commodity shipped could reasonably come under either general
N.O.S. classification. In United States v. Gulf Refining Company, 268
U S. 542, 546 (1925), it was held that “When a commodity shipped
is included in more than one tariff designation, that which is more
specific will be held applicable. And where two descriptions and tariffs
are equally appropriate, the shipper is entitled to have applied the one
specifying the lower rate”. In the instant case both classifications may
well cover the commodity. Therefore, the shipper is entitled to the
lower rate of item no. 3567. Reparation is granted in the amount of
$59.40.

(S) CAREY R. BRADY,
Settlement Officer.

I8 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 316(I)
P.P.G. INDUSTRIES, INC.
0.

UNITED STATES LINES, INC.

ADOPTION OF DECISION
Apr 4 1975

BY THE COMMISSION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman; James V.
Day, Vice Chairman; Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse,
Commissioners. Commissioner George H. Hearn, dissenting.)

This case arose from a claim by P.P.G. Industries, Inc. (PPG) against
United States Lines, Inc. (USL) for reparation of an alleged overcharge
levied by USL on containerized cargo of PPG. The cargo in question
was one 40-foot container, house-to-house movement, shipper’s load
and count said to contain 15 pallets of fibreglass yarn. The bill of lading
described the cargo tendered to the carrier as: “(one) 40’ container
said to contain 15 pallets of Fiber Glass Yarn” with a gross weight of
38,999 pounds and measuring 1700 cubic feet “(Min.).”

To this cargo, USL applied the tariff rate applicable to “YARNS, VIZ:
Fibreglass.” The tariff (5th rev. page 218) provided as follows:

YARNS, VIZ:

Fibreglass
52381(D}—*Min. 1700 cuft. per container eff 10/30/72 W/M(R) $29.00
**Eff. Nov. 15; 1872 min. deleted WI/M(R) $28.00

The carrier assessed a total charge of $1232.50 on the basis of 1700 cu.
ft. (Min.) at $29.00 per 40 cu. ft.

PPG alleged in its claim that the rate applied was erroneous because
the minimum cubic foot requirement had been deleted from the tariff
on November 15, 1972, while the shipment was made on December
1, 1872. PPG alleges-that USL should have applied a rate of $29.00 to

362 18§ FM.C.



P.P.C. INDUSTRIES v. UNITED STATES LINES 363

a measurement of 914 cubic feet which represents the actual number
of cubic feet of the cargo inside the container (15 pallets each measur-
ing 34 X 72 X 43" = 914 cu. ft.). So applied, the proper charge would
be $662.65 which results in an alleged overcharge to PPG of $569.85.

This claim was denied by USL solely on the basis of its tariff Rule 16
which precludes consideration of any claim by a shipper based on
errors in weight or measurement unless filed before the cargo leaves
the custody of the carrier. The claim here was filed on April 19, 1973,
regarding a shipment made on December 1, 1972. Therefore, main-
tains USL, the claim must be denied.

Settlement Officer Juan E. Pine upheld USL’s position on the basis
of Kraft Foods v. Moore McCormack Lines, Inc. Docket No. 73-44.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

We have reviewed this proceeding in light of the record and the
Kraft Food precedent on which Settlement Officer Pine premised his
decision. We concur in the finding of Mr. Pine that Kraft Foods pro-
vides the controlling principle and that reparation should be denied.
The facts present a classic example of shipper allegation that the cargo
had an inside measurement of 914 cubic feet while the shipping docu-
ments show only a 1700 cubic foot (minimum) description, thus leav-
ing the carrier in a wholly defenseless position. There would seem to
be no possible way for a carrier in such circumstances to rebut the
allegations of a shipper. This is precisely the difficulty sought to be
remedied in Kraft Foods which we find to be applicable here.

. The decision of the Settlement Officer is, therefore, adopted as the
decision of the Commission and is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

Commissioner George H. Hearn, dissenting:

Based upon my dissenting opinion in Kraft Foods v. Moore McCor-
mack Lines, Inc., 14 SRR 603, 606 (1974), I would grant reparation in
this case.

[SEAL] (S) Francis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 FM.C.



!

|

|
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 316(])
P.P.G. INDUSTRIES, INC.

v |

UNITED STATES LINES, INIF.
Reparation denied l
|

Decision of Juan E. Pine, Settlement Officer.*

P.P.G. Industries, Inc. (PPG) claims $569.85 as reparation from
United States Lines, Inc. (USL) for an alleged freight overcharge on
a shipment of one 40-foot container loaded with/15 pallets of fiber glass
yarn moving via the AMERICAN LEADER from Savannah, Georgia
to London, England. The shipment moved on bill of lading No. 4006
dated December 1, 1972.

The description on the bill of lading covers ane “40' container said
to contain 15 pallets of fiber glass yarn™ measuring 1700 cubic foot
(minimum), weighing 38,999 pounds. USL applied the Fiberglass
Yarns rate of $29.00 per ton of 2,240 pounds or 40 cuhic feet as shown
in Item 52381 on 5th Revised Page 218 of its Freight Tariff Number
FMC-27. As the shipment weighed 17.4 tons and cubed 42.5 measure-
ment tons, as develaped from the above information on the bill of
lading, USL assessed the rate on a measurement basis, i.e., 42.5 mea-
surement tons @ $20.00 per ton, resulting in freight charges totaling
$1,232.50.

USL rejected PPG’s claim citing Rule 16 of Qriginal Page 12 of the
tariff which provides in part:

“Claims for adjustments of freight charges, if based on alleged errors in weight or
measurement, will not be considered unless presented to the Carrier in writing before
the shipment involved leaves the custody of the Carrier. | . .”

*Both parties having consented to the informal procedure of Rule 18(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice
and Procedure (46 CFR 502.301-304), this decision will be final unless the Commission elects to review it within
15 days from the date of service thereof.

364

18 FM.C.



P.P.G. INDUSTRIES v. UNITED STATES LINES 365

The bill of lading was dated December 1, 1972, and according to the
record PPG’s claim was filed against USL on April 19, 1973.

PPG claims that the shipment did not measure 1700 cubic feet and
has submitted a packing slip which indicates the shipment consisted
of 15 pallets, each measuring 34" X 72" % 43" for a total measure-
ment of 914 cubic feet. In addition, PPG has submitted a copy of its
invoice which covers 15 pallets of fiber glass yarn. It is alleged that
based on the measurement of 914 cubic feet the above rate of $29.00
should have been assessed on 22.85 measurement tons, freight charges
totaling $662.65.

PPG correctly points out that Item 52381 of the subject tariff
showed two different rate applications for Fiberglass Yarns, i.e.:

“Min. 1700 cuft per container Eff. 10/30/72 WM$29.00
Eff, Nov. 15, 1972 min. deleted WM$29.00”
Both rates cover “service one™ and apply only when shipper loads and
consignee unloads at their risk and expense off the premises of the
ocean carrier. The bill of lading was stamped “HOUSE TO HOUSE
MOVEMENT” and “SHIPPER’S LOAD, STOWAGE & COUNT.” As
the bill of lading was dated December 1, 1972 the tariff minimum of
1700 cubic feet per container was no longer in effect.

However, as USL was tendered the trailer already loaded the rate
assessed was for 1700 cubic feet as was indicated on the bill of lading.

In Kraft Foods v. Moore McCormack Lines, Inc. Docket No. 73-44
(1974), the applicable tariff contained a rule which prohibited consid-
eration of claims for overcharges based on alleged errors in weights
or measurements unless the claim had been submitted to the carrier
before the cargo had left his possession. The Commission upheld the
carrier’s denial of the shipper’s claim on the basis of that rule.

Accordingly, in light of the strict tariff adherence mandate of
Docket No. 73-44, and because of PPG’s failure to comply with tariff
Rule 16, this claim for reparation is denied.

(8) Juan E. PINE,
Settlement Officer.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 318(I)
KRrAFT FOODS
2
ATLANTIC CONTAINER LINE

ADOPTION OF DECISION
Apr 4 1975

By THE CoMM1sSION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman; James V.
Day, Vice Chairman; George H. Hearn, Commissioner. Commis-
sioners: Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, concurring.)

PROCEEDING

The claim in this docket results from transportation by Atlantic
Container Line (ACL) of two Kraft Foods (Kraft) cargees on June 1,
1872, and August 31, 1972, Each cargo consisted of four pallets of
preserves.! The bill of lading for each shipment of preserves described
the goods simply as *“Preserves” and showed each to weigh 8,000
pounds and measure 251 cubic feet.

To these two identical shipments ACL applied its “Foodstuffs, NOS,
packed, measuring-over 60 cu. ft. per 2240 lbs” rate of $58.73 per 40
cu. ft. or 2240 pounds, whichever yields the greater revenue.? This
resulted in a charge on each shipment of $368.65 or a total charge of
$737.30. Kraft alleges that the appropriate charge was that applicable
to “Preserves; Fruit, Packed: jams, jellies and marmalade.” ® That rate
is $67.75 per ton of 2240 pounds, and its application would have
resulted in a charge of $241.96 per shipment or $483.92 total charge.
On this basis, Kraft alleges that it was overcharged by $253.38, the
difference between $737.30 and $483.92.

In support of its claim, Kraft submitted copies of the bills of lading

!Each cargo also contained 3 pallets of honey but there is no dispute as to the charges assessed by ACL on these
pallets in either shipment.

*North Atlantic/V.K. Freight Conference Tariff No. 47, FMC-2, Item 3567; 5th revised page 118.

1d,, Item 6805, 4th rev. page 158.

ARR



KRAFT FOODS v. ATLANTIC CONTAINER LINE 367

and export declarations. The bill of lading describes the goods as
“Mixed Preserves PEC.” The export declarations show the preserves
to be described by Schedule B commodity number 053-3010. This
number refers to jams, marmalades, and fruit jellies, apple butter, fruit
butter, grapelade, guava jelly and preserves.

ACL denied Kraft’s claim on the basis of its Tariff Rule 22, which
precludes consideration of such claims unless filed within six months
of the date of shipment. Since the Comrmission has repeatedly disal-
lowed the defense, Settlement Officer Pine rejected this defense and
proceeded to the merits of the claim. In so doing, and on the basis of
Kraft’s documentation and Schedule B commodity description, Settle-
ment Officer Pine found Kraft to have sustained its burden of proving
the actual character of the goods shipped. Reparation was therefore
awarded in the sum of $253.38.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

We concur in the Settlement Officer’s determination that complain-
ant has sustained its burden of proof and should be awarded reparation
as claimed. We note that the facts of this case are virtually identical
to those in our recent Informal Docket 315(I), served April 8, 1975,
with one notable exception. In 315(I} we disallowed the reparation
claimed because of failure by complainant to corroborate its allega-
tion. In the present proceeding complainant has provided the cor-
roborating data which was missing in 315(I). Here Kraft has substan-
tiated its bill of lading description by means of export declarations
containing descriptive Schedule B commodity numbers. We find, as
did the Settlement Officer, that this substantiation is sufficient to meet
the heavy burden which must be borne by complainant to warrant the
relief sought.

The decision of the Settlement Officer is, therefore, adopted as the
decision of the Commission and is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, concurring.

Reparation should be awarded, but on grounds other than those
relied on by the majority.

The Settlement Officer, without explicitly mentioning official no-
tice, requested a copy of the export declaration and found that it
supported the claim. He then awarded reparation on the ground that
the shipper had proven his case,* citing Western Publishing Co. v.
Hapag-Lloyd, Informal Docket No. 283(I), served May 4, 1972.5

*The shipper offered no other evidence than the bill of lading in both Informal Dockets Nos. 315(1) and 318(1).
5The burden-of-proof application was repudiated by the more recent Kraft decision, 14 SRR 603.



368 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Tariff Rule 3(f) provides that adjustments in the description in the
bill of lading will be accepted only if in conformity with the export
declaration. This means that the export declaration and Schedule B
commodity number determine the classification of the cargo for rating
purposes.

Here the Schedule B commodity number supports the shipper’s
claim. Reparation should be awarded on this ground in conformity
with Rule 3(f) of the tariff and in accordance with the principles of
Kraft Foods, 14 SRR 603 (Docket No. 73-44, served March 26, 1974;
reconsideration denied December 13, 1974).

[SEAL] (S) Francis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 318(1)
KRAFT Foons
U,

ATLANTIC CONTAINER LINE

Reparation awarded

Decision of Juan E. Pine, Settlement Officer.!

Kraft Foods (Kraft) claims $253.38 as reparation from Atlantic Con-
tainer Line, Ltd. (ACL) for alleged freight overcharges on two identi-
cal shipments.2.

The first shipment consisted of four pallets of mixed preserves, and
three pallets of honey, which moved from Elizabeth, New Jersey to
Liverpool, England via the S/S ATLANTIC CONVEYOR on Bill of
Lading No. A20047 dated June 1, 1972. The second shipment con-
sisted of four pallets of preserves, and three pallets of honey, which
moved from Elizabeth, New Jersey to Liverpool, England via the S/S
ATLANTIC CAUSEWAY on Bill of Lading No. A20108 dated August
31, 1972.

As the shipments are identical and the applicable rate was not
changed between the bills of lading dates of June 1, 1972 and August
31, 1972, this decision will be addressed to the shipment which moved
via the S/S ATLANTIC CONVEYOR but will apply to both shipments.
With respect to the three pallets of honey weighing 6,000 pounds, and
measuring 188 cubic feet, there is no disagreement between Kraft and
ACL over the assessment of the rate of $58.75 per ton of 40 cubic feet
or 2,240 pounds, whichever yields the higher rate, under Item 3567

fBoth parties having consented to the informal procedure of Rule 19(a} of the Commission’s Rules of Practice
and Procedure {46 CFR 502.301-304), this decision will be final unless the Commission elects to review it within
15 days from the date of service thereof.

2ACL denied the claims for Kraft's failure to submit them within six months from the date of the shipment as
required by Rule 22 of the tariff. The Comission has ruled, however, that a claim filed within two years from the date
the cause of action arose must be considered on its merits. Colgate Palnolive Company v. United Fruit Company,
Informal Diocket No. 115(I), served September 30, 1970. The bills of lading here are dated June ! and August 31,
1972 - the complaints were filed on November 7, 1973.

369

IRFMOC


mharris
Typewritten Text


370 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

on 5th Revised Page 118 of the North Atlantic United Kingdom
Freight Conference Tariff No. (47) FMC-2 which covers Foodstuffs,
N.O.S., Packed, Measuring over 60 cu. ft. per 2240 lbs. As these three
pallets of honey measured 188 cubic feet, or 70.15 cubic feet per long
ton of 2,240 pounds the rate was assessed on a measurement basis, i.e.,
188 cubic feet @ $58.75 per 40 cubic feet, or $276.13.

However, the four pallets of preserves weighing 8,000 pounds, mea-
suring 251 cubic feet, or 70.3 cubic feet per long ton of 2,240 pounds,
were also assessed the same “Foodstuffs” rate, i.e., 251 cubic feet @
$58.75 per 40 cubic feet, or $368.65.

A review of the export declaration reveals that Kraft identified the
Schedule B Commeodity Number thereon for preserves as 053-3010,
The Statistical Classification of Domestic and Foreign Commodities
Exported from the United States indicates that this Commodity Num-
ber covers jams, marmalades and fruit jellies-apple butter, fruit butter,
grapelode, guava jelly and preserves.

Item 6905 on 4th Revised Page No. 156 of the above tariff, which
Kraft alleges should have been used, names a rate of $67.75 per ton
of 2,240 pounds applying to Preserves; Fruit, Packed: Jams, Jellies and
Marmalade. Under this tariff description, 3.5714 long tons (8,000 -
2,240) of preserves at $67.75 per long ton would have been assessed
transportation charges of $241.96.

Kraft may have anticipated that the “Preserves” description on the
bill of lading was adequate. However, the description on the bill of
lading should not be the single controlling factor, rather, the test is
what claimant can now prove based on all the evidence as to what was
actually shipped, even if the actual shipment differed from the bill of
lading description.? Here the Schedule B Commodity Number
removes any doubt as to the commodities which moved. Therefore,
the application of the lower rate covered by Item 6905 of the subject
tariff as indicated by Kraft is proper.

The two identical shipments of preserves were assessed freight
charges of ($368.65 X 2) $737.30. As indicated above, the freight
charges that should have been assessed were (241.96 X 2) $483.92,
Kraft was overcharged $253.38.

Kraft is therefore awarded reparation in the amount of $253.38 with
interest at the rate of 6 percent per annum if not paid within-30 days
of the date hereof.

(S) JuaN E. PINE,
Settlement Officer.

3 Westarn Publishing Company, Inc. v. Hapag-Lioyd A.C., Tnformal Docket No. 283(I), served May 4, 1972.

18 F.M.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 320(T)
OCEAN FREIGHT CONSULTANTS, INC.
[23

ATLANTIC CONTAINER LINE, LTD.

ADOPTION OF DECISION
Apr 4 1975

By THE CoMMISSION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman; James V.
Day, Vice Chairman;-George H. Hearn, Commissioner. Commis-
sioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, dissenting.)

PROCEEDING

The proceeding was instituted by complaint filed alleging over-
charges by respondent Atlantic Container Line, Ltd. (ACL) on two
shipments of diesel engines moving aboard respondent’s vessels from
New York to Liverpool. Both parties consenting, this proceeding was
conducted under the informal procedure provided for in Rule 19 of
our Rules of Practice and Procedure (46 CFR 502.301-304). Settle-
ment Officer Lloyd H. Lipkey issued his decision in this case and the
Commission thereafter determined to review the case.

FACTS

Ocean Freight Consultants, Inc. (OFC), as assignee of title to claims
of the Caterpiller Tractor Company, claims $184.04 as reparation
from Atlantic Container Line, Ltd. for alleged overcharges on two
shipments of diesel engines. The first shipment was described on ACL
Bill of Lading A 20062, dated September 6, 1972, as: “1 SKDBX D 343
ENGINE INTERNAL COMBUSTION-DIESEL TYPE ENGINE,”
and moved from New York to Liverpool aboard the ATLANTIC
SACA. The second shipment was described on ACL Bill of Lading A

371

1R MO



372 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

20105, dated September 13, 1972, as: “1 BOX: D334 ELEC. SET-
ENGINE ONLY INTERNAL COMBUSTION DIESEL TYPE EN-
GINE,” and moved from New York to Liverpool aboard the ATLAN-
TIC CONVEYOR.

The first shipment (ACL B/L A 20062), was rated by the carrier as
Engines, viz: Internal Combustion, including gas or oil, and parts
N.O.S. per Item 3097 North Atlantic UNITED KINGDOM Freight
Conference Tariff No. (47) FMC-2 (NAUK FMC-2) at $70.25 per 40
cubic feet. On that basis charges of $247.63 were billed and collected
on 141 cubic feet. The second shipment (ACL B/L A 20105), was rated
by the carrier as Machinery, viz: N.O.S. per Item 5350 of the tariff
$82.50 per 40 cubic feet, and charges of $323.81 were billed and
collected on 157 cubic feet.

OFC claims that the rate applicable to both shipments under the
tariff is Item 3062 which provides a $52.00 W/M charge applicable to
“Engines, viz: Diesel and parts.” Application of this rate rather than
those assessed results in a saving to shipper/consignee of $184.04
sought to be recovered here. OFC supports its claim by submitting the
pertinent tariff commodity rates and certain promotional pamphlets
of the manufacturer showing the product to be diesel engines.

ACL denied the claim originally on the basis of its Tariff Rule 22 (1st
rev. page 21 of the tariff) which prohibits adjustment of freight charges
unless the claim is presented to-the carrier within six months of the
date of shipment, The carrier has presented no further support of its
position during the proceeding.

Settlement Officer Lloyd H. Lipkey rejected the carrier’s reliance
of its rule 22 to defeat the claim. Citing Colgate Palmolive Company
v. United Fruit Company,* Mr. Lipkey noted that such a tariff rule
could not be used by a carrier to defeat the claim of shippers filed
within the two-year statutory period provided in section 22, Shipping
Act, 1916. He thereupon awarded reparation as sought.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

We have reviewed this proceeding and concur in the decision of the
Settlement Officer that reparation be awarded. However, we note
that the Settlement Officer’s decision rests solely on the ground that
the rule relied upon by respondent may not be used to preclude relief
in a case such as this. Implicit in this conclusion is the determination
that complainant has also met its burden of proof. We agree, but are
of the opinion that an affirmative finding that complainant has sus-
tained its case should be made explicit. We are convinced that com-

*Informal Docket 115(I), Initial Decislon served May 20, 1970, decision an remand issued October 8, 1970.

18 FM.C.



OCEAN FREIGHT v. ATLANTIC CONTAINER LINE 373

plainant has adequately met his burden of proof; that respondent’s
proferred defense is unsatisfactory; and that therefore reparation
should be granted. With the minor modification, the decision of the
Settlement Officer is adopted as the decision of the Commission and
is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, dissenting:

On the basis of this record, we could not grant reparations. Rather,
we would take official notice of Tariff Rule 3(f) and remand this pro-
ceeding to the Settlement Officer. Tariff Rule 3(f) requires the carrier
to verify the Bill of Lading description with the United States Export
Declaration and request amendment of the Bill of Lading if this requi-
site has not been carried out. Such verification has not been made.
Under the circumstances, Isbrandtsen Co., Inc. v. United States, 96
F.Supp. 883 at 892 (1951), aff'd. per curiam, 342 U.S. 950, compels
remand in order that a full record be established.

The burden-of-proof issue, therefore, is misplaced and need not be
considered.

[SEAL] (S) Francis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 320(I)
OCEAN FREIGHT CONSULTANTS, INC.
0.

ATLANTIC CONTAINER LINE, LTD.

DECISION OF LLOYD H. LIPKEY, SETTLEMENT OFFICER !

Reparation Awarded

Ocean Freight Consultants, Inc. (0.F.C.), as assignee of title to
claims of the Caterpiller Tractor Company, claims $184.04 as repara-
tion from Atlantic Container Line, Ltd. (ACL) for alleged overcharges
on two shipments of diesel engines. The first shipment was described
on ACL Bill of Lading A 20062, dated September 6, 1972, as: “1
SKDBX D 343 ENGINE INTERNAL COMBUSTION-DIESEL TYPE
ENGINE,” and moved from New York to Liverpool aboard the AT-
LANTIC SAGA. The second shipment was described on ACL Bill of
Lading A 20105, dated September 13, 1972, as: “1 BOX: D334 ELEC.
SET-ENGINE ONLY INTERNAL COMBUSTION DIESEL TYPE
ENGINE,” and moved from New York to Liverpool aboard the AT-
LANTIC CONVEYOR.

The first shipment, (ACL B/L A 20082), was apparently rated by the
carrier as Engines, viz: Internal Combustion, including gas or oil, and
parts N.O.S. per Item 2097 North Atlantic UNITED KINGDOM
Freight Conference Tariff No. (47) FMC-2 (NAUK FMC-2). Charges of
$247.63 were billed and collected for 141 cubic feet, computed as
3.525 measurement tons (M/T) at $70.25 per M/T (40 cubic feet).

The second shipment, (ACL B/L A 20108), was apparently rated by
the carrier as Machinery, viz: N.O.S. per Item 5350 of the above cited
tariff. Charges of $323.81 were billed and collected for 157 cu. ft.,
computed as 3.925 M/T at $82.50 M/T.

'Both parties having consented to the informal procedure of Rule 19, 46 CFR 502.301-304 (as amended) this
decision will be final unless the Commission elects to review it within 15 days from the date of service thereof,

374 18 FM.C.



OCEAN FREIGHT v. ATLANTIC CONTAINER LINE 375

The above cited applicable tariff provides in Item 3062, a specific
contract rate for Engines, viz: Diesel and parts of $52.00 WM. The
application of this rate in the above computations results in charges
of $183.30 and $204.10 or overcharges of $64.33 and $119.71 totaling
184.04.

The carrier in response to the claim does not dispute the facts set
forth above but merely states, “. . . our only reason for denying the
claim from Messrs. Ocean Freight Consultants was North Atlantic
United Kingdom Freight Conference Tariff Rule 22-A.”

The above referenced tariff rule, cited in error as 22-A, is correctly
identified as Rule 22 on 1st Revised Page 21, NAUK FMC-2, in effect
and applicable for shipments on September 6 and 13, 1972, provides
in pertinent part:

“22. Overcharges: Claims for Adjustment in Freight Charges
. .. All other claims for adjustment of freight charges must be presented to the Carrier
in writing within six (6) months after date of shipment. .. .”

The Commission treated this argument in Colgate Palmolive Com-
pany v. United Fruit Company,® where it held that a tariff rule could
not be used to defeat the two-year statute of limitation provided in
Section 22 of the Shipping Act, 1916, (46 U.S.C. 821). The Commission
in its Order to Remand in that case stated:

“Claims involving alleged errors of weight, measurement, or description . . . should not
be disapproved solely on the procedural basis of a carrier imposed time limitation
provision.” (Emphasis in original.) Commission Order, served September 30, 1972, 11
SSR 971.

Since the claim was brought before the Commission within the
two-year period provided by Section 22 of the Shipping Act, 1916,*
the respondents denial of the claim is invalid.

On the basis of the foregoing, it is found that respondent collected
a greater compensation for the service performed than specified in its
duly filed tariff in violation of Section 18(b) of the Shipping Act, 1916.

Reparation in the amount of $184.04 is awarded.

(8 Lroyp H. LiPKEY,
Settlement Officer.

nformal Docket 115(1), Decision of the Examiner, served May 20, 1970, 11 S5R 623, Decision on Remand,
served October 6, 1970, 11 SSR 981; see Proposed Rule-Time Limit on Filing Qvercharge Claims, 12 FMC 298, 308

(1969).
The bills of lading are dated September 6 and 13, 1972, and the complaint was filed July 25, 1974.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 321(I}
ABBOTT LABORATORIES
v,

ALCOA STEAMSHIP COMPANY

ADOPTION OF DECISION
Apr 4 1975

By THE CoMMIsSION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman; James V.
Day, Vice Chairman; George H. Hearn, Commissioner. Commis-
sioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, dissenting.)

Abbott Laboratories {Abbott) filed a claim alleging overcharge by
Alcoa Steamship Company (Alcoa) on a shipment of Abbott’s goods.
The claim was handled as an informal proceeding and Settlement
Officer Waldo R. Putnam issued his decision awarding reparation as
sought. On its own motion, the Commlssmn thereafter determined to
review this proceeding.

FACTS

Under bill of lading dated January 12, 1973, Abbott shipped via
Alcoa vessel cargo measuring 352 cubic feet -and weighing 8,977
pounds from New Orleans to La Guaria, Venezuela. The shipment was
described on the bill of lading as follows:

42 Fibre Drums Raw-Drugs

2 Stl. Drums Raw Drugs

2 Cartons Raw Drugs
_2 Fibre Drums Raw Drugs
48 Pkgs.

To this shipment, Aloca applied the “Drugs, harmless™ Class 1 tariff
rate of $100.50 per 40 cubic feet,! which resulted in a freight charge
of $884.40.

*U.S. Atlantic & Gulf/Venezuela and Netherlands Antilles Conference Tariff §.B, VEN-11 FMC No. 2.

376 18 FM.C.



ABBOTT LABORATORIES v. ALCOA STEAMSHIP COMPANY 377

By claim filed August 15, 1973, Abbott sought adjustment of these
freight charges from Alcoa. In support of its claim, Abbott tendered
its Export Declaration, Shipper’s Invoice and Packing Slip. The Export
Declaration shows what was described on the bill of lading as 48
packages of raw drugs to be actually the following:

Description Schedule B No.  Schedule B Deseription

{a) 1-Fibre Drum. Betaine 512.0380 Synthetic Organic Medicinal Chemicals, NEC, in bulk.
Hydrochloride

(b) 23-Fibre Drums. Cerelose 061.9010 Dextrose, including corn sugar, except pharmaceutical.
Anhydrous

{e) 1-Carton. Span # 80 554.2036 Surf. Actv Agents, NEC, Fxcept Detergents, Acid-Type

Clenrs & Text & Leath Finish Agents.

{(d) 6-Fibre Drums. Vetrawet X 554.2022 Detergents, Anionic, Synthetic Organic, Bulk.

(¢} 3-Fibre Drumis, Calcium 514.7099 Inorganic Chemicals, NEC. Except Medicinals.
Phosphate

() 1-Fibre Drum INOSITOL 541.1040 Vitamin B, Except By & Bia, Bulk, Except Pack for retail

Sale or prep or 2 or more subst.

(g) 6-Fibre Drums. KAOLIN 276.2140 Kaolin Clay, including Caleined.
CLAY

{h) 1-Carton. Magnesium Chloride ~ 514.7099 (samnc as {(e) above).

(i) 1-Fibre Drum. Mama 581.2028 (no Schedule B No. 581.2027 is described as) Polyvinyl
Copolymer (emulsions) Palymer & Copolymer Resins NEC in unfinished forms.

(i) 1-Steel Drum. Corn Oil 422.9020 Corn Qil

(k) 1-Fibre Drum. Sodium 514.8000 Inorganic medicinal chemicals NEC, in bulk.
Bicarbonate

(iy 2-Fibre Drums. Sodium Citrate ~ 512.0380 Synthetic Organic Medicinal Chemicals, NEC.

(m) 1-Steel Drum. Sodium Lactate  512.0380 (smine as (1) above).

On this basis, Abbott alleged that many of these items qualify for
rates other than the rate applied. Abbott claims that: Items (a), (f),
(1) and (m) were correctly assessed the Class 1 rate; Item (b) should
have been assessed the Class 13 rate applicable to Dextrose (rated
as Glucose); Items (¢) and (d) should have been assessed the Class
11 rates applicable to Detergent, NOS; Ttem (e) should have been
assessed the Class 16 rate applicable to Calcium Phosphate actual
value not over $300 per freight ton; Item (g) should have been as-
sessed the Class 22 rate applicable to Kaolin Clay, NOS; Item (h)
should have been assessed the Class 6 rate applicable to Magne-
sium Chloride; Item (i) should have been assessed the item 495
rate applicable to Resins, synthetic; Item (j) should have been as-
sessed Class 7 rate applicable to Corn Oil; and Item (k) should have
been assessed the Class 7 rate applicable to Sodium Bicarbonate.
On this basis, Abbott alleges that it would have been charged
$478.04 less which it now seeks in reparation.

Alcoa rejected Abbott’s original claim on the basis of its tariff Rule
11 which provides:

18 FM.C.



378 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Claims by shippers for adjustment of freight charges will be considered only when
submitted in writing to the carrier within six months of date of shipment. Adjustment
of freight based on alleged error in description may be declined unless application is
submitted in writing sufficiently in advance to permit verification of description, before
the cargo leaves the carrier's possession.

In its defense before this Commission, Alcoa continues to rely on the
above rule but also cites its tariff Item 2(m) which provides:

Wherever this tariff provides different rates on a commodity dependent upon type or
kind and adequate description is not stated in the Bill of Lading, it will be assumed that
it is of a type or kind subject to the highest rates provided on the commaodity, and freight
will be assessed accordingly,

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

Having dismissed these defenses of Aloca, the Settlement Officer
concluded that Abbott had met its burden of proving the character of
the goods actually transported. As a result, he awarded reparation as
sought. We concur in that conclusion, but we are constrained to note
and discuss further certain points of this case.

The Settlement Officer also found Alcoa’s reliance upon its tariff
Rule 11 is misplaced and we agree. In cases involving a misdescription
of goods, such a rule may not be used to shelter a carrier from its
obligation to pay a legitimate overcharge claim which is timely filed
with this Commission.? Moreover, we believe that the discretionary
nature of the tariff provision renders it unenforceable, In P.P.G. Indus-
tries, Inc. v. Royal Netherlands Steamship Co.,® we discussed at length
the use of the word “may” in a rule similar to that relied upon by Alcoa
and stated that such a discretionary rule was in effect “. . . no rule at
all.” The Commission further stated that it would not, in the future,
permit carrier reliance upon rules which allow for discretion in a
carrier’s consideration or denial of claims; that sueh rules will not in
and of themselves be permitted to defeat a claim for overcharges.

This Commijssion also has previously considered the argument that
one’s tariff requires that inadequate cargo description on the bill of
lading be assessed the highest tariff rates. In Western Publishing Com-
pany, Inc. v. Hapag-Lloyd A.G.* we determined that, notwithstand-
ing the description in the bill of lading, what actually moves as shown
by all the evidence determines the applicable rate and has since
upheld that rationale.3

See Informal Docket No. 202(T) served February 14, 1973-P.P.C. Industries v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana
SA

*Informal Docket No. 280(I) served May 16, 1974,

‘Informal Docket No. 283(I) served May 4, 1972.

*See Docket No. 73-36, Abbott Laboratories v. United States Lines, Inc. (served March 20, 1975),

18 FM.C.



ABBOTT LABORATORIES v. ALCOA STEAMSHIP COMPANY 379

Finally, this Commission cannot disagree with the showing of Ab-
bott Laboratories that the products shipped were something other
than “raw drugs”. Nor can we dispute the showing by Abbott that
there are lesser rates more appropriately applicable to these various
commodities. We are dismayed, however, by Abbott Laboratories’
slipshod procedures. The willy-nilly description of such items as corn
oil and detergents as “raw drugs” on a bill of lading is inexcusable.
Consequently, we sympathize with a carrier who relies upon a drug-
producing firm’s own description of packaged goods as “raw drugs”
and assesses a raw drugs tariff rate based thereon. While we are unable
to gainsay the decision here and feel obliged reluctantly to approve
it, we also feel that some expression of disfavor towards Abbott’s prac-
tice is mandated here.

Were this Commission clearly possessed of equitable powers in cases
such as this, we would be disposed to deny this claim. The actions of
Complainant in its description of its own products should, under eg-
uity, preclude its recovery. Being unable so to judge this case, we
hereby adopt the decision of the Settlement Officer which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clarence Morse, dissenting:

We would deny the granting of reparation for the reasons stated in
our concurring and dissenting opinion in Economics Laboratory v.
Prudential-Grace Lines (Informal Docket No. 301(F), Adoption of Ini-
tial Decision served March 20, 1975), and in accordance with Kraft
Foods v. Moore McCormack Lines, Inc., 14 SRR 603 (Docket No. 73-
44, report served March 26, 1974; reconsideration denied, December
13, 1974). Tariff rules should be applied unless found to be unlawful
after a proceeding affording due notice to the carrier and an opportu-
nity to be heard on that issue.

The majority erred by ruling out the possible application of the
second sentence of Tariff Rule 11,° citing P.P.G. Industries, Inc., supra.
In that case the Commission on May 186, 1974, found that, prospec-
tively, a tariff rule is unlawful in those instances where the use of the
word “may” is included, as it is in Tariff Rule 11. Here, claimant’s
cause of action originated prior to service of the Commission’s Order
of Remand in that case. Claimant’s bill of lading is dated January 12,
1973. It is clear that the cargo had left the carrier’s possession long

¢Tariff Rule 11
Claims by shippers for adjustment of freight charges will be considered only when submitted in writing to the carrier
within six months of date of shipment, Adjustment of freight based on alleged error in description may be declined
unless application is submitted in writing sufficiently in advance to permit verification of description, before the cargo
leaves the carrier’s possession.

18 FM.C,



380 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

before May 16, 1974. The Commission’s pronouncement in P.P.G.
Industries Inc., supra, had not been served and therefore does not
apply to a claim which was already barred under Tariff Rule 11, sec-
ond sentence (having left the carrier’s possession without submission
of written claim for adjustment of freight charges for alleged error in
description). Hence, we should accord the same treatment to the
parties in this proceeding as that accorded in P.P.G. Industries, Inc.,
supra. Foreclosing the opportunity for a conference or carrier to
apply perhaps a “discretionary rule” in the present proceeding would
be a denial of due process.

The case should be remanded to the Settlement Officer with in-
structions to proceed as directed in the Order on Remand served May
16, 1974, in P.P.G. Industries, Inc., supra, i.e., “determine whether or
not . . . (this respondent) has, in fact, consistently relied upon . . . (Tariff
Rule 11) in past claims of the sort provided here.” Only after this
determination has been made should the merits of the case be de-
cided.

[SEAL] (S} FraANcIs C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 FM.C



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

INFORMAL DOCKET No. 321(])

ABBOTT LABORATORIES
s,

ALCOA STEAMSHIP COMPANY

DECISION OF WALDO R. PUTNAM, SETTLEMENT OFFICER !

Reparation Awarded

Abbott Laboratories (Abbott) claims a refund in the amount of
$478.04 from Alcoa Steamship Company, Inc. (Alcoa) for an alleged
freight overcharge on a shipment of “raw drugs” carried from New
Orleans, Louisiana to La Guaira, Venezuela aboard Alcoa’s vessel
“IRMGARD REIGH” under Bill of Lading No. 11N8611 dated Janu-
ary 12, 1973.

In support of its claim for refund Abbott submitted a copy of its
Claim No. A2904; Bill of Lading; Export Declaration; Commercial
invoice and packing list and a copy of Alcoa’s denial of the claim based
solely upon its tariff item ? barring consideration of claims not filed
within six months subsequent to the date of sailing.> Abbott alleges
that the shipment consisted of various commodities as shown on the
Commercial Invoice and the description of each item was shown on
the Export Declaration duly identified by correct Schedule “B” num-
ber.* The bill of lading described all commodities as “Raw Drugs”
applying Class 1 rate (352’ at $100.50=$884.40) whereas the tariff
provides specific rates for various commodities in question which re-
sults in lower freight charges amounting to $406.36. A claim for refund

'Both parties having consented to the informal procedure of Rule 18, 46 CFR 502.301-304 (as amended) this
decision will be final unless the Commission elects ta review it within 15 days from the date of service thereof.
2Item 11, U.S. Atlantic & Gulf-Venezuela and Netherland Antilles Conference Tariff §.B. VEN-11, FMC No. 2.
3The Commission has ruled that a claim filed within twa years from the date the cause of action arose must be
considered on its merits. Colgate Palmolive Company v. United Fruit Company, Informal Docket No. 115(I), served
September 30, 1970. The bill of lading here is dated January 12, 1973—the complaint was filed on August 34, 1974.
“United States Bureau of the Census Schedule B Statistical Classification of Domestic and Foreign Commodities
Exported from the United States. In preparing the Shipper’s Export Declaration for merchendise exported from the
United States, it is the exporter’s responsibility ta insert the Sehedule B commodity number for the item exported.

18§ FM.C. 381



382 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

of $478.04 was submitted to Alcoa Steamship Company on August 15,
1973, ‘

In reply to the complaint, Alcoa stated that the claim was denied in
accordance with the following tariff provisions:

1. Claimant failed to file timely notice of its claim pursuant to Item 11 of United States
Atlantic & Gulf-Venezuela and Netherlands Antilles Conference Tariff S.B. VEN-11,
FMC No. 2. Item 11 reads in part “Claims by shippers for adjustment of freight charges
will be considered only when submitted writing to the carrier within six months of date
of shipment.”

2. Itern 11 of the aforementioned tariff further reads in part “Adjustment of freight
based on alleged error in description may be declined unless application is submitted
in writing sufficiently in advance to permit verification of description before the cargo
leaves the carrier's possession.

3. Item 2 paragraph (m) of the tariff reads “Wherever this tariff provides different
rates on a commodity dependent upon type or kind and adequate description is not
stated in the Bill of Lading, it will be assumed that it is of a type or kind subject to the
highest rates provided on the commodity, and freight will be assessed accordingly.”

Further, Alcoa denies the allegations of the complaint with respect
to collecting charges in excess of those lawfully applicable on a ship-
ment described on the bill of lading as “Raw Drugs.” Freight charges
were properly assessed on the basis of the description set forth on the
bill of lading,.

Alcoa’s reliance upon the so-called “six month™ rule requires little
comment. While strict adherence to the published tariff provision was
required by the carrier, such rule has no force nor effect upon Alcoa’s
obligation to pay a legitimate overcharge claim which is timely filed
with this Comrmission.?

Alcoa’s defense based upon the tariff provision stating that “. . . Ad-
justment of freight based upon alleged error in description may be
declined unless application is submitted in advance to permit verifica-
tion of description before cargo leaves the carrier’s possession™ (un-
derscoring supplied) is also rejected. In P.P.G. Industries, Inc. v. Royal
Netherlands Steamship Co.® the Commission discussed at length the
use of the word “may” in a rule similar to that relied upon by Alcoa
and stated that such a discretionary rule was in effect . . . no rule at
all.” The Commission further stated that it will not, in the future,
permit carrier reliance upon rules which allow for discretion in a
carrier’s consideration or denial of claims; and that such rules will not
in and of themselves be permitted to defeat a claim for overcharges.

The Commission also has previously considered the Alcoa defense
that its tariff requires that inadequate cargo description on the bill of

*See Foomote 3 and Informal Docket No, 282(1) served February 14, 1873 - P.P.G. Industrias v, Flota Mercante

Grancolombiana §.A.
°See Informal Docket No. 200(]) served May 16, 1874,

18§ FM.C.



ABBOTT LABORATORIES v. ALCOA STEAMSHIP COMPANY 383

lading dictates the assessment of the highest tariff rates. In Western
Publishing Company, Inc. v. Hapag—Lloyd A.G.7 the Commission
determined that, notwithstanding the description in the bill of lading,
what actually moves as shown by all the evidence determines the
applicable rate. The evidence indicates that Alcoa had sufficient docu-
mentation before it to have properly rated each and every commodity
involved on an individual basis.

Section 18(b)(3) of the Shipping Act, 1916 (46 U.5.C. 817(b)(3)) pro-
hibits a carrier from collecting more or less or a different compensa-
tion than provided in its tariff and in effect at the time of the shipment.

Abbott’s claim, a copy of which was served upon Alcoa, included a
rating of the individual commodities in accordance with the Schedule
B commodity numbers shown on the shipper’s Export Declaration
with reference to the applicable tariff items. Alcoa, in its reply, did not
take exception to the rates alleged to be correct by the complainant.
Accordingly, in the absence of evidence to the contrary, the involved
shipment was improperly rated by the carrier and the shipper is
entitled to reparation in the amount of $478.04; and it is so ordered.

(S) WALDO R. PUuTNAM,
Settlement Officer.

18ee Informal Docket No. 283(I) served May 4, 1972.

18 F.M.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DocKET No. 74-2

MERCK SHARP & DOHME (I.A.) CoRrpe., A DIVISION
OF MERCK & COMPANY

u.

FrLoTa MERCANTE GRANCOLOMBIANA, S.A.

Action by carrier in charging transported goods, described as Lactalbumin Powder 100,
the Cargo, N.O.S. rate, was proper and is not a violation of section 18(b)(3) of the
Shipping Act, 1816.

Manuel Blasco for Complainants, Merck Sharp & Dohme (I.A)
Corp.

ADOPTION OF INITIAL DECISION
Apr 24 1975

By THE CoMmMissION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman; James V.
Day, Vice Chairman. Commissioners Ashton C. Barrett and Clar-
ence Morse, concurring. Commissioner George H. Hearn, con-
curring.) )

By complaint filed with the Commission on January 14, 1974, Merck
Sharp & Dohme (I.A)) Corp. (Merck) claimed that Flota Mercante
Grancolombiana, S.A. (Flota), a common carrier by water between the
United States Atlantic and Gulf ports to Baranquilla, Cartagena, and
Santa Marta, Colombia, and a member of the East Colombia Confer-
ence, had, on three cccasions, assessed freight rates higher than those
properly applicable in accordance with the issued tariff. Administra-
tive Law Judge John E. Cograve, in his Initial Decision served October
18, 1974, dismissed the complaint. The proceeding is before us on
exceptions filed by Merck, to which no reply was received.

384

18 FMC



MERCK & CO. v. FLOTA MERCANTE GRANCOLOMBIANA 385
FACTS

The three shipments at issue moved from New York to Baranquilla,
Colombia, and the specific commodity shipped was described on the
bills of lading as “Lactalbumin Powder 100.” Flota rated the ship-
ments as cargo N.O.S. This resulted in a higher charge than would
have been the case if the shipments had been classified Powdered
Milk, N.O.S., which classification Merck suggested was proper. On the
basis of the above, Merck alleged a violation of section 18(b)(3) of
the Shipping Act, 1916,! and sought reparation in the amount of
$1,678.01, which represented the alleged total overchange on the
three shipments.

The three shipments in question covered a span of 20 months and
involved bills of lading dated January 6, 1972, February 14, 1972, and
September 7, 1973. The first two shipments were covered by the East
Coast Colombia Conference Freight Tariff, FMC No. 1, 11th Rev.
Page 46, effective January 2, 1972.2 This tariff contained a rate for
“Milk, Powdered, Plain or Skim, N.O.S. (not Milk Compounds)” of
$60.80 per 2,000 lbs. (Item No. 595).

The applicable tariff at the time of the third shipment was the East
Colombia Conference Freight Tariff, FMC No. 1, 14th Rev. Page 46,
effective August 27, 1973,* which contained a rate for “Milk, Pow-
dered or Skim, N.O.S. (not Milk Compounds)” of $71.00 per 2,000 Ibs.
(Item No. 595).

The applicable tariff of N.O.S. rates at the time of all three ship-
ments was the East Coast Colombia Freight Tariff, FMC No. 1, 1st
Rev. Page 73, effective September 29, 1969, which contains a rate for
“Cargo, N.O.S., Not Dangerous,” of $87.00 per 2,000 lbs. (Class or
Item No. 1). All the aforementioned are contract rates.

INITIAL DECISION AND EXCEPTIONS

In the Initial Decision the Administrative Law Judge denied repara-
tion and dismissed the claim.

In rejecting Complainants’ argument, Judge Cograve drew the fol-
lowing distinctions:

1Section 18(b)(3), Shipping Act, 1016:
No Commen carrier by water in foreign commerce . . . shall charge or demand or collect or receive a greater or
less or different compensation for the transportation of property or for any service in connection therewith than
the rates and charges which are specified in its tariffs on file with the Commission and duly published and in effect

at the time. . .
2Not the 10th Rev., effective January 5, 1970, as alleged (although both revisions carried the same commodity

description and rate).
3Not the 13th Rev., effective January 1, 1973, as alleged (again, both revisions carried the same commodity

description and rate).

18 F.M.C.



386 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

“Powdered Milk is dried milk. Wabster's Third New International Dictionary of the
English Language, 1968 Edition. Casein is the chief protein in milk. Encyclopedia
Brittanica, Volume I, Page 524 1973 Edition. Albumins are a class of proteins. Among
the best known [is] lactalbumin (in milk) . . . Volume V, Page 10, Ibid.”

Merck had argued that Lactalbumin is casein which is coagulated
from milk by rennet or by dilute acids, filtered and dried. Having thus
been dried, Merck argued, this product should be considered to be
“powdered milk.” The Administrative Law Judge did not so find.
Rather, he found that:

.. coagulation or precipitation of casein from liquid milk is certainly not dehydration
as contended by complainant. Powdered milk is produced by dehydration which is the
mechanical removal of water. Brittanica, Volume VII, Page 180. Coagulation or precip-
itation is the change from fluid to a thickened mass or the separation cut in solid form
from a solution by means of & reagent. Lactalbumin {casein) is produced by chemical
separation or reaction.

Additionally, Merck had indicated the use for Lactalbumin is in the
compounding of adhesives, varnishes, or ivory substitutes. Moreover,
in Merck’s own evidence {attachment G), Lactalbumin is listed as
“Chemicals,” rather than as foods. The Administrative Law Judge held
that this characteristic of Lactalbumin simply reinforced his findings
since the commonly recognized use for powdered milk is nourish-
ment, Further, the Administrative Law Judge concluded that were
Lactalbumin to be considered “powdered milk,” the addition to it of
water should reconstitute it liquid milk. In fact, he found, the addition
of water to casein would result in neither a potable nor a comestible.
He, therefore, concluded that Lactalbumm was not powdered mllk as
alleged by Merck.

Exceptions to the Administrative Law J udge s Initlal Decision were
filed by Merck. No replies to-those exceptions were filed by Flota.

In general, Merck’s exceptions challenge the Administrative Law
Judge’s ultimate conclusion that it had not met its burden of proof by
showing that Lactalbumin is a form-of powdered milk: Merck argued
that the Administrative Law Judge had teached his-conclusion by a

“strained and unnatural interpretation and construction of the facts
and the Tariff provision. . . .” Merck believes that it had met its burden,
has fully proved that Lactalbumin is Powdered Milk, and that the
proper rate for the transported Lactalbumin should have been the
same as that for Powdered Milk.

Additionally, Merck contends that the Administrative Law Judge’s
discussion of the terms “coagulation or precipitation,” “dehydration,”
and “mechanical removal” have “no bearing” on whether or not Lac-
talbumin is or is not a form of powdered milk.

In this connection, it is argued that: Lactalbumin is powdered milk

18 FM.C.



MERCK & CO. v. FLOTA MERCANTE GRANCOLOMBIANA 387

formed when milk is coagulated; that the curds formed by the use of
dilute acid or rennet change into a thickened mass; and that the liquid
is filtered off and the coagulated milk is dried and powderized.

In support of this position, Merck has raised numerous allegations
of factual error on the part of the Administrative Law Judge. These
alleged errors include the following propositions: That lactalbumin is
Albumin Milk, which is the coagulated curds or casein in milk, or,
curdled milk; that coagulation and curdling is achieved by use of
rennet; that the curdled or coagulated Albumin Milk is dehydrated by
filtering off—a mechanical operation - and removing from the milk the
residual water by evaporation, leaving the curds or coagulated milk;
that the curds or coagulated milk is further dehydrated by thoroughly
evaporating the residual moisture;; and that this dehydrated-
evaporated Albumin Milk is then powdered, becoming, Merck alleges,
Powdered Milk.

Merck further stresses that Milk itself, though a foodstuff, may and
does have other important uses, and that it is classified and listed as
a chemical. Thus, Merck urges, the fact that Albumin Milk, Powdered,
has uses other than as food should have no bearing on the decision
factors in this instance.

While the discussion above represents a synthesis of all the excep-
tions raised by Merck, we have reviewed every allegation of error
whether set forth in the preceding paragraphs or not. Any exception
not discussed below was found to raise issues not necessary to the
ultimate disposition of this case, or to have been subsumed in the
description of the exceptions above.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

The principle issue raised by Merck, simply stated, is whether the
product which comprised the shipment in question consisted, in fact,
of Powdered Milk so as to qualify for the commedity rate published
in Respondent’s tariff for that designation.

In cases of this kind we have established the rule that the determin-
ing factor is what the Complainant can prove based upon all the
evidence as to what was actually shipped. Informal Docket No. 256(1),
Union Carbide Inter-America v. Venezuelan Line, Order on Review
of Initial Decision, November 12, 1973; Western Publishing Co. v.
Hapag Lioyd A.G., Docket No. 283(I). Where, as here, the shipment
has left the custody of the carrier, and the carrier is thereby prevented
from personally verifying the Complainant’s contentions, we have
held that the Complainant has a heavy burden of proof and must set
forth sufficient facts to indicate with reasonable certainty and definite-

18 FM.C.



388 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

ness the validity of the claim. Western Publishing Co. v. Hapag Lloyd
A.G., supra; Johnson & Johnson International v. Venezuelan Lines, 16
FM.C. 84 (1973); United States v. Farrel Lines, Inc., 16 FM.C. 41
(1973); Colgate Palmolive Peet Co. v. United Fruit Co., Docket No.
115(1). Consideration of the evidence submitted by Merck demon-
strates that Merck has not met the heavy burden and has failed to
establish with reasonable certainty and definiteness the validity of its
claim.

There is nothing in the record which persuades us that Lactalbumin
and Powdered Milk are synonymous. Lactalbumin, a protein, is, by
definition, a compound derived from milk. As such, it is neither milk
nor Powdered Milk.4 Since the tariffs in question, East Coast Colombia
Conference Freight Tariff, FMC No. 1, 11th Rev. (for the first two
shipments) and 14th Rev. {for the third shipment) only apply to “milk,
powdered, plain or skim,” which Lactalbumin is not, and specifically
do not apply to milk compounds, which Lactalbumin is, we conclude
that Merck’s claim must be denied.

The evidence furnished by Merck clearly does not establish that a
shipment described on Respondent’s bill of lading as “Lactalbumin
Powder 100” was in fact Powdered Milk which would have been
entitled to a lower rate than what was actually assessed.

We note that Complainant’s exceptions generally constitute noth-
ing more than a reargument of contentions already advanced before
the Administrative Law Judge and properly disposed.of by him.

Accordingly, we adopt the Initial Decision, a copy of which is at-
‘tached hereto and made a part hereof. Commissioners Ashton C, Bar-
rett and Clarence Morse, concurring.

Because of the Administrative Law Judge’s reliance on Western
Publishing Company, Incorporated v. Hapag-Lloyd, A.G., Informal
Docket No. 283(I), 1972, despite the implications of Kraft Foods v.
Moore McCormack Lines, Inc., 14 SRR 603 (Docket No. 73-44, report
served March 26, 1974; reconsideration denied, December 13, 1974),
we would delete the concluding paragraph of the Initial Decision of
the Administrative Law Judge and substitute the following:

As in Kraft Foods, supra, and our dissenting opinion in Ocean
Freight Consultants v. Royal - Netherlands Steamship Company
(Docket No. 72-39, report served January 30, 1975), we approach
these matters by first determining if there is a lawful tariff rule applica-

4See Steadman’s Tweniy-Second Edition Medical Dictionary, 1972, which contains the following definitions:
Albumin: A type of simple protein widely distributed throughout the tissues and fluids of plants and animals. They
are soluble in pure water, precipitabie from a solution by mineral acids, and coagulable by heat In acid or neutral
solution. Varieties are found in blood, milk, and muscle.”
L lbumin: “The albumin fraction of milk. It alters an enzyme in milk so that it bacomes capable of synthesiz-
ing lactese.”

18 FM.C.



MERCK & CO. v. FLOTA MERCANTE GRANCOLOMBIANA 389

ble to reparation claims based on asserted errors in weight, measure-
ment, or description. If there is such lawful rule in the tariff, we give
effect to that rule. Absent such tariff rule, we then consider the matter
on general principles of tariff classification interpretation. There is
such a tariff rule here, but it is not applicable under the facts in this
case.

Here, there is no claimed error in weight, measurement, or descrip-
tion. Rather, this is a simple factual question whether Lactalbumin is
“a form of powdered milk”. That the shipment is Lactalbumin is not
challenged, and burden of proof as to the exact nature of the shipment
is not an issue. Since the exact nature of the shipment is known and
undisputed, the only issue here is the simple question whether that
commodity fits within the tariff item “Milk, Powdered, Plain or Skim,
N.O.S. (not Milk Compounds)”. It does not. Therefore, the complaint
is dismnissed.

Commissioner George H. Hearn, concurring;

1 agree with the denial of reparation; and although I generally con-
cur in the reasoning of the Adoption of Initial Decision, I do not adopt
the portion of the text accompanying footnote 5 of the Initial Decision.

[SEAL] (S§) Francis C. HURNEY,
Secretary.

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

No. 74-2

MERCK SHARP & DOHME (I.A.) CORP.,
A DIVISION OF MERCK & COMPANY

v.

FrLoTA MERCANTE GRANCOLOMBIANA, S.A.

Reparation denied.

INITIAL DECISION OF JOHN E. COGRAVE,
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE!

This complaint by Merck Sharp & Dohme (I.A.) Corp., (Merck}
against Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S. A. (Flota), involves three
shipments evidenced by bills of lading dated January 6, 1972, Febru-
ary 14, 1972, and September 7, 1973. Flota has not filed a formal
answer but rather relied upon a letter reply denying the claim. This
along with the necessity for the submission of clearer copies of the bills
of lading and a more complete documentation of payment delayed-
disposition of these claims. All the shipments were drums of a com-
modity described as Lactalbumin Powder 100, consigned to Roldan &
Cia. Ltda., Barranquilla, Colombia. All the bills of lading are “Ocean
freight collect” or “Freight collect”. Flota rated the shipments as
cargo N.O.S. This resulted in a higher charge than would have been
the case if the shipments had been classified Powdered Milk, N.O.S,,
which classification Merck suggests was proper. Merck seeks repara-
tion in the amount of $1,678.01, which represents the alleged total
overcharge on the three shipments. ’

Merck seeks disposition of the complaint under Rule 11, Shortened
Procedure, Rules of Practice and Procedure, 46 CFR 502.181. While
normally specific consent to the shortened procedure is necessary, in
view of the disposition of the claim, formal consent would only prolong
Justice.

The shipments span a period of twenty months. The applicable tariff

'This decislon became the decision of the Commission 4/24/75

390 18 FM.C.



MERCK & CO. v. FLOTA MERCANTE, GRANCOLOMBIANA 391

at the time of the first and second shipments was the East Coast
Colombia Conference Freight Tariff, F.M.C. No. 1, 11th Rev., effec-
tive January 2, 1972, (not the 10th Rev., effective January 5, 1970, as
alleged),? page No. 46, which contains the rate for Milk, Powdered,
Plain or Skim, N.O.S. (not Milk compounds), $60.80 per 2000 lbs. as
per Item No. 595.

The applicable tariff at the time of the third shipment was the East
Coast Colombia Conference Freight Tariff, F.M.C. No. 1, 14th Rev.,
effective August 27, 1973, (not the 13th Rev., effective January 1, 1973,
as alleged),? page No. 46, which contains the rate for Milk, Powdered
or Skim, N.O.S. (not Milk compounds), $71.00 per 2000 lbs. as per Ttem
No. 595.

The applicable tariff of N.O.S. rates at the time of all three ship-
ments was the East Coast Colombia Conference Freight Tariff, F.M.C.
No. 1, 1st Rev., effective September 29, 1969, page No. 73, which
contains the rate for Cargo N.O.S., Not Dangerous, $87.00 per 2000
Ibs. Class or Item No. 1. All the aforementioned rates are contract
rates.

Complainant contends Lactalbumin is casein and therefore classifia-
ble as powdered milk. The respondent contends Lactalbumin was
properly classified as cargo, N.O.S.

Powdered milk is dried milk. Webster’s Third New International
Dictionary of the English Language, 1966 Edition. Casein [is] the
chief protein in milk. Encyclopaedia Britannica, Volume 1, Page 524,
1973 Edition. Albumins are a class of proteins. Among the best known
[is] lactalbumin (in milk) . . . Volume V, Page 10, Ibid.

In complainant’s attachment D, a copy of pages 33 and 34 of a
chemical dictionary, Lactalbumin is described as casein coagulated
from milk by rennet or by dilute acids, filtered and dried. The coagula-
tion or precipitation of casein from liquid milk is certainly not dehy-
dration as contended by complainant. Powdered milk is produced by
dehydration which is the mechanical removal of water. Britannica,
Volume VII, Page 180. Coagulation or precipitation is the change
from fluid to a thickened mass or the separation out in solid form from
a solution by means of a reagent. Lactalbumin (casein) is produced by
chemical separation or reaction.

Again complainant’s attachment D, indicates the use for Lactalbu-
min is in the compounding of adhesives, varnishes, or ivory substitutes.
Moreover, in complainant’s attachment G Lactalbumin is listed under
“Chemicals”, not foods. The commonly recognized use for powdered
milk is nourishment. Further evidence of the difference between

2Both revisions carried the same commodity description and rate.
3Again both revisions carried the same commodity description and rate.

18 F.M.C.



392 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

powdered milk and Lactalbumin is the fact that the addition of water
to powdered milk reconstitutes it liquid milk, whereas the addition of
water to casein would result in neither a potable nor a comestible.
Claims for reparation based on misclassification may be proved by
evidence of what was actually shipped, even though the actual ship-
ment may be other than that described on the bill of lading.* This is
to be distinguished from claims for reparation based on mismeasure-
ment or misweighing.® However, the claimant has a heavy burden of
proof once the shipment has left the custody of the carrier.® Here the
burden of proof of showing that Lactalbumin is “a form of powdered
milk”, has not been met and, accordingly, the complaint is dismissed.

(S) JoHN E. COGRAVE,
Administrative Law Judge.
WASHINGTON, D. C,,
October 18, 1974.

AWestern Publishing Company, Incorporated v. Hapag-Lloyd, A. G., Informal Dacket No. 283(D), 1872
sKraft Foods v. Moore McCormack Lines, Inc., Docket No. 73-44, March 26, 1974,
8Colgate Palmolive Co. v. United Fruit Co., Informal Dacket No. 115(I), 1870,

18 FM.C.



FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DoCKET No. 73-24

AGREEMENT No. T-2635-2 PACIFIC MARITIME
ASSOCIATION FINAL PAY GUARANTEE PLAN

Agreement No. T-2635-2, which provides for the formula for assessment of PMA
members to fund PMA/ILWU Pay Guarantee Plan designed to compensate long-
shoremen for reduced work opportunities caused by technological advances in the
shipping industry and for lack of work arising from conditions for which the
industry as a whole is responsible, found lawful with respect to its application to
automobiles.

The benefits of doubling productivity through use of Ro/Ro vessels as well as the
constantly increasing use of such vessels justify assessment of automobiles at an
effective rate one and one-half that imposed on breakbulk cargoes. Responsibility
for loss in manhours, moreover, is directly attributable to use of Ro/ Ro, a techno-
logical advance in automobile carriage. Thus, assessment against automobiles is
“reasonable” and proper under section 17, Shipping Act, 19186.

Comparisons of treatment of other categories of cargo demonstrate automobiles treated
at least as advantageously under formula as other classes of cargo. Thus, even
under broad construction, assessment does not subject automobiles to “any undue
or unreasonable disadvantage” within the meaning of section 16, Shipping Act,
1916.

Agreement No. T-2635-2 approved pursuant to section 15, Shipping Act, 1916 as not
shown to be contrary to sections 16 or 17 or otherwise violative of that Act.

Edward D. Ransom and Robert Fremlin for Pacific Maritime Associ-
ation and its members.

Herbert Rubin, Cecelia H. Goetz and Alan A. D’Ambrosio for Wolfs-
burger Transport-Gesellschaft m.b.h.

Donald ]. Brunner, Paul | Kaller and David Fisher as Hearing

Counsel.

REPORT ON REMAND
Jun 23 1975

By THE CoMMISSION: (Helen Delich Bentley, Chairman; James V.
Day, Vice Chairman; Ashton C. Barrett, Commissioner) !

'Commissioner Clarence Morse did not participate.

393

18 FM.C.



394 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

We instituted this proceeding on May 4, 1973, pursuant to sections 15
and 22 of the Shipping Act, 1916 (the Act), to determine whether,
insofar as it applies to the carriage of automobiles, an agreement
between the members of the Pacific Maritime Association (PMA) con-
taining a formula by which PMA members are assessed to cover cer-
tain longshoremen’s benefits under a collective bargaining agreement
with the International Longshoremens and Warehousemens Union
(ILWU) should be approved under section 15 of the Shipping Act (the
Act) or whether, on the contrary, such agreement is unlawful because
it is violative of sections 15, 16, or 17 of the Act.

Following the submission of a stipulation of facts, affidavits, deposi-
tions, and an evidentiary hearing, Administrative Law Judge Ash-
brook P. Bryant (the ALJ) issued an Initial Decision in which he found
the PMA assessment formula agreement lawful in its application to
automobile carriage. We issued a short order adopting the Initial Deci-
sion.

Following a petition to the Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit to review our order by Wolfsburger Transport-
Gesellschaft, m.b.h., (Wobtrans), a shipper of automobiles and a party
to this proceeding, we carefully examined our decision and concluded
that it might be open to the challenge that it had not fully performed
the function of analyzing the assessment formula agreement to deter-
mine the relative benefits it granted and burdens it imposed insofar
as automobiles are concerned, a function which the Courts have con-
cluded is necessary in considering the lawfulness of agreements al-
locating assessments. See Volkswagenwerk v. FMC, 390 U.S. 261, 282
(1968) (Volkswagen); Transamerican Tratler Transport-Inc. v. FMC,
492 F.2d 617, 630 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (Transamerican), affirming Agree-
ment No. T-2336 - New York Shipping Association, 15 FM.C. 259
(1972). We therefore.moved the Court to remand the proceeding to
us for further consideration. Both PMA and Wobtrans supported our
motion, and the Court remanded the matter to us.

On January 23, 1975, to insure that the record for decision in this
proceeding be as complete as is necessary for resolution of the issue
of relative benefits and burdens under the assessment allocation for-
mula agreement with respect to assessments related to the carriage of
automobiles, we directed all parties to inform us as to what additional
evidence or briefs they wished to submit. Both. PMA and Wobtrans
responded by stating that they did not wish to submit any additional
material and desired to have the proceeding decided upon the exist-
ing record.? ’

3The Commission’s Hearlng Caunsel, the only other party to this proceeding, did not respond to our Invitation

with respect to further evidence or briefs, having taken the position earlier in the praceeding that the issue here,
concerning only PMA and Wobtrans and not the assessment allocation formula agreement as 8 whole, and involving

100N M



FINAL PAY GUARANTEE PLAN 395

We have accordingly reviewed the entire record, carefully consid-
ering all evidentiary materials and arguments of the parties. Based
upon such examination and application of the standards enunciated by
the Courts in Volkswagen and Transamerican, we conclude that the
assessment allocation formula embodied in Agreement No. T-2635-2
is lawful with respect to its application to automobiles, that it violates
neither section 16 nor section 17 of the Act, and that it should be
approved pursuant to section 15.

FACTS

The factual background and matters relevant to decision here are,
for the most part, adequately set forth in the Initial Decision and, in
nearly all instances, have not been excepted to by the parties. Qur
factual findings here set forth are therefore based largely upon those
of the AL]J, but we have supplemented his findings by additional re-
cord material, eliminated unnecessary material, and corrected er-
rors.?

Agreement No. T-2635-2, entitled “Agreement between members
of PMA for funding the longshore pay guarantee plan,” was filed
December 15, 1972, for approval pursuant to section 15 of the
Act. The agreement, if approved, would finalize the assessment for-
mula used in the Interim Pay Guarantee Plan (Agreement No.
T-2635) which was first approved by the Commission on May 23,
1972, and then later extended.®* The Interim Plan has allowed
PMA to fund the substantial weekly liability owing to the Plan
under the collective bargaining agreement between PMA and the
ILWU.

In our order instituting this proceeding, we noted that Wobtrans
had filed a protest against the agreement alleging fnter alia that the
assessment formula is discriminatory with respect to automobile
cargoes because the ligbility under the Pay Guarantee Plan is contin-
gent upon the lack of work opportunities, a problem unrelated to the
carriage of automobiles and that Wobtrans denies that automobile

only a difference in a few thousand dollars depending upon whether the assessment allocation method supported
by PMA or that supported by Wobtrans prevails, does not involve a matter affecting the public interest.

*Wobtrans, in its exceptions to the ALJ’s Initial Decision, had objected to various findings of the ALJ and his
failure to make certain findings which Wobtrans had requestcd. We have in our factual discussion here, to the extent
relevant and supported by the record, corrected and supplemented the factual findings in accordance with Wobtrans’
contentions.

1Agreement No, T-2635 was originally due to expire on September 30, 1972. By order of the Commission served
September 29, 1972, the agreement was extended until December 28, 1972; by order served December 27, 1972,
the agreement was extended until June 29, 1973; by further order on May 3, 1973, it was extended to December
31, 1973, and by order of December 27, 1973, the agreement was extended until such time as the Commission
approves, disapproves or modifies Agreement No, T-2635-2.

N .



396 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

carriage receives any benefits proportionate to the burden of assess-
ment. Also, we directed that a determination be made whether au-
tomobiles are subject to any undue or unreasonable disadvantage
because of the assessment in violation of section 16 of the Act or such
assessment is an unreasonable practice related to receiving, handling,
storing, or delivering property in violation of section 17.

The Parties

PMA is a corporation composed principally of stevedore companies
and steamship lines and their agents doing business on the West Coast
of the United States. Its main business is to represent its members in
negotiations with various maritime unions, among which is ILWU, and
to establish policy for its members in matters involving labor and labor
controversy. As of early 1973, 126 companies were members of PMA.

Wobtrans is a corporation organized and existing under the law of
the Federal Republic of Germany with its principal place of business
in Wolfsburg, Germany. It operates vessels engaged in the transport
of vehicles from Germany to the Pacific Coast ports, among other
places. The cargo is largely if not exclusively Volkswagen automobiles.
Wobtrans is not a member of PMA but would be eligible for member-
ship if it became a direct employer of longshore labor. However, the
stevedores handling the cargoes of Wobtrans are members of PMA
and accordingly are assessed by PMA on the automobiles handled by
them.

Wobtrans does not pay any assessments to PMA under Agreement
No. T-2835-2. Assessments against Wabtrans’ stevedore contractors
may, because of economic necessity, be passed along to Wobtrans. The
manner and amount in which such charge is passed along is negotiated
between Wobtrans and its stevedores. We here assume that the entire
amount of assessment is passed on to Waobtrans by its stevedore con-
tractors. ’

Background of the Agreement

PMA and ILWU have entered into-a number of collective bargain-
ing agreements going back over many years, in which fringe benefits
have progressively been included.

In 1960, PMA and ILWU agreed upon a new 53 1/2 year fringe
benefit plan, the.Mechanization and Modernization Fund M & M
or Mech Fund), which included early retirement, supplemental re-
tirement and pay guarantee benefits.* The ILWU agreed to the in-

5Ancther M & M Agreement was entered into In 1966 to run for ancther flve years.

18 FM.C,



FINAL PAY GUARANTEE PLAN 397

troduction of labor-saving devices and the elimination of certain re-
strictive work practices. In return PMA agreed to create the M &
M fund to mitigate the impact upon employees of technological
unemployment. This agreement has been referred to by the Su-
preme Court of the United States as “a milestone agreement
which, it was hoped, would end a long and troubled history of
labor discord on the West Coast waterfront.” (Volkswagen at 263-
264.) The funding of the M & M Agreement was left to PMA,
rather than made a part of the collective bargaining agreement. A
determination as to the best and most efficient method of funding
the M & M Agreement presented PMA with several novel and
difficult problems.

In 1960, although mechanized operations had begun on the West
Coast, such as the introduction of packaged loads and packaged lum-
ber, a general mechanization of the industry had not yet taken place.
The most obvious innovation had been the introduction of container
service by Matson Navigation Company (Matson), a PMA member. As
a consequence, in 1960 and 1961, few, if any, of the West Coast vessel
operators, save Matson, looked for savings in manhours because of
mechanization. Therefore the PMA members were divided into two
groups with opposing interests. One group, including Matson, an-
ticipated imminent, substantial manhour savings because of its con-
tainerized service. The second group, representing more than 90 per-
cent of the steamship company members of PMA, anticipated that for
the immediate future their operations would continue to be a conven-
tional breakbulk cargo handling type of operation. This second group
opposed a manhour assessment basis for funding the M & M Agree-
ment because, under such an assessment, their labor costs per ton
would increase as a carrier with an innovative operation reduced its
manhours per ton.

To determine an appropriate method of funding the M & M Agree-
ment, PMA formed the M & M Funding Committee which considered
a number of alternative assessment methods. The Committee finally
adopted a tonnage formula which had been used for a number of years
to collect PMA dues. The Committee was not completely satisfied with
the assessment formula but believed it to be the best available solu-
tion.

Tonnage was determined for the PMA assessment by the manner
in which a particular type of cargo was manifested for shipment,
except automobiles, which were assessed on the basis of measurement
tons, regardless of how manifested. Automobiles can be manifested by
weight, by measurement or by unit. In the foreign trades automobiles
are manifested on 2 unit basis on chartered ships, but weight and

18 FM.C.



398 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

sometimes measurement is shown. In the coastwise trade autos are
manifested and freighted by weight.

The decision to collect the M & M fund through a tonnage assess-
ment rather than a manhour assessment was due to the belief of the
breakbulk operators who constituted the bulk of the membership of
PMA that increased containerization was going to reduce total man-
hours.

PMA refused to make any exception to its uniform tonnage tax
although it was aware that such inflexibility was unsatisfactory. It
refused to do so on the ground that it was unable to arrive at a rationale
for determining how exceptions should be made.

At the time, a Volkswagen vehicle had an average measurement
tonnage of 8.7 tons (40 cubic feet equals 1 ton) and a weight tonnage
of 0.9 tons (2,000 lbs. equals 1 ton). Thus, an average Volkswagen
vehicle had a measurement tonnage approximately ten times its
weight tonnage. Vehicles carried by Wobtrans presently have an aver-
age measurement tonnage of 8.577 tons (40 cubic feet equals 1 ton)
and a weight tonnage of 1.075 tons (2,000 lbs. equals 1 ton). Thus an
average vehicle carried by Wobtrans has a measurement tonnage
approximately 8 times its weight tonnage.

PMA did not submit its assessment plan to the Federal Maritime
Commission for approval in accordance with section 15 of the Act, and
such approval was not given prior to the time such arrangement was
put into execution. When Volkswagen, which was then shipping its
vehicles itself, refused to pay the PMA tonnage tax, PMA brought suit
against the stevedores handling its cargo for the monies due. While
this litigation was pending, the amount of the tax was paid into an
escrow fund.

In January 1963, Volkswagen filed a complaint with the Commission
challenging the underlying agreements among members of PMA and
the acts taken in execution of such agreements as violating sections 15,
16, and 17 of the Act. PMA made itself a party to this proceeding by
intervening. Hearings were held on June 4, 1964. The Examiner found
the PMA assessment funding agreement not subject to section 15-and
not violative of sections 16 or 17. The Commission agreed and dis-
missed the complaint.® The Court of Appeals for the District of Co-
lumbia Circuit affirmed the Commission.”

On March 8, 1968, the Supreme Court (in Volkswagen) reversed the
Commission and the U.S, Court of Appeals, and held the assessment
funding agreement to be subject to section 15, and directed that the
case be remanded for further-proceedings to determine whether the

*Volkewagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Marine Terminals, 9 FM.C. T7 (1065).
? Volkswagenwerk Aktengessilschafi v. FM.C, 371 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1866).

18 FM.C.



FINAL PAY GUARANTEE PLAN 399

agreement should be disapproved because of its effect on automobile
cargoes. The Court pointed out:

When the vehicles were assessed for the Mech Fund by measurement, the assessment
came to $2.35 per vehicle—representing, if passed on to the petitioner, an increase in
unloading costs of 22.5%. If the vehicles had been assessed by weight (0.9 tons) rather
than by measurement (8.7 tons), the assessment would have been 25¢, per vehicle—an
increase of about 2.4%, comparable to the average Mech Fund assessment of 2.2% for
all other general cargo. Assessment by measurement rather than by weight thus re-
sulted in an assessment rate for the , stitioner’s automobiles of 10 times that for other
Waest Coast cargo—although automobiles had less to gain than other cargo from the
Mech Fund Agreement. (at 265-266).

On March 11, 1968, the PMA filed two documents with the Com-
mission covering the funding of longshore benefits under the M & M
fund agreement for the period from June 10, 1966, to June 30, 1971.8
Assessments were to be made for the benefit of walking bosses, long-
shoremen, and clerks. Bulk cargo was exempted from the assessment
for walking bosses, which was made on a tonnage basis. The portion
of the fund applicable to clerks was to be raised by a manhour assess-
ment proportionate to clerk manhours to total manhours. All this
corresponded to PMA’s original cooperative working arrangement.

The Commission, with the consent of Volkswagen (which protested
the automobile assessment) and Matson (which protested the assess-
ment of cargo in containers), approved the agreements upon the con-
dition that retroactive adjustments would be made in the assessments
if necessary, and instituted an investigation to determine whether the
assessment agreement met the requirements of the Shipping Act as
interpreted by the Supreme Court.? However, in the same order, the
Commission strongly urged the parties to negotiate and settle their
differences. As a result of the Commission’s urging, PMA requested
Sam Kagel to act as an impartial umpire to determine a binding assess-
ment formula for the funding of the M & M Agreement. Its purpose
was to arrive at a satisfactory solution of the conflict between the
conventional and innovative cargo handling points of view as de-
scribed above.

Sam Kagel, an arbitrator and mediator of national reputation and
wide experience in many industries including the maritime industry,
was asked by PMA to make a final and binding determination of an
assessment formula, subject to approval thereof by the Commission,
which would fairly distribute the cost of the M & M Agreement and

#MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENTS BETWEEN MEMBERS OF PACIFIC MARITIME ASSOCIATION
REGARDING LABOR COST ASSESSMENTS,” F.M.C. Agreement No. T-2148 and “MEMORANDUM OF
AGREEMENTS BETWEEN MEMBERS OF PACIFIC MARITIME ASSOCIATION REGARDING LABOR COST
ASSESSMENTS RELATED TO VEHICLE HANDLING,” FM.C. Agreement No. T-2149.

sDocket No. 68-18, Otder of Approval and Notice of Investigation, March 28, 1968,

18 F.M.C.



400 FEDERAL MARITIME CQMMISSION

would not fall unfairly upon the stevedoring operations of any particu-
lar shipper nor place an unfair, undue or unreasonable burden on any
particular stevedoring operation. Kagel was also instructed that any
formula he recommended had to be compatible with the “benefit/
charges” test announced by the Supreme Court in its decision in the
Volkswagen case. He was also specifically directed to solicit the views
of Volkswagen and its stevedores, as well as all other segments of the
industry. Kagel arranged numerous meetings with representatives of
all segments of the industry. He met on a number of occasions with
attorneys for Volkswagen and also on several other occasions discussed
their views by telephone and by correspondence.

Kagel encountered many basic disagreements between the mem-
bers of the industry as to what would be an appropriate funding
formula. The breakbulk carriers disagreed with the position of the
container operators, and different positions were taken by carriers of
bulk cargo, lumber, vehicles and other specialty carriers and shippers.
Kagel’s major role was to act as a mediator between the various con-
flicting segments of the industry.

A principal goal in arriving at a new assessment formula was to
reduce Volkswagen’s costs—a result which as a practical matter Kagel
took to be a main thrust of the Supreme Court’s opinion. This result
he accomplished. Kagel stated:

One of my primary objectives was to reduce the cast to Volkswagen, because but for
- the Volkswagen decision out of the Supreme Court.I am assuming that that assignment
would never have been made, so far as [ was concerned.

And so the name of the game . . . was very clearly, “How could I redistribute the
costs,” so that Volkswagen's costs would be substantially less than it had been prior to
that decision.

On September 16, 1968, Kagel issued his report, in which he deter-
mined that the M & M Funding Agreement should be amended by,
among other things, introducing two new cargo categories, namely,
automobiles and cargo in containers.

According to Kagel, the only feasible method of solving the problem
was to meet with each of the several groups with variant interests and
to work out a formula which would be at least acceptable to all of the
parties. The result was not a “scientific formula” but something:

... that the parties all could live with, and most of them didn't like, particularly those
elements in the industry which had to pay more than they had paid previously, they
obviously didn't like that.

In the course of the negotiations Volkswagen advised Mr. Kagel
that assessment by weight tonnage rather than measurement
would meet its objection to the formula and would conform to the

i8 FM.C.



FINAL PAY GUARANTEE PLAN 401

Supreme Court’s instruction. Alternatively, Volkswagen proposed
that automobiles should receive the same treatment as bulk cargo.
Kagel considered these suggestions in the light of all the circum-
stances and the need for agreement. In the formula recommended
by Kagel automobiles and trucks were assessed for the Mech Fund
on a measurement ton basis but at one-fifth the amount paid by
general cargo. The tonnage assessment contribution for bulk cargo,
which had been one-fifth the general cargo rate under the earlier
funding agreement, was reduced to one-seventh the amount paid
by general cargo. Cargo in containers was assessed at seven-tenths
the general cargo rate. Reductions were made on the assessments
against bulk cargo because it seemed likely to benefit little from
new mechanization because it was already highly mechanized and
on container cargo because by 1966 containerized carriage had ex-
panded to the extent that much less further mechanization was
likely in the future. Reductions for bulk and container cargoes also
helped to secure the agreement of their carriers to a change in the
PMA tax on automobiles. Another reason for reducing the tax on
container cargo was to compensate for the money and capital in-
vestment involved in this type of transportation.

When Mr. Kagel was asked how he arrived at these fractions he
answered:

And when you ask me how did I arrive at one-seventh or one-tenth or one-fifteenth,
I didn’t arrive at that, I worked it out between the parties.

Kagel found his recommended formula to be in accordance with the
correlation of benefits and burdens under the agreement as required
by Volkswagen.

According to Wobtrans, Kagel’s formula ameliorated but did not
eliminate the disproportionate increase in labor costs experienced by
automobiles as compared with general cargo due to the Mech Fund
assessment. Volkswagen agreed not to oppose approval by the Com-
mission of the revised M & M assessment formula but simultaneously
put on the record that its acquiescence was not intended to foreclose
it with respect to any other or future proceedings. Among the reasons
for this agreement not to oppose Kagel’s report were: (1) Volkswagen
would receive a substantial sum of money held in escrow pending
resolution of the dispute; (2) Volkswagen was anxious to cooperate in
the achievement of stable and peaceful labor conditions on the West
Coast. Although it felt the new agreement was not entirely in accord
with the Supreme Court opinion, Volkswagen accepted Kagel’s for-
mula as doing rough justice.

PMA filed Kagel’s modifications in a single agreement covering all

18 FM.C.



402 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

cargoes including automobiles. The Commission in approving this
new agreement said:*°

Agreement T-2210 differs from the two earlier agreements in establishing lesser assess-
ment for certain types of cargo than the assessments against general cargo. Bulk cargo
is assessed at 1/7, automobiles and trucks exclusive of truck trailers at 1/5 and cargoes
in containers at 7/10, the general cargo rate.

No party to this proceeding voices any objection to the new method of assessment.
Furthermore the method embodies what appears to be a reasonable compromise of the
positions of the various parties, which the Commission encouraged in its order institut-
ing this proceeding, and was determined by the arbitrator to be in accordance with the
guidelines enunciated in Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Federal Maritime Com-
mission, 390 U.S. 261 (1068), the case which held that the Commission had jurisdiction
over PMA’s assessment agreements and directed the Commission to examine their
lawfulness. . . .

The Commission expressed the caveat that its approval of the agree-
ment:

... does not, of course, prevent the Commission’s further consideration of the lawful-
ness of the assessments provided therein should consideration in the future appear
proper.

Pay Guarantee Plan and its Background

In 1969, PMA and ILWU began negotiating with respect to the
collective bargaining agreement to succeed the agreement due to
expire on June 30, 1971. Both PMA and ILWU anticipated a continu-
ous decline in the need for longshore labor in the Pacific Coast ports
because of anticipated increases in productivity, primarily containeri-
zation,

By 1968, average longshore productivity on the Pacific Coast had
substantially increased from its Mech Fund level. Whereas in 1960 and
1961, only .84 tons were being discharged per manhour, by 1968, this
figure had increased to 1.5 tons, just short of twice the earlier figure.

The principal change involved in automobile handling subsequent
to the Mech Fund was the introduction of specially designed vessels
from which automobiles can be rolled on and off [Ro/Ro] instead of
being lifted on and off through the use of ship’s gear [Lo/Lo]. Ro/Ro
carriage requires specialized vessels and new capital investment. Al-
though the productivity of automobile carriage has increased some-
what because of the use of better equipment on Lo/Lo movements,
the major increase in productivity has come from the use of Ro/Ro
vessels.

The difference in productivity between the Lo/Lo carriage and
Ro/Ro can be seen from Wobtrans’ experience in handling vehicles in

wDocket No. 88-18, Approval of Agreement T-2210 and Di: i of P ding, January 17, 1969, p. 2.

18 FM.C.



FINAL PAY GUARANTEE PLAN 403

the Port of Los Angeles and the Port of San Francisco. Ro/Ro opera-
tions are more than two but less than three times as productive as
conventional automobile carriage.!?

The innovative cargo handling methods permitted by the Mech
Fund resulted in steadily increasing average productivity on the Pa-
cific Coast. Productivity had risen 300% since the original adoption of
the Mech Fund in 1960-61 and 200% since the extension of that fund
in 1966. This increase in productivity has resulted in a decline in
manhours of employment on the Pacific Coast despite a steady in-
crease in tonnage every year, except 1971, when a strike disrupted the
waterfront. Following a small decline immediately after the adoption
of the Mech Fund in 1961, hours worked in the Pacific Coast ports
remained steady or increased until 1970 when they experienced a
sharp decline.

Manhours declined between 1969 and 1970 despite an increase in
total tonnage of two million tons and declined further in 1972, the
next non-strike year, while total tonnage dropped only insignificantly.
Although two million mere tons were handled on the Pacific Coast in
1972 than in 1969, total manhours of employment have dropped al-
most one-third. Both the increase in average productivity and the
sharp decline in manhours employment reflect the increase in con-
tainer carriage.

From 1964 to 1973 there has been a decrease in manhours used per
ton loaded or discharged without an offsetting increase of total tons
handled. All categories of cargo have experienced a decrease in man-
hours used per ton loaded or discharged by reason of elimination of
restrictive work practices and/ or by reason of the introduction of new
cargo handling equipment or methods.

By 1969 container cargo represented 1/4 of all general cargo enter-
ing or leaving Pacific Coast ports other than logs and lumber and
automobiles. Between 1969 and 1972 the amount of container ton-
nage transported through Pacific Coast ports almost doubled, increas-
ing from somewhat more than six million tons to twelve million tons,
while breakbulk carriage suffered a corresponding decline from nine-
teen million tons to little less than twelve and one-half million tons.

Automobile tonnage remained relatively stable between 1962 and

UWobtrans Productivity (1969-1972)

Manhours per ton Tonnage per manhour
Lo/Lo
San Francisco . ___ e 103 oo e m - 9.69
Los Angeles _ ____ ______ oo e 085 __ e dmee 11.84
Ro/Ro
Sen Francisco -~ o ____ o __.. 049 L 20.47
Los Angeles - ____ -~ JURN 4 i ———- 27.30

The record shows that the productivity of breakbulk is 1.16 tons per hour (.86 manhours per ton).

18 F.M.C.



404 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

1963 (1,434,704 and 1,554,429, respectively) increased about 1/3 in
1964 (1,969,937), increased about another 1/6 in 1965 (2,333,695),
remained about the same by the end of 1967 (1966—2,790,661; 1967
—2,445,764), increased about another 2/5 in 1968 (to 3,433,662}, an-
other 2/7 in 1969 (to 4,384,191), remained relatively constant in 1970
(4,524,600), and increased very slightly over the 1970 level in 1972 (to
5,233,750).12 Wobtrans has in the past few years accounted for a rela-
tively small and diminishing percentage of the Pacific Coast automo-
bile movement (1969-28%; 1970-24%; 1971-21%; 1972-14%). Dur-
ing the last ten years, there has been a steady increase in the number
of Japanese and other imported vehicles, in addition to those carried
by Wobtrans, entering Pacific Coast ports. The movement of automo-
biles from Japan constitutes the bulk of Pacific Coast automobile
movement, and is predominantly a Ro/Ro operation.!?

Although the record herein shows that Ro/Ro vessels were intro-
duced by Wobtrans on the West Coast about 1985, no great or consist-
ent use was made of them until 1969. Wobtrans used no Ro/Ro vessels
on the West Coast in 1968.

The cost per manhour of PMA’s assessment has steadily increased
for all cargo because of the increase in productivity and the decline
in manhours of employment. In 1961, when the Mech Fund was first
adopted, manhour assessments for fringe benefits constituted only
slightly more than 10 percent of total direct labor cost per manhour;
by 1969, such assessments represented close to 20 percent.

In 1963 Wobtrans employed 2,400 ganghours to discharge its
cargoes; in 1972, it employed 3,375 ganghours or roughly 25 percent
more labor.

One of the purposes of the M & M Agreement had been to encour-
age the adoption of labor-saving devices on the West Coast. Hence, it
became important to furnish some form of pay guarantee to insure
workers a guaranteed income as work opportunity diminished. The
concept of pay guarantee had actually been part of the first five-year
M & M Agreement. A substantial portion of the Pay Guarantee Plan
was modeled on the pay guarantee language of the original M & M
Agreement.

When PMA and the ILWU began negotiations for a new contract in
1970, it was clear that some type of Pay Guarantee Plan in lieu of the
mth the parties that statistics for 1971 are in general unrelieble and may be atypical because 1871

was & strike year. (The automobile tonnage in 1671 was 4,805,033,
13Although the evidence that the Japanese automobile movement is predeminantly’ Ro/Ro is ined in the

“non-evidentiary” portions of the record (l.e., Opening Brief of Wobtrans, page 28; 'l‘ra.nscript of Oral Arg'ument
page 23), it may be taken as well-founded, coming (as it does) from Wobtrans, being detr tal to its own fi
interest (i.e., the Japaness automobiles have multiplied to the detriment of Wobtrans’ market share), and being
uncontradicted.

18 F.M.C.



FINAL PAY GUARANTEE PLAN 405

M & M Agreement would be a necessary part of the collective bargain-
ing agreement. The negotiations resulted in PMA-ILWU Memoran-
dum of Understanding of February 10, 1972, and the Pay Guarantee
Plan which was incorporated therein was, in effect, an extension of the
M & M Agreement. The February 10, 1972, Pay Guarantee Plan
created a contingent liability of $5,200,000 payable at the rate of
$100,000 per week contingent upon lack of work opportunities. The
plan guaranteed 36 straight time hours per week to “A” men and 18
straight time hours per week to “B” men. The method of raising
contributions to meet the guarantee was again left to the determina-
tion of the employers. Liability under the plan is contingent on lack
of work opportunities.

By a Memorandum of Understanding, dated June 24, 1973, the Pay
Guarantee Plan was extended, and the employers’ annual commit-
ment was increased from $5,200,000 to $6,000,000. Also, the liability
became fixed instead of contingent as it was under the original Pay
Guarantee Plan.

Although diminishing work opportunity was one of the principal
concerns of the ILWU in seeking a Pay Guarantee Plan, the benefits
which longshoremen receive under the plan are not solely related to
declining work opportunity.

It is unlikely that the Pay Guarantee Plan will be discontinued when
there is suflicient work for all longshoremen, and in fact there is pres-
ently, and was in 1972, suflicient work for most of the established work
force. The principal concerns of the ILWU in negotiating the Pay
Guarantee Plan, in addition to diminishing work opportunity, were:
(1) the highly seasonal nature of longshoring in some ports; (2) the fact
that longshore work comes in peaks and valleys because ships often
arrive in groups or not at all; and (3) the danger that trades may dry
up and ports may die.

The Pay Guarantee Plan provides basic worker security as impor-
tant to a longshoreman as is his employment in the industry. It covers
not only benefits brought into being because some cargoes create
diminishing work opportunities; it creates benefits to compensate for
a lack of work arising from conditions for which the industry as a whole
is responsible.

Pay Guarantee Plan Assessment Agreement

When the Pay Guarantee Plan in the Memorandum of Understand-
ing of February 10, 1972, was ratified, PMA had to determine an
assessment formula to fund the benefits under the plan. Pending the
determination of a final formula to fund the Pay Guarantee Plan, PMA

18 FM.C.



406 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

decided to adopt an interim funding method based upon the formula
approved for the M & M Agreement. This interim funding formula
was incorporated into Agreement No. T-2635, which provided for
interim funding to September 30, 1972, which as above noted has
been extended from time to time. The Executive Committee of PMA
acted as a “Funding Committee” to consider the manner in which
longshore fringe benefits should be assessed under the Pay Guarantee
Plan and the other fringe benefit plans. The Committee’s discussions
were similar to those of the original M & M Funding Committee. Once
more, there were two conflicting interests—the conventional operator
and the container operator. By this time, however, many of the opera-
tors who had been in the first group were now in the second, and
consequently a far lesser proportion of the membership was con-
cerned about the effects of a manhour assessment. It became evident
after a number of meetings that the Executive Committee could not
reach a consensus, and Kagel was asked by PMA to consider the prob-
lem and make an appropriate recommendation.

Unlike Kagel’s role in connection with the M & M assessment agree-
ment, as to which he was asked to make a final and binding assessment
determination, Kagel was retained by PMA in an advisory capacity to
act as an impartial umpire in recommending a Pay Guarantee assess-
ment formula. Upon his appointment on April 20, 1972, Kagel solic-
ited the views of all segments of the industry to assist him. In Kagel’s
letter to industry representatives, he listed alternative funding meth-
ods—namely, an hourly method, a tonnage method, and an hour-ton
method—which had been considered by various study groups, and he
discussed these three principal funding methods in his letter. Kagel
received many responses to his letter from members of the industry
in which various positions were taken as to an appropriate funding
method. He circulated these responses to all parties who had replied
to his initial inquiry, and received no further comments.

Volkswagen, through its attorneys, communicated with Kagel by
letter and by telephone on several occasions to present its views, One
of Volkswagen’s contentions was that the carriage of automobiles was
not responsible for a decline in manhours. Volkswagen also asserted
that the problem before Kagel was similar to the problem raised
by the automobile assessment formula of the New York Shipping
Association (NYSA) and submitted for Mr. Kagel's review Volks-
wagen'’s exceptions to the Hearing Examiner’s Initial Decision in
the NYSA case and its reply to the other exceptions filed in that
proceeding.

_ In addition to his discussions with Volkswagen and other industry
representatives and his study of the industry’s views submitted to him,
Kagel also reviewed the materials which were presented to him in



FINAL PAY GUARANTEE PLAN 407

his investigation and determination of the M & M funding formula.

On November 21, 1972, upon completion of his investigation, Kagel
issued his recommendations for funding the Pay Guarantee Plan. He
recommended that the funding formula for the M & M Agreement be
adopted for the Pay Guarantee Plan, because he found that it was
fairer than any other method and because, in particular, automobiles
benefitted in proportion to the burdens imposed by reason of the
employment of Ro/Ro technology and more efficient use of man-
power which would have been impossible in the absence of the collec-
tive bargaining agreement. As a result, automobiles and trucks, exclu-
sive of trailers, would be assessed on a measurement ton basis but at
1/5 of the assessment rate for general cargo; bulk cargo would be
assessed 1/7 of the general cargo assessment; and container cargo
would be assessed 7/10 of the general cargo assessment. Contributions
for the benefit of clerks would be made on a manhour basis. Kagel’s
recommendation was approved by PMA, and the Memorandum
Agreement approving his recommendation is Agreement No. T-2635-
2, which is the agreement pending before the Commission in this
proceeding.

In December 1972, PMA, at Kagel’s recommendation, determined
to fund the Pay Guarantee Plan by the same funding formula used
during the interim period and set forth in No. T-2635, and on Decem-
ber 15, 1972, filed with the Commission Agreement No. T-2635-2. No.
T-2635-2 recites that the funding formula expressed in No. T-2635 is
adopted ““until termination of the aforesaid ILWU-PMA Pay Guaran-
tee Plan and extensions thereof.” The PMA-ILWU memorandum of
February 10,/ 1972, had an expiration date of July 1, 1973. As noted
above, on June 24, 1973, PMA and ILWU entered into a new “Memo-
randum of Understanding” to expire June 30, 1975, which increased
the amount available to the “Pay Guarantee Plan” during the two
years life of that agreement to a fixed fund of $6,000,000 each year.
PMA has continued the funding formula of the interim agreement and
Agreement No. T-2635-2 for funding of the pay guarantee plan under
the 1973 collective bargaining agreement.

Computations Relating to Automobile Carriage and Assessments

Total vehicles discharged by Wobtrans at West Coast ports in 1972
were:

Total Number of

Port Vehicles

Los Angeles . . oo meo emem—em mm—m——m mmm oo mmo oo 45,977
San Prancisco .- — — v e mm—m == mm—— e mm— = —— e 31,219
Columbia River and Portland .o ____. ___ .  eommmr ammm——mm = 6,483

Seattle . emmmmm em e U - 4,086



408 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Lo/Lo unloading costs per vehicle were:

Port Unloading Costs Per Vehicle
Los Angeles - — — e ——— e $ 811
San Francieco e e ————— 10.13
Columbia River - ool ___ 8.18
Seattle e mcmee 8.89

PMA asserts on the basis of the above figures the weighted average
unloading cost per vehicle discharged from Wobtrans’ vessels in 1972
was $8.86: the Pay Guarantee Plan assessment (as of August 4, 1973)
for automobiles was $.032 per ton; since an average Wobtrans vehicle
measures 8.577 tons, the Pay Guarantee assessment on an average
Wobtrans vehicle is 8.577- X 8.032, or $.274 per vehicle. The clerk-
manhour assessment for the Pay Guarantee Plan, as of August 4, 1973,
was $.29 per hour. In the San Francisco Bay area, for 1972, Wobtrans
stevedore, Marine Terminals, discharged an average of 0.96 vehicles
per manhour. Consequently, PMA says that if Wobtrans had been
assessed on a manhour basis, the per vehicle assessment for its opera-
tionsin San Francisco for 1972 would have been $0.28 divided by 0.96,
or $.302. The per vehicle assessment for Ro/Ro operation in San Fran-
cisco in 1972 would have been $0.29 divided by 2.30 or $.126. At Los
Angeles on a manhour basis Wobtrans would have paid $.207 on
Lo/Lo carriage ($0.29 divided by 1.40) and $.086 on Ro/Ro ($0.29
divided by 3.013). The total of Wobtrans’ vehicles discharged at West
Coast ports was 87,765 vehicles in 1972, and an average Wobtrans
vehicle measures 8,577 tons.-Therefore, the total measurement ton-
nage of Wobtrans’ vehicles discharged onthe West Coast in 1972 was
752,760 revenue tons. The total PMA tonnage handled at West Coast
ports in 1972 was as follows:

Revenue Tons

Autemebiles __ . _ e, 5,233,750
General Cargo, including automabiles __ _ _____ __ o ___ 36,002,287
All Cargo - e 50,437,877

Wobtrans’ vehicles discharged in 1972 therefore compnsed only 14
percent of the total automobile tonnage, only 2.1 percent of the gen-
eral cargo tonnage, and only 1.3 percént of all cargo.

As to the relative amount of Wobtrans® assessment, the. total PMA
tonnage for 1972 (weighted to account for differing assessments on
different classes of cargo) was 31,493,806 revenue tons. The total as-
sessments under Agreement No. T-2635-2 for all cargo was
$5,038,960. Wobtrans' assessment for the 752,760 revenue tons carried
in 1972, at $.032 per ton, was $24,088. Thus, Wobtrans’ assessment for
1972 was only .48 percent of the total assessments—even though it
represented 1.3 percent of all cargo carried. (If experience proves that
the assessment rate at $.16 per ton will result in more than the re-

10 T2 4 Y



FINAL PAY GUARANTEE PLAN 409

quired $6,000,000, all per-ton rates will be proportionately reduced.
Beginning in 1969 there has been a steady increase in Wobtrans’ use
of Ro/Ro vessels as shown by the following summary:

Total Movements

Year Lo/Lo Ro/Ro % Ro/Ro of Total
1969 ____ . ___________ 138,561 .- 2466 _____ __._____ 1.75
1970 __ . o ______. 118,011 __________ 137 _________ ______ 8.55
1w 107,504 ______ - 1147 ____ ________ 9.47
972 ______ ___ 67618 ______.________ 20,147 oo ___ 22.96

The difference in productivity in San Francisco for Wobtrans’
Lo/Lo and Ro/Ro vessels for 1972 was as follows:

Vekicles Per Vekicles Per Increase in
Manhour-Lo/Lo Manhour-Ro/Ro Productivity
096 __ __ _ _ _ _ _ 230 __________ ______ - e 2.40 times

At Los Angeles in 1972 Ro/Ro productivity exceeded Lo/Lo produc-
tivity 2.15 times. Figures for the period 1969-1972 show that Ro/Ro
operations are more than two but less than three times as productive

as conventional automobi